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OVERVIEW MAP -1177809.1 p - McUren/Hart, Inc. 
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Targat Property 

Srtes a: eiei^ttion* high*- than 
o- equa tc the i«-g»; property 

Brt0s at ele>rat>ont lower than 
trte tB'get property 

C o a GaEificatior Sitat (if rsquulad) 

MaOorial Pnonty List &it>s 

Landfill Sites 

, * , ' Powe- trar^fniMion Itnac 

^ OII I Gas pipelines 

'': 1 0 0 - ^ r flood rone 

SOO-yaa r flooa lone 

T A R G E T PROPERTY, 
A D D R E S S : 
CITY/STATE;2IP: 
L^T /LONG 

Amtrack Railway 
W Ontano tD W WestTTcrland 
Philadelpf^a PA 19C19 
40.0017 / 75,1364 

CUSTOMER: 
CONTACT: 
INQUIRY #; 
DATE: 

McLaren/Hart, Inc. 
Mr Paul Michaels 
1177809 lp 
May 29,1997 1:37 pm 



/ : DETAIL MAP • 1177809̂ 1 p - McLaren/Hart, Inc. 

• T«rpe; Property. 

A Eitat 1! eientions higher than 
o' egaa' tc the target property 

• B:tas a; eievaDons lower than 
Ihe targa; property 

A Coa' Gasification Sites (rf raquastad) 

Sansitive Receptors 

^at)or\a Pnonty List Sitas 

Landfili Sites 

, Powe- transrmaaion bnas 

Oil a Oas pipelines 

W7: lOO-vM'Vxsdione 

/ SOO -year flood zone 

TARGET PROPERTY 
ADDRESS 
CITY/STATE/ZIP: 
LAT/LONG 

Amtrack Railway 
W Ontano to W WestrrBrland 
Philadelpl^a PA 19019 
40 0017/75.1364 

CUSTOMER: 
CONTACT: 
INQUIRY* 
DATE: 

McLarerVHart, Inc. 
Mr. Paul Michaels 
1177809 lp 
May 29,1997 1:38 pm 



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY SHOWING 
ALL SITES 

Search 

DataDase 
Target 
Propety 

Distance 
(Miles) < 1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 > 1 

Total 
Plotte 

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

Delisted NPL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

RCRIS-TSD 0,500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

State Haz Waste 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

CERCLIS 0,500 1 0 2 NR NR 3 

CERC-NFRAP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

CORRACTS 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

State Landfill 0,500 0 1 0 NR NR 1 

LUST 0,500 0 0 2 NR NR 2 

UST 0 250 1 0 NR NR NR 1 

AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

L^ST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

RAA:S TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

RCRIS Sm Qjan Gen. 0,250 0 1 NR NR NR 1 • 

RCRIS Lg Ouan Geri 0,250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

NPL Lieis TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

M.TS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

ROD 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

CONSENT 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

Coa Gas 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

TF - Taige; Fropeny 

NR - Not Requested a; this Search Distance 

* Sites may t>e listed in more than one database 
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY SHOWING 
ONLY SITES HIGHER THAN OR THE SAME ELEVATION AS TP 

Search 

Database 
Target 
Property 

Distance 
(Miles) < 1/8 1/6-1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 > 1 

Tota 
PlOtt 

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

Delisted NPL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

RCRIS-TSD 0,500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 

State Ha2 Waste 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

CERCLIS 0,500 1 0 2 NR NR 3 

CERC-NFRAP T P NR NR NR NR NR 0 

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

State Undfil i 0,500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 
LUST 0500 0 0 2 NR NR 2 
UST 0,250 1 0 NR NR NR 1 

AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
LAST T P NR NR NR NR NR 0 

RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

RCRiS Srr, Ouan Gen 0,250 0 1 NR NR NR 1 

RCRIS Lg Ouan Gen. 0,250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 

TRiS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
NPL bens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
TSCA T P NR NR NR NR NR 0 
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0 
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
CONSENT 1,000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 
Coa' Gas 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0 

TP - "arge* ProDeiy 

NR - No; Requested at this Sea'cn Distance 

• Sites may be listed m more than orx; fiatabase 

TCl 177809 lp Pages 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevator 

MAP FINDINGS 

Site Daia!)ase(s) 
EDR ID Uumber 
EPA ID Nufh&er 

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found In a search ot Real Property Scan s E N V I R O H A Z databaae. 

1 
ESE 
< 1/8 
Higher 

STERLING DYE 
3330 N THIRD ST 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19140 

UST-
Owne' Name 
Owne' ID 
Aadress 

Telephone 
Tank. Seq No 
Chemical 

LINCOLN FINANCIAL ENTERPRISES 
35776 
230 S BROAD ST 
PHILADELPHIA. PA 19102 
(000) 000 0000 
001 

HEATING OIL 

UST 

Facilrty ID 
Tank ID 

Capacity 
Oate installed 

UOO1098893 
N/A 

51-02157 
Not reported 

0001OOOO 
12A)1/1935 

2 
SE 
< 1/8 
Higher 

3 
SSE 
V8-1 4 
Lower 

WESTMORELAND RAILYARDS DUMP 
3RD & WESTMORELAND ST 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19140 

CERCLIS 
FINDS 

CERCLIS Ciass'ficatior Data 
Sne incioe-' Category ABANDONED 
Ownersnip Statjs 
EPA Notes 

1000855499 
PA0000068247 

Feae'a' Facilrty NO 
UNKNOWN NPL Status NOT ON NPL 
APPROXiMATELTY 35 DRUMS WERE DUMPED ALONG THE EAST AND WEST SIDES OF 
THE CONRAL RIGHT-OF-WAY ON WES'^MORELAND STREET BETWEEN 3RD AND 4TH 
STREETS 

CERCLIS Assessmen- history 
A s s e : ; - 1 ' - . DiCCCVERY Compteted 
Assess-?-- N r - e r o n e d Compietea 
Assessment PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Compieteo 

CERCLIS Sne Status 
EPA has conouctec a c e imna'y assessment on this sue and has determined 
tnat nc tunne- ac to ' is necessa-y ana no nazarc was loentitiefl 

11/'1,r2'93 
ii/n/erga 
oe//o/e/96 

1 2 CHEMICAL CO „INC, 
3230 N 3RD ST 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19140 

SWF/LF S102045794 
N A 

Landfill Facility ID 
Last Inspection Date 
Facilrty Type 
Operationa' Status 

X87118092858 
0A!2ZB7 

RESIDENTIAL PROCESSING 
PRIVATE 

4 
North 
1/8-14 
Higher 

CONTINENTAL ENGINE 
400WSEDGLEYAVE 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19140 

RCRIS-SOG 
FINDS 

1000412486 
PAO021972054 
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Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Site 

MAP FINDINGS 

EDR ID Number 
Dataoaseis) EPA ID Number 

CONTINENTAL ENGINE (Continued) 

RCRIS 
Owner, 

Contact: 

Record Date 

Classification 

Used Oil Recyc 

Violation Status No violations tound 

1000412486 

LEVESINS FRED 
(215)555 1212 

B iaSCHLOESSER 
(215| 739-3272 

08/19/86 

Small Quantity Generator 

No 

5 
WNW 
v '4 - r2 
Higher 

KOMAK-'ONTTARIO ST 
900 W ONTARIO ST 
PHILADELPHIA, "-A 19140 

CERCLIS 1000147179 
FINDS PAD002293421 
RCRIS-LQG 

CERCLIS Ciassificatio" Data 
Sue incoent Category OTHER 
Owne-snip Status 
EPA Notes 

Fede-al Fa.-:iiiTy NO 
OTHER NPL Status NOT ON NPL 
EPA AND TA* RES°ONDED TO A REPORTED S P i a OF OVER 11 TYPES OF 
HAZARDOUS MA- LS POURED INTO SEWER SYSTEM AT THE CLOSED KOMAK 
E L E C T R O P ^ ' I N G FAC IN A UVRGE W AREHOUSE EMERGENCY OPERATIONS WERE 
BEING D I R E C T E D BY P H I L A D E L P H I A F I R E M A R S H A U 

CERCLIS Assessmen- H'stor\ 
DISCOVERY 

ACTION 
• "n : . ; r / ; ' ;APY ASSESSMENT 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 

Completed 
Completed 
Completed 
Completed 

Assessment 
A s i i ^ ^ - : 
A s : , c : ; - . •: 
Assessme-,; 

CERCLIS Sae Status 

E^A has co^c jctec a preiimna-y assessmen- on this site anc has determined 
tna- nc tunner acton is necessary anc no naza-d was loentilieo 

RCRIS 
Owner KO W E S ^ v & K O DAVID 

(2-5; 555-^212 

Contact W E S L E > K G 

(2':5i226 0-70 

Record Date 07/07/86 

Classification Large Quantity Generator 

Used Oil Recyc No 

Violation Status No violations tound 

0i/.'0,'5'88 
01/'07/e8 
05," 1,'2/89 
/ / 

6 
NW 
T4.V2 
Higher 

COLEMAN COMPANY 
3550 N 91H ST, 
PHILADELPHIA. PA 19140 

CERCLIS Classification Data 
Srte Incident Category OTHER 
Owne'snip Status PRIVATE 
EPA Notes Not reponed 

Feoera Facilrty 
NPL ,Siaius 

CERCLIS 1000709065 
FINDS PAD987390598 
RCRIS-LOG 

NO 
NOT ON NPL 

TC1177809 ip Page 10 



Map ID 
Direction 
Distance 
Elevation Site 

MAP FINDINGS 

Daiabase(s) 
EDR ID Number 
EPA ID Number 

COLEMAN COMPANY (Contlnuad) 

CERCLIS Assessment History 
Assessment DlSCOVEriY 

1000709065 

REMOVAL ACTION 
Not reponed 
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT 
ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 

Completed 
Completed 
Completed 
Completed 
Completed 

Assessment: 
Assessment: 
Assessment: 
Assessment 

CERCLIS Sue Status 
EPA has conoucteo a prehmma-y assessment on this site and has determined 
that no tunne- action is necessary and no hazard was identified 

RCRIS 

Owner MOHAMMED EMAN 

Record Date 11/10,'92 

Classification Large Quantity Generator 

Used Oil Recyc No 

Violation Status Nc violations found 

l0//3/ir92 
10//0/6/93 
•̂̂ llonr32 

04//0/6/93 
/ / 

A7 
NNE 
1.'4-V2 
Higher 

SEARS LOGISTIC SVCS 
3820 N 2ND ST 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 

LUST: 
Tank Type Undcground 
Ciea' Date Not reconed 
Cnemicai Heating 0: (Nc 

LUST S101477563 
N/A 

2) 

A8 
NNE 
i '4-r2 
Higher 

SEARS LOGISTICS SVC 
3820 N 2ND ST 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 

LUST 
Tanv Type Unde-ground 
Clea- Date Not reooneo 
Chemical Leaaee Gasoime 

LUST Si 01477564 
N A 

TCl 177809 lp Page 11 



Citv 

P H I l A O f l 

PHIIADFIPHIA 

PHl l ADEI.PHIA 

PHH A n n PMIA 

PHll ADFl PMIA 

PMIL ADELPHIA 

PHll ADEIPHIA 

PMILADEIPHIA 

PHIIAOELPHIA 

PMIL ADELPHIA 

PHILADELPHIA 

PHl l ADEIPHIA 

PHILADELPHIA 

EDR ID 

S10147765fl 

10OO1?7t79 

S101477607 

LKXXV1'.5511 

S101221?14 

S101477B';9 

St01?216?? 

S101??I454 

S10147731S 

S101477521 

S l o t 221346 

S101477')29 

l o o m 1785 

Slip Nams 

ORPHAN SUMMARY 

Site Artdtpss Zip OalatMissIs) 

WESTWAY TRADING CORP 3,100 E ALLEGHENY AVE 19134 LUST. AST 
T O P S MATERIAIS INC N 2ND ST 19140 RCRIS LOG 
SUNOCO t0363 <)400 ALIEGHFNY / AMER AVES 19134 LUST 
MARINF MAPSE INC 4418 M AMFRICAN ST 19140 UST 
AMFRICAN ENVELOPE 5TH / BRISTOL s r s LUST 
WHITMAN CHOCOLATES STM / BROWN STS LOST 
WHITMAN S CVOCOLATES 5TH / BROWN STS LUST 
OSCAR MEVER CO 3333 FRONT ST IUST 
FLEET MOT POLICE SITE 020 HOWARD / WESTMORELAND STS 19133 LUST 
PHILADFLPMIA SD CONWELL M S JASPER / CLEARFIELD STS 19134 LUST 
GEPPART BROS 2301 13 HTH ST LUST 
PMII ADEI PHIA STREETS SITE 032 STATE ASHBURNER LUST 
TIOGA STREET TIRE FIRE TIOGA « ALLEN STS, OFF 95 19134 CERCLIS 

FacHHytD 

St-10661 

TC11778091P Page 12 



DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING 

Srte 
EDR ID Number 

Database(s) EPA ID Number 

WESTWAY TRADING CORP 
3300 E ALLEGHENY AVE 
PHILADEL. PA 19134 

LUST: 

Tank Type Above- and Underground 
Clean Date 08,'03,'1994 
Chemical Unknown 

LUST 
AST 

SI01477658 
N/A 

AST: 
Facility ID 
Owner 

Owners Tei 
Tank ID: 
Chemical 
Capacity 

Facility ID 
Owner: 

Owne's Tei 
Tank ID 
Chemica' 
Capacity 

Facility ID 
Owner 

Owner s Te! 
Tank ID 
Chemical 
Capacity' 

Facility ID 
Owner 

Owner s Tel 
Tank ID 
Chemical 
Capacity 

Facility ID 
Owner 

Owners Tel 
Tank ID 
Chemica' 
Capacity 

51-12055 
WESTWAY TRADING CORP 
365 CANAL ST STE 2200 
NEW ORLEANS. LA 70130 
5045259741 
48610 
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE 
633355 

51-1,-055 
WEST'/^AY TRADING CORP 
365 CANAL ST STE 2200 
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130 
5045259741 
48611 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE 
422770 

51-12055 
WE.STWAV TRADING CORP 
355 CANA. ST STE 2200 
NEW ORi-EANS. LA 70130 
5045259741 

HAZARDOL S SUBSTANCE 

51-12055 
WESTWAY TRADING CORP 
365 CANA:. ST STE 2200 
NEW ORLEANS. LA 70130 
5045259741 
125039 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE 
420000 

51-12055 
WESTWAY TRADING CORP 
365 CANAL ST STE 2200 
NEW ORLEANS. LA 70130 
5045259741 
125044 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE 
430000 

Owner ID: 3084 

Date Installed 04/01/1982 
TankSaqNo 001A 

Owner ID 3084 

Date Installed 04/0l ' l982 
TanK Seq No 002A 

Owner ID. 3084 

Oate Installed 04/01/1982 
Tank Seq No: 003A 

Owner ID 3084 

Date Installed 07/oi, ' l993 
Tank Seq No 004A 

Owner ID 3084 

Date Installed 07/01/1993 
Tank Seq No 005A 

TC1177809 1P Page 13 



DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING 

Srte 
EDR ID Number 

Database(s) EPA ID Number 

WESTWAY TRADING CORP (Continued) 

Faality ID 
Owner 

Owners Tel 
Tank ID 
Chemical 
Capacity 

Facility IC. 
Owner. 

Owner s Tel 
Tank ID 
Chemical 
Capacity. 

Facility ID 
Owner 

Owne's Tei 
Tank ID 
Chemical 
Capacity 

51-12055 
WESTWAY TRADING CORP 
365 CANAL ST STE 2200 
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130 
5045259741 
127410 
HEATING OIL 
5000 

51-12055 
WESTWAY TRADING CORP 
365 CANAL ST STE 2200 
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70130 
5045259741 
135957 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE 
840000 

51-12055 
WESTWAY TRADING CORP 
365 CANAL ST STE 2200 
NEW ORLEANS LA 70130 
5045259741 
135956 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE 
470400 

S101477658 

Owner ID: 3084 

Date Installed 11/01/1993 
Tank Seq No 006A 

Owner ID 3084 

Date Hstaiied: 01/01/1991 
Tank Seq No 007A 

Owner ID 3084 

Date Installed 01/22'1991 
TanK Seq No 008A 

T O P S MATERIALS INC 
N 2ND ST 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19140 

RCRIS-LQG 1000127178 
PAD987277555 

RCR:S 
Owne' 

Contact 

Recora Date 

Classification 

Used Ol' Recyc 

Der-A^u r-cTcH 
(215) 555-1212 

WILLIAM/ MCGRATH 
(215) 227-5253 

lO'SO'eg 

Large Quantity Generator 

No 

Violation Status No violations found 

SUNOCO #0363-9499 
ALLEGHENY / AMER AVES 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19134 

LUST 

Tank Type Underground 
Clean Date Not reponeo 
Chemical Unleaded Gasoline 

LUST S101477607 
N/A 

T C l 177609 l p Page 14 
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DETAILED ORPHAN LIL 'NG 

Site 
EDR ID Number 

Database(s) EPA ID Number 

MARINE MASSE INC 
4416 M AMERICAN ST 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19140 

UST 

UST U000455S11 
N/A 

Owner Name MARINE MASSE INC Facilrty ID 51-18661 
Owner ID 2607 Tank ID Not reponed 
Address 4418 M AMERICAN ST 

P H ! U \ D E L P H 1 A . P A 1914C Capacrty 00001000 
Telephone (215 ' 455-4200 Date installed 07/01/1961 
Tank Seq No 001 
Chemical GASOLINE 

Owner Name MARINE MASSE INC Facility ID 51-18661 
Owne- ID 2607 Tank ID Not reported 
Address 4418 M AMERICAN ST 

PHILADELPHIA PA 19140 Capacrty 00002000 
Telephone (215-455-4200 Date Installed Not reported 
Tank Seq No 002 
Chemica' DIESEL 

AMERICAN ENVELOPE 
STH / BRISTOL STS 
PHILADELPHIA. PA 

LUST 
Tank Type Unoerg-ound 
Clea- Date Not reported 
Chemical Heating Oil iNo 4) 

LUST S101221214 
N/A 

WHITMAN C H 0 C C L A T : C 
5TH / BROWN STS. 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 

LUST 

Tann Tyoe Unae'g'ound 
Ciea-Da-e 05 28 "991 
Chemica' Heatmg Oii 'No 4) 

LUST S101477659 
N/A 

WHITMAN S CHOCOLATES 
STH / BROWN STS 
PHILADELPHiA. PA 

LUST S101221622 
N/A 

LUST 
Tank Type 
Clean Date 
Chemical 

Underground 
Not reported 
Medium^ Diesel Fuel (No 2-D) 

OSCAR MEVER CO 
3333 FRONT ST 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 

LUST 

TanK Type Underground 
Clears Dale Not reported 
Chemica' Heating Oil (No 6) 

LUST S101221454 
N/A 

TC1177809 l p Page 15 
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING 

Site 
EDR ID Number 

Database(s) EPA ID Number 

FLEET MGT - POLICE SITE 020 
HOWARD / WESTMORELAND STS 
PHILADELPHIA. PA 19133 

LUST: 
Tank Type Underground 
Clean Date Not reponed 
Chemical Unleaded Gasoline 

LUST S101477315 
N/A 

PHILADELPHIA SD - CONWELL M S 
JASPER / CLEARFIELD STS 
PHILADELPHIA. PA 19134 

LUST 
Tank Type Underground 
Clean Date Not reponed 
Chemical Heating Oil (No 4) 

LUST SI01477521 
N/A 

GEPPART BROS 
2301-13 BTH ST 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 

LUST 

Tank Type Underground 
Clea- Date No- reponed 
Chemical Heating Oil (No 6) 

LUST S101221346 
N/A 

PHILADELPHIA STRFFTC CITF 035 
STATE ASHBURNEn 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 

LUST 
Tank Type Underground 
Clea- Date Not reponed 
Cnem.ca Heating Oil (No 2) 

LUST S101477529 
N/A 

TIOGA STREET TIRE FIRE 
TIOGA & ALLEN STS, OFF 95 
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19134 

CERCLIS Ciass'tication Data 
Site Incident Catego-y OTHER Federa' Facility 
Ownership Status OTHER N P L Status 
EPA Notes Not reponed 

CERCuiS Assessment History 
Assessment DISCOVERY Completed 
Assessment Not reponed Completed 
Assessment P R E L I M I N A P Y ASSESSMENT Completed 

CERCLIS Site Status 
EPA has conducted a preliminary assessment on this site and has determined 
that no turther action is necessary and no hazard was identified 

CERCLIS 

NO 
NOT ON NPL 

0 3 / ' 1 / a ^ 

/ / 
08//1/3.'96 

1001114785 
PA0001405190 

TC1177809 l p Page 16 
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 ADDENDUM 
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION 

BASIC WELL DATA 

Srte ID 
Site Type 
Yea- Construaed 
AtBtude 
Well Depth 
Deptn to Wate- Table 
Date Measured 

LfTHOLOGIC DATA 

Geologic Age ID (Era'System/Senes) Paleozoic 
Pnncipa unoiogy ot Unrt Schist 
Furthe- Descnption: Not Reported 

WATER LEVEL VARIABILrTY 

Not Reponed 

Well Closest to Target Property (Northern Quadrant) 

4OOO07075081201 Distance trom TP 0 -1W Mite 
Single wel,, other than collector or Ranney type 
1947 County: Philadelphia 
90 oott. State: Pennsylvania 
4O0 00 ft Topographic Setting Hillside (slope) 
51 oon Pnm Use ot Srte Destroyed 
01111947 Pnm Use of Water Unused 

TC1177809 lp PageAi 
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 
FEDERAL DATABASE V^ELL INFORMATION 

BASIC WELL DATA 

Srte ID 
Site Type 
Year Constoicied 
Artrtude 
Well Depth 
Depth to Waier Table: 
Date Measured 

LfTHOLOGIC DATA 

Well Closest to Target Propeny (Eastem Quadrant) 

400017075075701 Distance from TP: 1/4-1/2 Mile 
Single wel,. Other than collector or Ranney type 
1916 County Philadelphia 
110 00 ft. State: Pennsylvania 
567.00 tt. Topographic Setting Hiittop 
33 00 ft Pnm Use o'Srte Destroyed 
01011916 Pnm Use of Water: Unused 

Geologic Age ID (Era'Sysierrv'Senes) Paleozoic 
Pnncica' Uthoiogy Ot Unrt Schist 
Furthe' Descnption: No; Reponed 

WATER LEVEL VARIABILrTY 

Not Reponed 

TCl17780<;ip PageA2 
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION 

BASIC WELL DATA 

Srte ID 
Srte Type 
Year Constructed 
Attn ude 
Wel' Depth. 
Deptr to Water Table: 
Date Measured 

LfTHOLOGIC DATA 

Wel' Closest to Target Property (Southem Quadrant) 

395953075080401 Distance trom TP 1/4-1/2 Mile 
Smgie wel, other than collector or Ranney type 
194' County: F'hiladelphia 
75 oott State: Pennsylvania 
500 00 tt Topographic Setting Hillside (Slope) 
25 47tt Pnm Use of Srte Unusad 
12131978 Pnm Use of Water Unused 

Geologic Age ID (Era'System/Senes) Paleozoic 
Pnncipa: Lrthoiogy o' Unrt Schist 
Furthe' Descnption. Not Reponed 

WATER LEVEL VARIABILfTY 

Wate- Level 
Date Measured 

35 oott 
12/02/47 

TC1177809.lp Page A3 
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION 

BASIC WELL DATA 

Site ID 
Sue Type 
Yea- Constructed 
Altrtude 
Well Depth 
Deptr 10 Wate- Table 
Date Measured 

LfTHOLOGIC DATA 

Well Closest to Target Property (Western Quadrant) 

4O00O5075081401 Distance thDm TP 0 -1/8 Mile 
Single wel . other than collector or Ranney type 
1941 County: Philadelphia 
90 OOtl Slate Pennsylvania 
300 00 ft Topographic Setting Hillside (slope) 
28 oott Pnm Use of Srte Destroyed 
05211941 Pnm Use 0'Water Unused 

Geo'ogic Age ID (ErarSj-siem/Series) Paleozoic 
Pnncipa' Uthoiogy Of Unrt Schist 
Further Descnpton: Not Reponed 

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY 

Not Reponed 

TCn77B09 ip PageA4 



GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION 

Watar Well Intormation: 

Well Wrthin 1 - 2 Miles of Target Property (Northern Quadrant) 

Well ID: 90319 
County Code 101 County: PHILADELPHIA 
City Code 51001 Municipalrty: PHILADELPHIA C 
Latitude 400052 Longrtude 75073801 
Accuracy-Lat'Long- Accurate to ••I Minute Wel: Owner: HIGHWAY MATERIALS 
Hydrologic Unit. 02040202 Topographic: Valley Flat 
Aquiter Unrt. Wissahickon Fomnalion 
Wate- Use Inaustnai Well Use Monttonng 
Wel Depth 497 00 Dnii Date 4-86 
Length.'Casingi 63 50 Length/Casing2 Not Reponed 
Diamete-'Caseingi, 6 D.ameter/Caseing2 Not Reponed 
Type 0' Finish Ooen Hole Casing Grouted Y 
State Waie- Leve' 300 Lvi Atr Yield Test: 497.00 
Wel Yield (G°Mi 12 00 Measunng Method- Estimated 
Dra^aowr Reconec 494 00 Yield Test Lngth .5 
Bedrock Depth 5 Drii- License Num: 188 
Aau'te- Lrthogy SJ Oder Number: Not Reponed 
Dept- to Wate- Beanng Zone • 17 
Depf- tc Wate- B e a m ; Zone > 206 
Dept-- tc W ate- Beanng Zone 3 237 
RemarKS 4W5Z-427.CS MAT-ST .4R 'SOIL17-SAND,5 i -SS,87 •SS,89»SFTSS 

Wel Wrthin 1/2 • 1 Miie Ot Ta-get Property (Eastem Quadrant) 

We' ID 
Counts Coae County PHILADELPHIA 
O u Cooe 51001 Municipalrty: PHILADELPHIA C 
Lat t jae 400022 Longitude 75072501 
AcCu'arv •wat"..i)ng Accu-ate to -"I Minute Wel Owner AMOCO 
H n-OiCC'C Unt 02040202 Topog-apnic: Fiat 
AMJI 'B ' Unn PensajKen Fonr.ation 
Wate- Use inajstna. Well Use Test 
Wel Dectn 38 00 Dnh Date 10-85 
Length'Casmgi 16 00 Length;Casing2 Not Reponed 
Damete-'Case'ngi 4 Diameter'Caseing2 Not Reponed 
Type 0' Finish Screen Casing Grouted Not Reponed 
S ta t : Wate- Leve: Not Reponed Lvi Aft- Yieic Test Not Reponed 
We' Yieia I Q P M I No" Reoonea Measunng Method. No- Reponeo 
Drawaow- Reponed No- Reponed Yield Test Lngth Not Reponed 
Bed'oc' Depr No' Reponed Dhl' Ucense Num: 1696 
Aqu'te- Lrthogy Not Reponed Orde- Number Not Reponed 
Depth to Wate' Beanng Zone 1 Not reponed 
Deptn tc Wate' Beanng Zone 2 Not reponed 
Dept- tc Wate' Beanng Zone 3 Not reponed 
Rema-Ks CAS MAT'PLAST.IFT -GRAV:4FT-FILLSANDSILT,38PT •GRNBRNSCHIST 
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION 

Well Wrthin 1 - 2 Miles ot Target Property (Southern Quadrant) 

Well ID. 90267 
County Code 101 County: PHILADELPHIA 
Crty Code 51001 Municipalrty: PHILADELPHIA C 
Latitude 395903 Longitude 75085601 
Accuracy-Lat/Long Accurate to • I Minute Well Owner MID STATES EQUIP 
Hydroiogic Unrt. 02040202 Topographic: Flat 
Aquile- Unrt. Pensauken Formation 
Wate- Use Industnal Well Use Tast 
Well Depth: 47,00 Dnii Date 5-86 
Lengtn/Casingi 360 Length,'Casing2 Not Reponed 
Diameter/Caseingi 4 Diameter'Caseing2 Not Reponed 
Type ot Finish Open Hole Casing Grouted Y 
Static Water Level: 13 00 Lvi Afr Yield Test: 47,00 
Wen Yieia (GPM) 10 00 Meaainng Method: Estimated 
Drawaown Reponed 33 20 Yield Test Lngth .5 
Bedrock Depth Not Reported Driir Ucense Num, 188 
Aqu'fe- Lrthogy SS Qrde- Numoer: Not Reponed 
Depth to Wate- Beanng Zone 1 18 

Not Reponed 

Depth to Wate- Beannj Zone 2 30 
Depth to Wate- Beanng Zone 3 Not reponed 
Remarks CAS MAT-STEEL6IN- BLACKTOP,18FT-SAND,47FT •SOFT SANDSTONE;*! 

Weil Within 1 • 2 Miles ol Target Property (Westem Quao'ant) 

Wel ID 
County Code 
City Code 
Lattjoe 
Accj-ac> Lat Long 
Hyarotogi: Unit 
A a u te- Unr! 

W'ate- Use 
Wel Decth 
Lengtn'Cas'ngt 
Diameie-'Case ngi 
Type 0' Fn s-
S'at: Wate- Leve' 
We "- If : iG^Mi 
D-awaow- Reponed 
BearocK Deptr 
Aqu i t e ' Lrthogy 

Dep- tr Wate- Beanng 
Depth tr W ate- Beanng 
Depth tc Wate- Beanng 
Remarks 

90298 
101 County PHILADELPHIA 
51001 Municipalrty PHILADELPHIA C 
400009 Longiude 75095701 
M.i^ aie ;c -"• Mmuie Wei Owner AMOCO OIL COMPANY 

Topographic. Flat 
PensauKen Fonnation 
Inaustnai Wel Use Ttsi 
24 00 Dm Date 5-85 
400 Length'Casing2 Not Reponed 
4 D,amet6r,Caseing2 Not Reponed 
Screen Casing Grouted Y 
Not Reponed Lvi Att- Yield Test Not Reponed 
N r Reponed Measunng Method. Not Reponed 
Not Reponed YieiC Test Lngth Not Reponed 
13 Drlir Ucense Num: 1696 
Not Reponed Order Number Not Reponed 

Zone 1 Net reponed 
Zone 2 Not reponed 
Zone 3 Not reponed 

CAS MAT.PLAST.2FT.Fia:5FT-GRAYSILTYCLAY.13.BRNCLAYSANO: 
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GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 
PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION 

PWS SUMMARY: 

PWSID 
Date Initiated: 
PWS Name: 

Addressee / Facilrty: 

Faciirt> Latitude 
Facilrty Latitude 
Crty Served 
Treatment Class 

Searched by Nearest Well 

PA2450485 PWS Status 
Not Reponed Date Deactivated 
LUiGl'S PiZZA 
RT209 

EAST STROUDSBURG, PA 18301 

Mailing 
LUIGI S PIZZA 
CLYDE HALLETT 
RD5 BOX 5228 
EAST STROUDSBURG PA 18301 
40 00 30 
40 59 57 
Not Reponed 
Untreated 

Active Distance trom TP: 1/4-1/2 Mile 
Not Reported Dir relative to TP North 

Facility Longrtude 075 08 06 
Facility Longrtude 075 10 54 

Population Served Under i 0 i Persons 

Well cu-renti> has or has had majO- vioiationis) Yes 

Violations information not reported 
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING 

To maintain cunency of the tollowmg federa, and state databases EDR contacts the appnspnate governmental agency 
on a monthly or quarterly basis as required. 

Elapsed ASTM days: Provses. confirmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement 
ot T; AS-M standard 

FEOERAL ASTM RECORDS: 

CERCLIS: Com.prehensive Environmental Response. Compensation, and Uability Infonnation Syslem 
Sou'ce EPA/NTiS 
Telephone 703-413-0223 
CERCLIS CERCLIS comams data on poientai'y hazardous waste srtes that have been reported to the USEPA by states, 

municipalrties private companies ana pnvate pe'sons pursuant to Section 103 ol the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response Compensation, and UabiWy Act (CERCLA) CERCUS conta ns sites which are erthe- proposed to or on the 
Nationa Pnonties Ust (NPL) and snes which are m the screening and assessment phase 'or possible mdusicn 
on the N P L 

Date 0' Govemment Version lZ'3i/96 Date of Data Amvai at EDR 01/16/97 
Date Maae Active at EDR 03,/03'97 Elapsed ASTM days 46 
Database Release Frequency Monthly Date of U r EDR Contact 04/07/97 

ERNS Eme-gency Response Notification System 
Source EFA'NTiS 
Telephone 202-260-2342 
EPNS Eme-gency Response Notification System ERNS records and stores infonriation on reported releases o! oil and 

haza-aous substances 

Date 0'Govemmen-Ve-son 12'31.'96 Date o'Data Amva a-EDR 02.'05'97 
Date Maae Active a- EDP 03'1B'97 Elapsed ASTM aays 41 
Datasase Reiease Frequency Ooarteriy Date ot Lar EDR Contact 04/07,'97 

NPL: Nationa Pnonty Ust 
Source EPA 
Telephone 703-603-8852 
N P L Na-,ona t-o-ities us- ib-penjnai The NPL is a subset o' CERCLIS and identifies over i ,200 srtes for pnonty cleanup 

unoe- the Supe-^na P-oa-a- N P . site? mâ  encomrass re ativew large areas As such EDR prpviaes polygon coverage 
to- over 1 onr MD C-.= --a-.oc ----.rec ty EPA s E-. • menta Pnotog-aphic interp-etation Center (EPIC) 

Date 0' Gove-nmen- Ve-so^ I2 '0 i '% Date o' Data Amvai at EDR 0i/08'97 
Date Maae Actve a- EDR 03'03'97 Elapsed ASTM days 54 
Datasase Reiea'̂ e Frequency Sem.-Annuaily Date ot Last EDR Con-act 04/03,'97 

RCRIS: Resoj'ce Conse-;ation ana Recovery Inlonnation System 
Soj-ce EPA'N'̂ 'iS 
Teiepnone 800-424-9346 
RCP'S Resou-ce Conse%ation and Recove-y miormation System RCRIS includes selective infomnation on srtes which 

gene-ate transport store trea- ana o' a spose of ha2a-ao.jS waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act (RCRA) 

Date of Govemmen- Ve-sion i0'3i/96 Dale ot Data Amvai at EDR 0i/09'97 
Date Maae Actve a- EDP 03'03'97 EiapseJ ASTM days 53 
Daiacase Reiease Frequency Semi-Annuaiiy Date o' Last EDR Contact 02/27,'97 
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING 

FEDERAL NON-ASTM RECORDS: 

CONSENT: Supertune (CERCLA) Consent Decrees 
Source EPA Regonai Offices 
Telephone Vanes 
Map- lega seniements tnat establish responsibilrty ana standards to- deanup at NPL (Supertund) snes Released penodicaiiy 

by United States Distnct Couns arte' settlement by parties to irtigauon matters 

Date of Govemmenl Version Vanes Date of Lasi EDR Contaa Vanes 
Database Release Frequency Vanes Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact 09/01/95 

CORRACTS: Conectrve Action Repon 
Source EPA 
Telephone 703-306 7907 
CORRACTS CORRACTS identifies hazardous wasie handlers with RCRA corrective acton acrvlty. 

Date 0' Gove-nment Ver&on I2'0i,'96 Date o' Last EDR Comaci 04»07,»97 
Da-abase Release Frequency Semi-Annualiy Date ot New Scheduled EDR Conwct 07/07/97 

r 
t FINDS: Faairty Index System 
? Sf'.'ce EPA'NTIS 

Telephone 703-90e,2493 
FINDS Facilrty inae> System FINDS contains tx:i^ facility informat.on and 'pointers' tp other sources that conta n more 

^ aeta EOP mciuOes tne toiowmg FINDS aatacascs ir tms repon PCS (Pe-mit Compliance System) AiRS (Aerometric 
inij-mato- Ret-ieva System) DOCKET (Entccemen; Docket used tc m.anage anc track mfonnation on civi' judicial 
en'o'cemen- cases to- ai environmenta statutesi FURS (Federa' Unaerg-ound injection Control) C-DOCKET (Cnmmai 
DocKe* System usee to t'aci« cim^na e-fp-cement anons tor ai envnonmema statutes), FFiS (Feoera Faairties 

f intormato- Syste-^i STATE (State Er-v-o-ime-ta Laws and Statutes) anc PADS (PCE Activity Data System) 

Date 0'Gove-nmen: Ve-sion 09'30'95 Date of Last EDR Contact 12'30'96 
Dfetabase Reiease Frequency Quaneny Dale ot Nem Scheouiec EDR Contaci 07/07/97 

f 

HMIRS Haza-oous Maiena's mto-matio- Reporting System 
Soj'ce U S Departmen: o* Transportation 
Teechone 2Q2-366-4555 
HM'RS nara-po-j waie- a s incae-^: Rep.n-; Sy stem HMiPS contams haza-aous matena: spin incidents reported tc DOT. 

DateCGo'^e-nrnt-, Vf i j - .^o -a Date ot Last EDR Contact 0i/27,'97 
Database Reiease Frequency Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact 04;28'97 

MLTS Mate- a Uce-smg T-armng System 
Soj'ce NoCiea- Reguiato-y Commission 
Te.9;noie 301-4I57-69 
M.TS i; ma h:a nea py tne Nuciea- Regj a:o'\ Commission and contains a list o' approximately & lOO srtes which possess or 

use raa oar, ve m,aie-iais anc whc- a-e supie" tc NRC iice-sing requirements To mamtam cunency EDR contacts ne Agency 
on 8 q-aneny casis 

Date 0'Government Ve-sio- 0213'96 Date of Last EDR Contact 04'i4'9-' 
. Database Reiease Frequency Quane-ty Date of Next Scheauieo EDR Contact 07/14/97 

NPL LIENS Fede-a' Supenund Uens 
Sou-re EPA 
Telephone 205-564-4267 

NP..UENS Feoera Suoertund Uens Unde-the aathonty granted the USEPA by the Comptehehsive Environmental 
r Response Compensation ana Uapiirty Apt (CERCLAi o' i98C me USEPA has the authonty to fue liens agamsi rea 

p'opety ir o-ae- tc receve- remeoia ano- expenditures o- wher the property owner receives notificawn of potential 
liaoiity USEPA compiles a listing 0'tnea notices 0'Supertuna Uens 

Date 0'Govemment Ve-siP- I d s ' ? - Oate of Us* EDR Contact 03'03'97 
Database Release Frequency Nc Update Planned Date of Next Schedu'ec EDR Contact 05/26,'97 
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^ GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING 

I- • 
PADS: PCB Activity Database Sysiem 

Source EPA 
Telephone 202-260-3992 
PADS PCB Actvity Database PADS identifies generato-s transporters commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers 

of PCB s who are required to notify fhe EPA of such activities. 
Date 0' Govemment Version 08/26,'96 Dale of Last EDR Coman 01/02^97 
Database Release Frequency Semi-Annualiy Oate of Next Scheduled EDR Contact 05/19/97 

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System 
Source EPA 
Telephone 202-564-4104 
RAATS RCRA Aaministratoh Action Tracking SySem RAATS contams records based or entorcemem actions issued 

unde- RCRA penammg tc major violators and mciuoes admirnsirat've and civii actions brought by the EPA For admimstr ition 
actions after Septempe- 30, 1995. data entry m the RAATS database was discontinued EPA will retain a copy ot the 
oat abase tor histonca records rt v̂ as necessary tc tenrnmate RAATS because a decrease m agency resources made rt 
impossible to continue to upcate the mtorm.ation cohtainec m the database 

Date 0'Govemment Ve-sion 04,'i7/95 Date of Last EDR Contan 03/i8,'97 
Database Release Frequency N/A Date of Nexi Scheduled EDR Com*' i 06/16/97 

ROD Records Ot Decision 
Source NTIS 
Teiecnqne 703-416 0703 
Record 0' Decision ROD Documents mianaate a pe-manent remeoy at an NPL (Supertund) srte containing technical and 

hearth intormation to aid m the cleanup 

Date ot Govemmen-Ve-sipr' 03'3t,'95 Dale of Last EDR Contan 03'05'97 
Database Reieasf Fiequency Annually Date ot Next Scheduiec EDR Contact 06/02/97 

TRIS; Toxic Chemici Release inventory System 
Sou'ce EPA'NTIS 
Telephone 202-260-2320 
TRIS TOXIC Release invento-y System TRiS idem 'ies tacilrties which release toxic chemicals to the ai-. water and land 

in reportable quantities unae- SARA Tme in Section 3i3 

Date 0* Govemmc-,-•.•c-3,c- 12 3- 92 Date of Last EDR Contan 03'04'97 
Database Reiease F'eauencv Annually Date of Next Scheouied EDR Coman 06/'30,'97 

TSCA: ToKi: Substances Control Act 
Sou'ce EPA'NTiS 
Telephone 202 2601444 
TSCA ToKi: Substances Co-t-o An TSCA loentifies manufactu-e-s and impone-s o' chemica substances included on 

the TSCA Chemca Sucstance invento-y list f mc.uaes data on the proouciion voiume of these substances by plant 
sne USEPA has nc current pia- tc update ana o- re issue this Database 

Date pt Government Ve-sion 0i,'3t f95 Daie of Lasi EDR Coman 03'2i.'97 
Database Release Frequency Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contan 06'i6,'97 
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ASTV RECORDS: 

LUST: Ust 0' Confinmea Releases 
Source Department o' Environmenta' Protection 
Telephone 717-783-7509 
LUST Leaung Unde-ground Sto-age Tank Incident Reports LUST records contain an inventory ot reported leaking 

unoe'grounc stcage tank incioents Not at' states maintain these records and the mlonhation stored vanes by stale 

Date of Government Ve-sion 06,'20.'95 Date o' Data Amva' at EDR 07/03,'95 
Date Maae Active r EDR 07/27,'95 Eiapsea ASTM days 24 
Database Reieaf •• Frequency Semi-Annuaiiy Date of Last EDR Contan 03'18,'97 

SHWS; Harardous Sites Cleanup Ac* Sue Usts & Sue Descnptions 
Source Department Environmenta Protection 
Telephone 717 783-7816 
SHWS State Hazardous Waste Snes Slate hazardous waste srte records are the slates equivalent to CERCLIS These 

Srtes may c may no: ai-eaay be iistec on the federa' CERCUS liS Pnonty snes planned tor cleanup using state tunas 
(State eau'vaie-t o' Supertund i are identifies aiong witr. sites where aeanup wiH be paid tor by potentially responsible 
parties Avanap e information vanes by state 

Date 0' Govemmen: Ve-sion Oiroi.fg? Date o' Data Amvai at EDR 03'03'97 
Date Maae Active a- EDP 04/07,'97 Eiapsea ASTM aays 35 
Database Reiease Frequency Sem-Annuaiiy Date ct Las: EDR Contan 02,'24.'97 

SWF'LF: So'ld Waste Faciiit\ inventory Trans'e- Stations 
Soj-ce Department 0'Environmenta Protection 
Te.ephone 717 783 9258 
Sw=̂  So c v%aste Faci ties'Landtii Srtes SWF/LF type recoras typcaiiy contain an inventory of solid waste disposal 

taci'rt es 0' iana' s m a panicu a- rate Dependmg pr the state these may be anive o' mactve facurties o- open dumps 
that fanea tc mee~ RCRA S.bttie C Senor 4004 cmena to- so.ic />aste landtiiis or d sposa' srtes Database aoaresses may 
represent a snes locatona ana a- mamng aaoress. 

Date c' Govemmen- ve-son 03 t0,'97 
Date Maae Actve a- EDP 04'2','97 
Database Release Frequency Ouaneny 

Date 0' Data Amva' at EDR 03'17/97 
Elapsed ASTM days 35 
Oate 0' Last EDR Contact 03,'04'97 

UST, Listna c' Pe--s. ,a- a p f c . .i'e,- J-3P'B'ouna Storage Tanks 
Soj-ct O e Z ' S ' " - e - - ^ ^ T - e n o n 
Teiep-'one 717,772 5599 
US' Re? ste-ea Unae-g-oun- Sto-age Tanks US"̂  s are regulated unde- Subtrt'e i o' the Resource Conservation and 

Reco.e-> An IRCRA. arc mjs- te rejiste-ea wnn tne state oepanmeni responsible tor admmistenng the uST program 
Ava apie i-to"~at or va-ies by state prog-am 

Date c' 3rve-rment ve'Sion 06'30'96 Date p' Data Amva: a- EDR Oe'05'96 
Date Maae An^ve a- EDR 08-30'96 Eiapsed ASTM days 25 
Database Reiease frequency Sem.-Annuaii> Date of Last EDR Coman 04/21/97 

STATt OF PENNSYLVANIA NON-ASTM RECORDS; 

AST: Usting o" Pen-^sy'van.a Reguiatea Aboveground Storage Tanks 
Sou-ce Departme-t o' Environmenta Protection 
Telephone 717,772 5599 
AST Reg ste-ea Aboveground Storage Tanks 

Date 0' Government Ve-sion 06'30'96 
Database Reiease Frequency Sem -Annually 

LAST: Uy 0' Confirmiea Reieases Report 
Sou-ce Department o' Environmenta Protection 
Telephone 717 783 '509 
LAST Leaking Abovegroun,; Storage Tank Incident Reports 

Date ?' Grve-nmen: Ve-sion Oe'JCSS 
Database Rcease Frequency Sem. Annually 

Date of Last EDR Contact 04•21/97 
Date of Next Scheauieo EDR Contact 07,?i/97 

Date 0' Las' EDR Contan 03 i8'97 
Date ot Next Scneou'ed EDR Contact 06'i6,'97 
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING 

I 

r 
Historical and Other Database(s) 

Depend'ng on the geographic area covered by this report the data provided in these specialty databases may or m,ay not be 
complete Fp- example the existence o' wetiands information aata m a specific report does not mean that ai' wetiands m the 
area coverec by the repon are mciudea Moreover, the apsence of any reponea wetiands information does not necessanly 
mean tna- wetianos oc no: ex,st in the area covered by ttie report 

Forme- Manutaeiured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites; The existence and location of Coa; Gas srtes is pmvided exclusively to 
EDP by Rea Property Scan mc ffCopyngnt 1993 Rea Property Scar Inc For a technca'descnption of the types 
of hazaras when may be founc at such snes. contan your EDR customer service representative. 

Disclaimer Provided by Rtal Property Scan, Inc, 

The mfo-mation conta nec m this report has preaommanty bee- obta ned from, publidy avanabie sources pnDduced by entities 
othe- tt-.a- Rea Property Scan V̂ nne reasonab e steps have beer tauer to msu-e the accuracy o' this report Rea Property 
Sea- ooes no' gua-a-tee the accu-acy o" this report Any i,aLi;';ty or me part ot Rea Property Scan is smniy limited to a rehjnd 
0' tne amoun; pac No ca m is maae to- tne anua e istence o' toxins at any srte This repon does not constrtute a lega; 
opinion 

DELISTED NPL; De'isted N^^ Stes 
So.-ce EPA 
Telephone 703-603 8769 
DEi-iSTED NP.. "''he Natora C' ana Hara-aous Substances Poiiuton Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the cmena that 

the EPA USPS tc oeiete stes f-om the N^L Ir accordance with 40 CFR 300 425 (e), sites may be aeieteo trom the NPL 
wne-e nc lurthe- response is app-opnate 

NFRAP N: PjTie . r .o n...^. r,d Mcd 
Sc--ce EPA '̂NTiS 
Teepno-e 7C3-4i6-C'02 
N^RAP As 0'=eb--a->'995 CEPCLIS stes designated "No Furtne Hemedia Acton Planned'(NFRAP| have been 

re-^ovec'-o-CERC-iS N-RAi=;'stes may be snes wne-e toiiowmg ar mita investigator no contamination was found 
conta— -a: o- *a5 -emovec q j :h >. wtho..' tne neea tc the sne to be piacec on the NPL O- the contamination was not 
se-iojs enoug- tc -ea. -e ^eoe-a Supertune anon c N^^ co-siae-aton EPA has removec approximate'y 25 000 NPRAP 
snes t: w f^e unmtenaec bame-s t: tne reoeveopme-' c' rnese properties ana nas archivee them as histonca records 
sc EPA ooes -0* neeaiessiy repea- the mvest'oato-f i- tne tutu'e This poicy change is pan o' tr>e EPA $ B-owntieids 
Reaewe opmen- p-oj-a- tc he t̂ cnies states pnvate mvesto-s ano arteneo crtizens to promote economic reaeveiopment 
0' w,rc'03unive urba- snes 

FRDS Feae-a Reporting Data Syste-^ 
So..-ce EPA'OrtiCe 0'Dnnung Water 
Telephone 202 260 2805 
FRDS provides mtormator rega-dmg pubii: wate- supplies anc ther oompi.ance wir mpnnonng requirements maximum 

conta-rmant leveis (MCLS) and other requirements o' the Sate Dnnkmg Wate- An of 1985 

Area Radon intormation: The Narona Raao'-' Database has bee- developed by the U S Environmenta' Protenor Agency 
(USE'̂ A anc's a compi ati.ir o' the EPA'Siate Residenta Raao- Survey anc the Naftonai Residentia Radon Sun.'ey The 
stut-v cove-s the yea-s i986 i992 Wne-e nece^sa-y data has bee- supplemented by intormation coHenec at pnvate sources 
Sue- as unive'snies anc research instrtuions 

Oil Gas Pipeiints'Eitctncai Transmission Line*: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS m 1994 ft is retened to by 
USGS a; GerData Digra Une G-apns nom i iQC OOC Sca'e Maps It was extraned from the transportation category including 
some 0 bu' p'im,aMy gas pipelines ano eiectncai transmission lmes 

Sensitive Receptors; The-e are ma vidua s whc due tc thei- t-agi'e immune systems are deemed tc be espeaai'y sensitve to 
enu-onme-;a 0 scna-ges These typicaiiy mciude the eioeny the sick ano children Whiie tne exact ixaton o* tnese sensrtive 
recepto-s canno-be dete-minea EDR indicates those facilrties such as schools hosprtais day care centc-s and nursmg homes 
where sens' vt recepto-s are imeiy tp be locatec 
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING 

USGS Water Wells: In November i97i the Unrted States Geological Survey (USGS) implemented a nationa' water resource 
infonmat.p- racking system This database contams descnptive infonnation on srtes where the USGS coiiens or has collected 
data on surtace wate- and/o- groundwater The groundwater data includes intormation on mort than 900.000 wells, spnngs and 
other sources of groundwater 

Flood Zone Dma: This data available m seien counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1994 trom the Federal 
Em.ergency Managemem Agency (FEMA) Data depins 100-year and 500-year tlooo zones as definod by FEMA 

Epicenters: Wohd earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater 
Source Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmosphenc Administration 

Water Dams: National inventory ot Dams 
Source Feoeral Emergency Management Agenrry 
Telephone 202-646-2801 
WATER DAMS National computer database of more than 74.000 dams maintained by the Federal Emergency Management 

Agency 

Pennsylvania Publlc Wate- Supply Wtl l t 
Source Pennsyvania C«. artmeni o' Environmental Resources Bureau ot Water Supply 
Telephone 717-787-5017 

Wattr Wtll Orllltrs LIctnsing 
Source Bureau o' Topog-apnic and Geologic Survey. Deoartment of Environmental Resources 
Telephone 717-78' 5828 
Wel locations obtamec t-om the oniie-s logs The database which is not comprehensive, includes public water 

supply. Domestic, industrial, monnonng and test welis 
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APPENDIX D 

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS 



CHAIN OF CUSTODY Wayne Analytical & Environmental Services Inc.̂  
135 First Avenue, Royersford, PA., 19468 

Phone: (610) 94S-S6J8 
FAX: (610) 948-3658 
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WAYNE MALniCAL & ENmONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

135 First Avenue (610)948-5638 
Royersford, PA,, 19468 Fax (610) 948-3638 

TEST REPORT 

Page 1 of 4 

McLaren Hart WAES « : 23369-23373 
300 Stevens Drive Suite 200 Sample Received: 06/8/97 
Lester , PA 19113 Report Date : 06/16/97 

Att n : Mike Menningpr 

Subj: 5 So i l sar.ples from 3rd & Westmoreland. 

WAES 2 3 369 S l TEST REPORT 

Metbod 
Parameter EPA HV» EPA-sy-e46 MDL C o n c . 
PCB 8080 0.5 ND 
TPHC 418.1 5.0 30019 
Arsenic D004 6010 0.005 8.54 
Lead DOOS CCIC 0.500 62.75 

A l l values are i n mg/Kg. 
ND denotes non-detected or less than s p e c i f i e d MDL. 
TPHC-418.1 =Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon. Freon extracted. 

*****Continued on next page**** 
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Page 2 o f 4 

Semi-Volatiles by GC/MS Method 8270 Concentration Factor : : 30:1 
waes23369 

Parameter EPA HWi Method MDL 

Acenaphthene 8270 .330 ND 
Acenaphthylene 8270 .330 0.4 
Anthracene 8270 .330 ND 
Azobenzene 8270 .002 ND 
Benzoic A c i d 8270 1.60 ND 
Benzyl A l c o h o l 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo (a)anthracene 8270 .330 4.0 
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo(K)fluoranthene 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo ( b ) f l u o r a n t h e n e 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo(g,h,i)pyrelene 8270 .330 ND 
4-Bror,ophenyl phenyl e t h e r 8270 .330 ND 
B u t y l Benzyl p t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane 8270 .330 ND 
Bis ( 2 - c h l o r o e t h y l ) e t h e r 8270 .330 ND 
Bis (2 c h l o r o i s o p r o p y l ) e t h e r 8270 .330 ND 
Bis ( 2 - e t h y l h e x y l ) p h t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 

• 2-Chloronaphthalene 6270 .330 ND 
2-Chlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-Chlorophenyl pher.yl e t h e r 8270 .330 ND 
4 - C h l o r o a n i l i n e 8270 .330 ND 
2 - n i t r o a n i l i n e 8270 .330 ND 
Chrysene 6270 .330 ND 
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270 .330 ND 
1,2 Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
2,4- Dichlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
2,6- Dichlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
3 , 3 ' - D i c h l o r o b e n z i r i i n e l 8270 .330 ND 
2-Methyl-4,6 D i n i t r o p h e n o l 8270 .330 ND 
D i e t h y l p h t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
Dimethyl p h t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
2 , 4 - D i n i t r o p h e n o l 8270 .330 ND 
2,4-Dinethylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
2-Methylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
2 , 4 - D i n i t r o t o l u e n e 8270 .330 ND 
2 , 6 - D i n i t r o t o l u e n e 8270 .330 ND 
1,2-Diphenynlthydrazine 8270 .330 ND 
B i s - ( 2 - c h l o r o e t h y l ) e t h e r 8270 .330 ND 
B i s - ( 2 - c h l o r o i s o p r o p y l ) e t h e r 8270 .330 ND 
Fluoranthene 8270 .330 3. 
Fluorene 8270 .330 0.4 

********** Continued on next page 
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TBST REPORT(COMTD.) 
Page 3 of 4 

Semi-Volatiles by GC/MS 
vaes23369 

Concentration Factor =30: 1 

Parameter EPA HWi Method MDL Limit ;Con( 

Hexachlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
Hexachlorobutadiene 8270 .330 ND 
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 8270 .330 ND 
Hexachloroethane 8270 .330 ND 
Bis-(2-chloroethoxy)methane 8270 .330 ND 
Napthalene 8270 .330 1.1 
2-methylnapthalene 8270 .330 ND 
Nitrobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
2-Nitrophenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-Nitrophenol 8270 .330 ND 
3-Methylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-Methylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
3 - N i t r o a n i l i n e 8270 .330 ND 
4 - N i t r o a n i l i n e 8270 .330 ND 
N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine 8270 .330 ND 
N-nitrosodimethylanine 8270 .330 ND 
N-nitrosodiphenylamine 8270 .330 ND 
Pentachlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
Phenanthrene 8270 .330 2.0 
Phenol 8270 .330 ND 
Bis (2-ethylhe>ry! ̂  r h t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
Di - n - b u t y l p h t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
D i - r - o c t y l p h t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
Pyrene 8270 .330 2 
Isophorone 8270 .330 ND 
Indeno(1,2, 3~cd)pyrene 8270 .330 ND 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 

***CONTINUED NEXT PAGE*** 



Volatiles by GC/KS:Method 8260 
WAES#23369 S l 

Page 4 of 4-

TCLP 
Parameter EPA HWf Method MDL 
Benzene D018 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
Bromodichloromethane 8260 .330 ND 
Broffioform 8260 .330 ND 
Bromomethane 8260 .330 ND 
Carbon Tetrachloride D019 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
Chlorobenzene D021 8260 .330 100. ND 
2-Chlorrethyl Vinyl Ether 8260 .330 ND 
Chloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
Chloroform D022 8260 .330 6.00 ND 
Chloromethane 8260 .330 ND 
Dibromochloronethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260 .330 ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260 .330 ND 
1,4-Da chlorobenzene D027 8260 .330 7.50 0.58 
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichloroethane D028 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
1,1-Dichloroethylene D029 8260 .330 0.70 ND 
traris-l, 2-Dichloroethene 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane 6260 .330 ND 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260 .330 ND 
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene 8260 .330 ND 
Ethylbenzene 8260 .330 ND 
Methylene Chlo*..Jc 8260 .330 ND 
Methyl Ethyl Kf̂ t..r,̂  D035 8260 .330 200. ND 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 6260 .330 ND 
Tetrachioroethylene D039 8260 .330 0.70 ND 
Toluene 8260 .330 ND 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
Trichloroethylene D040 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260 .330 ND 
Vinyl chloride D043 8260 .330 0.20 ND 
n - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 
p - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 
o - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 

* A l l values are in mg/Kg or ppm 
ND denotes non-detected or less than specified MDL. 

06/18/97 



WAYNE ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

135 First Avenue (610) 948-5638 
Royersford, PA., 19468 Fax (610) 948-3638 

TEST REPORT 

Page 1 of 4 

McLaren Hart WAES « : 23369-23373 
300 Stevens Drive Suite 200 Sample Received: 06/8/97 
Lester , PA 19113 Report Date : 06/16/97 

Attn: Mike Menninger 

Subj: 5 Soil sar.ples from 3rd & Westmoreland. 

WAES 2 3370 S2 TBST REPORT 

Method 
farameter ILPA_jiwi EPA-BW-846 MDL C o n e . * 
PCS 8080 0.5 ND 
TPHC 418.1 5.0 129 
Arsenic D004 6010 0.005 8.28 
Lead DOOS 6010 0.500 135.2 

All values are in mg/Kg. 
ND denotes non-detected or less than specified MDL. 
TPHC-418.1 -Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon. Freon extracted. 

***Continued on page 2*** 



Semi-Volatiles by GC/KB 
waes23370 S2 

Page 2 Of 4 
Concentration Factor = 30:1 

Parameter EPA HW# Methpfl MDL Limitcon 

Acenaphthene 8270 .330 ND 
Acenaphthylene 8270 .330 ND 
Anthracene 8270 .330 ND 
Azobenzene 8270 .002 ND 
Benzoic Acid 8270 1.60 ND 
Benzyl Alcohol 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo (a)anthracene 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo(K)fluoranthene 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo (b)fluoranthene 8270 .330 ND 
Benzc(g,h,i)pyrelene 8270 .330 ND 
4-Bror,ophenyl phenyl cther 8270 .330 ND 
Butyl Benzyl pthalate 8270 .330 ND 
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane 8270 .330 ND 
Bis (2-chloroethyl)ether 8270 .330 ND 
Bis (2 chloroisopropyl)ether 8270 .330 ND 
Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270 . 330 ND 
2-Chlcronaphthalene 8270 .330 ND 
2-Chlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 8270 .330 ND 
4-Chloroaniline 8270 .330 ND 
i-nitroaniline 8270 .330 ND 
Chrysene 8270 .330 ND 
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270 .330 ND 
1,2 Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
2,4- Dichlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
2,6- Dichlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-Chicro-3-methylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidinel 8270 .330 ND 
2-Methyl-4,6 Dinitrophenol 8270 .330 ND 
Diethyl phthalate 8270 .330 ND 
Dimethyl phthalate 8270 .330 ND 
2,4-Dinitrophenol 8270 .330 ND 
2,4-Dimethylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
2-Kethylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 8270 .330 ND 
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8270 .330 ND 
1,2-Diphfenynlthydr4.zine 8270 .330 ND 
Bis-(2-chloro©thyl)ether 8270 .330 ND 
Bis-(2-chioroisopropyl)ether 8270 .330 ND 
Fluoranthene 8270 .330 ND 
Fluorene 8270 .330 ND 

on next page ************* 



I: 

TBST REPORT(COMTD.) 
Page 3 of 4 

S e m i - V o l a t i l e s by GC/MS 
waes23370 

Concentration Factor = 

EPA HW« 

Hexachlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 
Hexachloroethane 
Bis-(2-chloroethoxy)methane 
Napthalene 
2-methylnaphthalene 
Nitrobenzene 
2- N i t r o p h e n o l 
4-Nitrophenol 
3- Methylphenol 
4- Methylphenol 
3- N i t r o a n i l i n e 
4- N i t r o a n i l i n e 
N - n i t r o s o d i - n - p r o p y l a m i n e 
N-nitrosodimethy1amine 
N-nitrosodiphenylamine 
Pentachlorophenol 
Phenanthrene 
Phenol 
B i s ( 2 - e t h y l h e x y l ) p h t h a l a t e 
D i - n - b u t y l p h t h a l a t e 
D i - n - o c t y l p h t h a l a t e 
Pyrene 
Isophorone 
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 

LinitCone. 

8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 

8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
ND 
NO 
NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 

•••CONTINUED NEXT PAGE*** 



Volatiles by GC/MS:Method 8260 
WAES#23370 S2 

Page 4of4-

TCLP 
parameter fPA ?nff »ethofl L i n i t Cop<?, 
Benzene D018 8260 .330 C.50 ND 
Bromodichloromethane 8260 .330 ND 
Bromoform 8260 .330 ND 
Bromomethane 8260 .330 ND 
Carbon Tetrachloride D019 8260 .330 0.5C ND 
Chlorobenzene D021 8260 .330 100. ND 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260 .330 ND 
Chloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
Chloroform D022 8260 .330 6.00 ND 
Chloromethane 8260 .330 ND 
Dibromochloromethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260 .330 ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260 .330 ND 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene D027 8260 .330 7.50 ND 
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichloroethane D028 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
1,1-Dichloroethylene D029 8260 .330 0.70 ND 
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260 .330 ND 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260 .330 ND 
trans-l,3-Dichlcropropene 8260 .330 ND 
Ethylbenzene 8260 .330 ND 
Methylene Chloride 8260 .330 ND 
Methyl Ethyl Ketun*! D035 8260 .330 200. ND 
1,1,2, 2-Tetrachi n'-ofcthflnp 8260 .330 ND 
Tetrachloroethylene D039 6260 .330 0.70 ND 
Toluene 8260 .330 ND 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
Trichloroethylene D040 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
Trichiorofluoromethane 8260 .330 ND 
Vinyi chloride D04 3 8260 .330 0.20 ND 
tt - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 
p - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 
o - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 

* All values are in mg/Kg. 
ND denotes non-detected or less than specified MDL. 

Paiat 



I.-
WAYNE ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL 

SERVICES, INC. 
135 First Avenue 

Royersford, PA., 19468 
(610) 948-5638 

Fax (610) 948-36?3 

TEST REPORT 

McLaren Hart 
300 Stevens Drive Suite 200 
Lester , PA 19113 

Page 1 of 4 

WAES I : 23369-23373 
Sample Received: 06/6/97 

Report Date : 06/16/97 

Att n : Mike Menninger 
Subj: 5 S o i l sacples from 3rd & Westmoreland. 

WAES 23371 S3 

Method 
Parameter EPA HV» 

PCB 
TPHC 
Arsenic D004 
Lead j:yr\i,u 

TEST REPORT 

EPA-SW-846 

8080 
418.1 
6010 
6010 

ma 
0.5 
5.0 
0.005 
0.500 

C o n c * 

ND 
5566 
4.64 
321.69 

A l l values are i n mg/Kg. 
ND denotes non-detected or less than specified MDL. 
TPHC-418.1 "Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon. Freon extracted. 

•••••Continued on next page**** 



Semi-Vola t i l es by GC/MS Method 8270 
waes23371 S3 

Page 2 of 4 

Concentration Factor = 30:1 

Parameter EPA HWf Ketljpfl Conc. 

Acenaphthene 8270 .330 ND 
Acenaphthylene 8270 .330 0.4 
Anthracene 8270 .330 ND 
Azobenzene 8270 .002 ND 
Benzoic A c i d 8270 1.60 ND 
Benzyl A l c o h o l f;270 .330 ND 
Benzo (a) a n t h r a c e n e 8270 .330 4.0 
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo(K)fluoranthene 8:>"'0 .330 ND 
Benzo ( b ) f l u o r a n t h e n e 8270 .330 ND 
Ben z o ( g , h , i ) p y r e l e n e 8270 .330 ND 
4-Bror,ophenyl phenyl ether 8270 .330 ND 
B u t y l Benzyl p t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
Bis (2-chloroethox- ) methane 8270 .330 ND 
Bis ( 2 - c h l o r o e t h y j . , ^ther 8270 .330 ND 
Bis (2 c h l o r o i s o p r o p y l ) e t h e r 8270 .330 ND 
Bis ( 2 - e t h y l h e x y l ) p h t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
2-Chloronapthalene 8270 .330 ND 
2-Chlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-CMorophenyl phenyl ether 
4 - C h l o r o a n i l i n e 

8270 .330 ND 4-CMorophenyl phenyl ether 
4 - C h l o r o a n i l i n e 8270 .330 ND 
2 - n i t r o a n i l i n t : 8270 .330 ND 
Chrysene 8270 .330 ND 
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270 .330 ND 
1,2 Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
2,4- D i c h l o r o p h e n o l 8270 .330 ND 
2,6- D i c h l o r o p h e n o l 8270 .330 ND 
4-Chicro-3-methylphenol 82-'0 .330 ND 
3,3 ' - D i c h l o r o b e n z i d i n e l 8270 .330 ND 
2-Kethyl-4,6 D i n i t r o p h e n o l 8270 .330 ND 
D i e t h y l p h t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
Dimethyl p h t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
2 , 4 - D i n i t r o p h e n o l 8270 .330 ND 
2,4-Diroethylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
2-Methylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
2 , 4 - D i n i t r o t o l u e n e 8270 .330 ND 
2 , 6 - D i n i t r o t o l u e n e 8270 .330 ND 
1,2-Diphenynlthydrazine 8270 .330 ND 
B i s - ( 2 - c h l o r o e t h y l ) e t h e r 8270 .330 ND 
B i s - ( 2 - c h i o r o i s o p r o p y l ) e t h e r 8270 .330 ND 
Fluoranthene 8270 .330 2 . 
Fluorene 8270 .330 ND 

*•••****•* Continued on next page •••••A******* 



r. 
Page 3 of 4 

TEST REPORT(COMTD.) 

Semi-Volatiles by GC/MS Concentration Factor =30: 1 
waes23371 S3 

Parameter EPA HW# Method KDL LimitConc. 

Hexachlorobenzene 8270 .330 NO 
Hexachlorobutadiene 8270 .330 NO 
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 8270 .330 NO 
Hexachloroethane 8270 .330 NO 
Bis-(2-chloroethoxy)methane 8270 .330 NO 
Napthalene 8270 .330 0.96 
2-methylnapthalene 8270 .330 ND 
Nitrobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
2-Nitrophenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-Nitrophenol 8270 .330 ND 
3-Kethylphenol 82?: .330 ND 
4-Methylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
3-Nitroaniline 8270 .330 ND 
4-Nitroaniline 0270 .330 ND 
N-ritrosodi-n-propylamine 8270 .330 NO 
N-n itrosodimethyl ermine 8270 .330 ND 
N-nivrosodiphenylamine 8270 .330 ND 
Pentachlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
Phenanthrene 8270 .330 1.0 
Phenol 8270 .330 ND 
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 8270 .330 ND 
Di-n-butyl phthalate S270 .330 ND 
Di-n-octyl phthalate 8270 .330 ND 
Pyrene 8270 .330 2.0 
Isophorone 8270 .330 ND 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270 .330 ND 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 

***CONTINUED NEXT PAGE*** 
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I. 

V o l a t i l e s by GC/MS:Method 8260 Page 4 of 4-
WAES#23371 S3 

EPA TCLP 
parameter EPA HF# J<etho.(J iSQIi L i m i t Conc. 
Benzene D018 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
Bromodichloromethane 8260 .330 ND 
Bromoform 8260 .330 ND 
Bromomethane 8260 .330 ND 
Carbon T e t r a c h l o r i d e 0019 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
Chlorobenzene 0021 8260 .330 100. ND 
2 - C h l o r o e t h y l V i n y l Ether 8260 .330 HD 
Chloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
Chloroform D022 8260 .330 6.00 ND 
Chloromethane 8260 .330 ND 
Dibromochloromethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260 .330 ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8260 .330 ND 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0027 8260 .330 7.50 ND 
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichloroethane 0028 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
1,1-Dichloroethylene D029 8260 .330 0.70 ND 
t r a n s - l , 2 - D i c h l o r o e t h e n e 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260 .330 ND 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260 .330 ND 
tr a n s - l , 3 - D i c h l o r o p r o p e n e 8260 .330 ND 
Ethylbenzene 8260 .330 ND 

8260 .330 ND 
Methyl E t h y l Ketone D035 8260 .330 200. ND 
1,1,2, 2-Tetrachloroethaiie 8260 .330 ND 
T e t r a c h l o r o e t h y ] e n e 0039 8260 .330 0.70 ND 
Toluene 8260 .330 ND 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260 .330 NL 
T r i c h l o r o e t h y l e n e D040 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
T r i c h l o r o f l u o r o m e t h a n e 8260 .330 ND 
V i n y l c h l o r i d e D043 8260 .330 0.20 ND 
m - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 
p - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 
o - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 

* A l l values are i n mg/Kg. or ppm 
KD denotes non-detected or less than specified MDL. 



WAYNE ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

135 First Avenue 
Royersford, PA., 19468 

(610) 948-5638 
Fax (610) 948-3638 

TEST REPORT 

McLaren Hart 
300 Stevens Drive S u i t e 200 
Lester , PA 19113 

Page 1 of 4 

WAES « : 23369-23373 
Sample Received: 06/8/97 

Report Date : 06/16/97 

A t t n : Mike Menninger 
Subj: 5 S o i l samples from 3rd & Westmoreland. 

WAES 23372 S4 

Method 
Parameter EPA HWI 

PCB 
TPHC 
Arsenic DCC4 
Lead DD08 

TEST REPORT 

EPA-SW-846 

8080 
418.1 
6010 
6010 

MDL 

0.5 
5.0 
0.005 

0.500 

C o n c . 

NO 
1386 
2.66 
235.91 

A l l values are i n mg/Kg. 
ND denotes non-detected or l e s s than s p e c i f i e d MDL. 
TPHC-418.1 =Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon. Freon extracted. 

•••••Continued on next page**** 



Semi-Volatiles by GC/MS Method 8270 
waes23372 S4 

Page 2 of 4 

Concentration Factor = 30:1 

Parameter EPA HW« 

Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Azobenzene 
Benzoic Acid 
Benzyl Alcohol 
Benzo (a)anthracene 
Benzo(a)pyrene 
Benzo(K)fluoranthene 
Benzo (b)fluoranthene 
Benzo(g,h,i)pyrelene 
4-Broinophenyl phenyl ether 
Butyl Benzyl pthalate 
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane 
I i i s (2 -ch loroe thy l ) ether 
Bis (2 chloroisopropyl)ether 
Bis (2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 
2-Chloronapthalene 
2-Chlorophenol 
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 
4-Cnloroanilir!«» 
2 - n i t r o a n i l i n e 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 
1,2 Dichlorobenzene 
1.3- Dichlorobenzene 
1.4- Dichlorobenzene 
2,4- Dichlorophenol 
2,6- Dichlorophenol 
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol 
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidinel 
2-Methyl-4,6 Dinitrophenol 
Diethyl phthalate 
Dimethyl phthalate 
2,4-Dinitrophenol 
2,4-Dimethylphenol 
2-Methylphenol 
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 
1,2-Diphenynlthydrazine 
Bis-(2-chloroethyl)ether 
Bis-(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 

••••••••*• Continued 

Method 

8270 .330 NO 
8270 .330 0.5 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .002 ND 
8270 1.60 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 1.0 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 NO 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 NO 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 NO 
8270 .330 NO 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 NO 
8270 .330 ND 

8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 1.0 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 
8270 .330 ND 

8270 .330 0.5 
next page •••••*•****** 



Page 3 of 4 
TEST REPORT(COMTD.) 

Semi-Volatiles by GC/MS Concentration Factor B30t l 
waes23372 S4 

Parameter EPA Hwi Method HDL LittitCone. 

Hexachlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
Hexachlorobutadiene 8270 .330 ND 
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 8270 .330 ND 
Hexachloroethane 8270 .330 ND 
Eis-(2-chloroethoxy)methane 8270 .330 ND 
Naphthalene 8270 .330 0.41 
2-methylnaphthalene 8270 .330 ND 
Nitrobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
2-Nitrophenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-Nitrophenol 8270 .330 NO 
3-Methylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-Methylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
3 - N i t r o a n i l i n e 8270 .330 NO 
4 - N i t r o a n i l i n e 8270 .330 ND 
N-nit r o s o d i - n - p r o p y l a m i n e 8270 .330 ND 
N-nitrosodimethy1amine 8270 .330 ND 
N-nitrosodiphenylamine 8270 .330 ND 
Pentachlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
Phenanthrene 8270 .330 ND 
Phenol 8270 .330 ND 
B i s ( 2 - e t h y l h e x y i J p n t n a i a t e 8270 .330 ND 
D i - n - b u t y l phthdicste 8270 .330 ND 
D i - n - o c t y l p h t h a l a t e 8270 .330 ND 
Pyrene 8270 .330 ND 
Isophorone 8270 .330 ND 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 8270 .330 ND 
1,2,4-lrichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 

•••CONTINUED NEXT PAGE**^ 
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Volatiles by GC/MS:Method 8260 
WAES#23372 S4 

Page 4 of 4-

Z£L£ 
Parameter EPA FWi Method Linit 
Benzene D018 8260 .330 0.50 NO 
Bromodichloromethane 8r60 .330 ND 
Bromoform 8260 .330 ND 
Bromomethane 8260 .330 NO 
Carbon Tetrachloride D019 8260 .330 0.50 NO 
Chlorobenzene 0021 8260 .330 100. NO 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 8260 .330 ND 
Chloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
Chloroform 0022 8260 .330 6.00 ND 
Chloromethane 8260 .330 ND 
Dibromochloromet.iane 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 8260 .330 ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenr.ene 8260 . 330 ND 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene D027 8260 .330 7.50 ND 
1,1-Dichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichloroethane D028 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 0029 8260 .330 0.70 ND 
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 8260 .330 ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane 8260 .330 ND 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 8260 .330 ND 
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene 8260 .330 ND 
Ethylbenzene 8260 .330 ND 
Methylene Chlr^-nip 8260 .330 ND 
Methyl Ethyl Ketcr.c D035 8260 .330 200. ND 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
Tetrachloroethylene D039 8260 .330 0.70 KD 
Toluene 8260 .330 ND 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 8260 .330 ND 
Trichloroethylene 0040 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
Trichlorofluoromethane 8260 .330 ND 
Vinyl chloride D043 8260 .330 0.20 ND 
B - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 
p - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 
o - Xylene 8260 .330 ND 

* A l l values are in mg/Kg 
ND denotes non-detected or less than specified MDL. 



WAYNE ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 

135 First Avenue 
Royersford, PA., 19468 

(610) 948-5638 
Fax (610) 948-3638 

TgST WSP9W 

McLaren Hart 
300 Stevens Drive Suite 200 
Lester , PA 19113 

Page 1 of 4 

WAES f : 23369-23373 
Sample Received: 06/8/97 

Report Date : 06/16/97 

Attn: Mike Menninger 
Subj: 5 Soil samples from 3rd i Westmoreland. 

WAES 23372 S4 

Method 
parameter EPA HVf 

PCB 
TPHC 
Arsenic 
Lead 

0004 
Duuo 

TBST REPORT 

EPA-SW-846 

8080 
418.1 
6010 
6010 

HELL 

0.5 
5.0 
0.005 
0.500 

g 9 B gt. 

ND 
1386 
2.66 
235.91 

A l l values are in mg/Kg. 
ND denotes non-detected or less than specified MDL. 
TPHC-4\8.1 -Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon. Freon extracted. 

«*•••Continued on next page^^** 



Sen -Volatile* by GC/MS Method 8270 
waes23372 S4 

Page 2 of 4 

Concentration Factor K 30:1 

Parameter JPA Ĵ WJ Method MDL ?9n9t 

Acenaphthene 8270 .330 NO 
Acenaphthylene 8270 .330 0.5 
Anthracene 8270 .330 ND 
Azobenzene 8270 .002 ND 
Benzoic: Acid 8270 1.60 ND 
Benzyl Alcohol 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo (a)anthracene 8270 .330 1.0 
Benzo(a)pyrene 8270 .330 NO 
Benzo(K)fluoranthene 8270 .330 ND 
Benzo (b)fluoranthene 8270 .330 NO 
Benzo(g,h,i)pyrelene 8270 .330 ND 
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 8270 .330 ND 
Butyl Benzyl pthalate 8270 .330 NO 
Bis (2-chloroethoxy) methane 8270 .330 ND 
Bis (2-chloroethyl)ether 8270 .330 NO 
Bis (2 chloroisopropyl)ether 8270 .330 ND 
Pis (2-ethylhexyi)phthalate 8270 .330 ND 
2-Chloronapthalene 8270 .330 ND 
2-Chlorophenol 8270 .330 ND 
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 8270 .330 NO 
4-Chloroaniline 8270 330 ND 
2-nitroaniline 8270 .330 ND 
Chr>'sene 8270 .330 ND 
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 8270 .330 ND 
1,2 Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 1.0 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8270 .330 ND 
2,4- Dichlorophenol 6270 .330 ND 
2,6- Dichlorophenol 6270 .330 ND 
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol 6270 .330 ND 
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidinel 8270 .330 ND 
2-Methyl-4,6 Dinitrophenol 8270 .330 ND 
Diethyl phthalate 8270 .330 NO 
Dimethyl phthalate 8270 .330 NO 
2,4-Dinitrophenol 8270 .330 ND 
2,4-Dimethylphenol 8:70 .330 NO 
2-Methylphenol 8270 .330 ND 
2,4-Dinatrotoluene 8270 .330 NO 
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 8270 .330 ND 
1,2-Diphenynlthydra:ine 6270 .330 ND 
Bis-(2-chloroethyl)ether 8270 .330 ND 
Bis-(2-chloroisopropyl)ether 8270 .330 ND 
Fluoranthene 8270 .330 ND 
Fluorene 8270 .330 0.5 

**•**••*•* Continued on next page •*•«•***«**** 



TBST REPORT(COMTD.) 
Page 3 of 4 

Bet t i -Vo la t i l e s by GC/MS 
vaes23372 S4 

Concentration Factor csot 1 

Fir%afttr m_BEi hfthgfl liCL L i t t i t cone . 

Hexachlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Hexachlorocyclopentadien* 
Hexachloroethane 
Bis-(2-chloroethoxy)methane 
Naphthalene 
2-methylnaphthalene 
Nitrobenzene 
2- Nitrophenol 
4-Nitrophenol 
3- Methylphenol 
4- Methylphenol 
3- N i t r o a n i l i n e 
4- N i t r o a n i l i n e 
N-nitrosodi-n-propylamine 
N-nitrosodimethylamine 
N-nitrosodiphenylamine 
Pentachlorophenol 
Phenanthrene 
Phenol 
Bis (2-ethylh*iAi 1; pi* taai ate 
Di-n-butyl pht' - I - ' - -
Di-n-octyl phthalate 
Pyrene 
Isophorone 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 

8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 

8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 
8270 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

.330 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
0.41 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

•••CONTINUED NEXT PAGE*** 



Volatiles by GC/MS .-Method 8260 
WAES#23373 S5 

Benzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
Dibromochloromethane 
1.2- Dichlorobenzene 
1.3- Dichlorobenzene 
1.4- Dichlorobenzene 
1.1- Dichloroethane 
1.2- Dichloroethane 
1.1- Dichloroethylene 
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 
1.2- Dichloropropane 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-l,3-Dichloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
1,i,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Toluene 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
Vinyl chloride 
B - Xylene 
p - Xylene 
o - Xylene 

* All values are in og/1 or ppm 
ND denotes non-detected or less than specified MDL. 

Page 4 of 4-

TCLP 
ILelUs^ K&L Linit 

D018 8260 .330 0.50 NO 
8260 .330 ND 
8260 .330 ND 
8260 .330 ND 

D019 8260 .330 0.50 NO 
D021 8260 .330 100. ND 

8260 .330 NO 
8260 .330 ND 

D022 8260 .330 6.00 ND 
8260 .330 ND 
8260 .330 MO 
8260 .330 MD 
8260 .330 ND 

D027 8260 .330 7.50 ND 
8260 .330 NO 

0028 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
D029 8260 .330 0.70 NO 

8260 .330 NO 
8260 .330 MD 
8260 .330 MD 
8260 .330 MD 
8260 .330 ND 
8260 .330 ND 

D035 8260 .330 200. ND 
8260 .330 ND 

D039 8260 .330 0.70 ND 
8260 .330 NO 
8260 .330 MO 
8260 .330 ND 

D040 8260 .330 0.50 ND 
6260 .330 ND 

0043 8260 . 330 0.20 ND 
8260 .330 NO 
8260 .330 NO 
8260 .330 ND 

Moh 

06/18/97 
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JOSEPH G RAMPE ENViROMMEf^TAL 
COUNTf Ex 

DOCUMENT 

August 1, 1997 
\997 

O f f i c e of the Secre ta ry 
Case C o n t r o l U n i t 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
S u r f a c e T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board 
1925 K S t r e e t , NW 
Washington , DC 20423-0001 

A t t e n t i o n : Ms. E la ine K. Ka i se r , Ch ie f 
S e c t i o n of Environraental Ana lys i s 
Environmenta l F i l i n g 

Re: Comments on Proposed EIS Scope i n STB Finarce Docket No. 
33388, CSX Corpora t ion and CSX T r a n s p o r t a t i o n , I n c . , 
N o r f o l K Southern Cc rpo ra t ion and N o r f o l k Southern Ra i lway 
Company •- C o n t r o l and Opera'zing Leases/Agreements -
C o n r a i l , I n c . and Consol ida ted R a i l Corpora t ion 

Dear Ms. K a i s e r : 

The purpose of t h i s l e t t e r i s to i d e n t i f y , for your evaluation 
and consideration, the issues t h a t we want addressed i n the 
EIS. For ease of incorporation i n t o your Draft Scope of the 
EIS, I have arranged my comraents s p e c i f i c to your Irapact 
Categories. 

Satety 

A. Rail highwav grade crossing safety factors 

Address increased p o t e n t i a l for accidents and delays 
at the grade crossings i d e n t i f i e d on the attached 
l i s t 

C. Commuter and i n t e r c i t y passenger service operators 

Address potential e f f e c t s cf increased f r e i g h t 
t r a f f i c on the Metro-North Suffern to Port J e r v i s 
mainline service--a 50 mile segment of the Conrail 
Southern Tier Line 

ORANGE COUNTY GOVERNMEhfT CENPrER GOSHEN NEW YORK 10924 TEL 914-291-2700 FAX 914..:91.2724 



Page 2 
Surface Transportation Board 
August 1, 1997 

Transportation System 

A. Evaluate the e f f e c t s of possible purchase by 
Metro-North of the 50 mile Suffern t o Port Jervis 
segment of the Conrail Southern Tier Line on 
operations, constructions and o v e r a l l system-wide 
impacts of Norfolk Southern 

and conversely 

Describe operational changes/constructions and 
evaluate p o t e n t i a l environmental impacts on 
Metro-North's deli v e r y of commuter services on the 
Suffern to Port Jervis Mainline r e s u l t i n g from the 
addition of 4.04 f r e i g h t t r a i n s per day under 
Norfolk Southern c o n t r o l . 

C. Address vehicular delays at the named r a i l crossings 
in the attached l i s t due t o increases i n f r e i g h t 
operations. 

ncerel 

Joseph G. Rampe 
County Executive 

/mmj 

Enclosure 



Averaae Daily Traffic (ADT) at @ Grado Railroad Crossings. 

1 
Munmpai ty CounlB. ADT 

- - - 1 

r 

jsuiiqufihAnna Line 
. . . . . . 

CH lA 
' — 1 

3S36 100S 
jconrni l NYt HJ 17A 10B4? 1905 
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ll Conrail MVS 01207 Ha/nptonhurgh (T) 5009 1995 
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Graham Liie Tuxedo ro 780 19S7 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY 
= COURT HOUSE = 

P O BOX 311 
NORRISTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 

19404-0311 

Jul> 30, 1997 

Ulaine K. Kaiscr 
Chief. Section of [.nvironmental Analysis 
Surface Transponation Board 
1925 K Street. NW 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
MARIO MELE 

RICHARDS BUCKMAN 
JOSEPH M HOEFFEL III 

SOUCITC*! 

THOMAS E WATERS, JR. 
CHIEF OPERATING Of FCER 

NICHOLAS D MELAIR, JR. 
Phone:610-278-3020 

Fax 610-278-5943 
TDD 61(>631-1211 

RE: Nolice of Intent to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and Request for 
Comments on Proposed EIS Scope in STB Finance Dockei No. 33388. CSX Corporation 
(Iiul ('.V.V Tninsportdlion. Inc., Norfolk .Southern ('orporation and Norfolk Sovthern Railway 
('ompain-i ontrol and Operating:, Leases/Agreements-Conrail. Inc. and Consolidated Rail 
('orporation 

Dear Ms. Kaiser. 

Montgomer\ t ounl\ the largest suburban count> in the Philadelphia metropolitan area. As such 
wc are greatl\ niipactcd by thc < SX/Norfolk Southern acquisition of Conrail. 

We were notified rccenlK of a request for comments on the proposed Environmental Impact 
Statement (EIS) scope. W e ha\e concems on three issues affecting our county and desire a detailed analysis 
of acquisition impacts: 

1) Existing commuter rail operations operated by the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation 
Authoritv and freight movement agreements. 

2) Future passenger rail operaiions currently being studied for the Morrisville Line (Morrisville to 
Norristow n) and the I lan-isburg Line (Norristown to Reading) and thv.- necessary associated operating 
agreements for this new area. 

3) Frcight nun ements utilizing the Stone\ Creek Branch and their impact on Norristown Borough. 

Please be certain to send us copies ofthe final scope ofthe LIS. the Draft EIS. and the Final EIS. 

Sincerely, 

Mario Mele. Chainnan Joseph M. Hoeffer.^Ml 



BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS Oh IHE COUNTY OF ALLEN 
R )<)m 200 Cilv-C Mint;. lild(! 1 K Main Sl • Fort Wayne. In 46802-1893 

I'honc |21'>|44V 7555 • TDD (219)449-7881 • FAX: (219)449-7568 

LI.M)A K. BLOOM J.VC K t . .NUC OMB EUWLN J. ROLSSEAl! 

Office of the Secretary 
Case Control Unit 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, NW 
Vvdshingtoii, D.C. 20423-0001 

ENVIRONiviENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

August 4, 1997 

Attention: Elaine K Kaser 
Chief, Section of Environmental Analysis 
Environmental Filing 

Dear Ms. Kaiser, 

Thank you for informing our office ofthe proposed rail merger of CSX, Norfolk Southern and 
Consolidated Rail Corporation. 

Allen County, Indiana, is indeed interested in participating in the preparation ofan 
environmental impact statement (EIS). due to the major facilities these companies currently 
have or have operated in our county. 

In order that we provide you with the most comprehensive response possible, we are 
requesting an extension to the August 6'" filing deadline. Additional information has come to 
light that we wish to include in our report, thus the extension request. 

We thank you for your consideration and sincerely hope you will grant us additional time to 
properly address this issue. If you have additional concerns, please contact Loren Robertson, 
Communication and Monitoring Manager, Department of Safety and Environmental Affairs at 
(219)449-7065. 

Sincerely 

Ed wil 
President 
All'jn County Board of Commissioners 

EJR/ske 



August 1. 1997 

Board of County Commissioners 
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

3600 W. Sovereign Path, Lecanto, FL 34461-8070 

In reply, refer to: 

PL-97-069 

ENVIRONjvicNTAL 
DOCUMENT 

Office ofthe s:v;cretary 
Case Control Unit 
STB Finance Docket No. 3.3388 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Strcet. N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Attn: F.laine K. KaLser. Chief 
Section of l-nvironmental Analysis 
Environmental Filing 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 

An c\ aluation of the EIS for CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation. Inc.. et. al., 
indicates no ad\erse impacts arc anticipated within Citrus County. Florida as a result of 
the proposed changes. 

Should anv adjustments invoking the Florida region be proposed at a future date, vve 
respectfully request notification. Should you have any questions, please call me at 352-
527-5259. 

Respectfully, 

' / 

(iary W. Maidhof 
l !nv ironmcntai Planner 
Div ision ot Planning 

GWM/ajr 

Adminisiraiion 
(352) 5:T 5226 
Fax 521 •f'}]! 

Building DiMMon 
(.352) 527-5.310 
Fax 527-5319 

Hou.sing Services Division 
(352) 527-5377 
Fax 527-5389 

Planning Division 
(352) 527-5239 
Fax 527-5252 

Pnnted on 
Recycled Paper 
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lerrv IJoosc 
L<«rrv Sil( (»\ 

Ktir«-n vv ilh«-lni 

Julv 2> 19'.)7 

I80 .Milan Avenue 
Norwalk. Ohio 448.'57-l 19.'; 
Telephone I4lf>) 6ft8-.3092 

FAX (419) 66.T-3370 

Off ic f ol ihc Secretarv 
( ii'-c ( iintif>1 I nit 

S i H i inaiKc IJuckci \< ' "">188 
Surfaci.' 1 ran.sporiiiiii'ii BoaiU 

W cuhinglun. I M 204:VOO(ll 

Altenlion Maine K Kaisei ( hicf 
Se-. tion ot I nMionmental ,\naiv: is 
1 nvi>onmental f i lmy 

Deal Kai-ci 

ENViKL ,iAL 
DOCUMENTS, 

.Mlachcil is a letter to Ci I Nichols, CSX Kaili.Kul tegarding public safetv and vard exp;in.sion al the 

\S illard ( S.X vaid 

The safetv issues lhat are presenled also present environmental issues Specifically, issues two and three 
icgaidiiii- ihc inslallatinn i-l an isolation spur with conlainntenl and I'hasc II tueling stations west ot 
Sci tu>n i irie ••o v\ouid have an impact on tbe environment it these issues were not addressed properly 

SiiucrcK 

i ;OAKI)OI i l ! RON ( O l N f V COM.NtlSSIOM KS 

/ •. /' - f K aren \\ ilhclni 

l e i r \ HiH>v(.-

I inda Killii'f! I aincs iV NUH'IC 
I M \ 
1 lie 
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NNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL 

CUMENT 
C > - i i C A G O 

L O S A N G e . . E S 

N E W ^ C " -

S A N • . J.CO 

ST L O U i S 

Mr. John Atkisson 
Freedom of Information Act Officer 
Surface Tran.sportation Board 
1925 K Street, N.W'., Room 883 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Re: FQIA Rgqtjgst 97-01? 

Dear Mr. Atkisson: 

1301 K STREET N W 

SUITE eoo EAST TOWER 

iVASHiNG'ON D C 2 0 0 0 5 

July 18, 1997 

(2021 408-6400 

FACSIMILE 

(202) 408-6399 

• IRECT L.INE 

(202) 408-6351 

CENTRAL AOMINISTRATIVF liMT 
REC'D: H^lf'^ 
DOCUMENTg y^Tf? &.-fL^o P/yi 

I have reached an understanding with counsel for the primary applicants in Finance 
Docket Tv'o. 33388, CSX and Norfolk Southern - Control and Lease -- Conrail. Accordingly, I 
withdraw the above FOIA requesl. 

Thank you very much for your attention to this mauer. 

Sincerely yours. 

Enclosures 
cc: Drew A. Harker, Esq. 

Mary Gay Sprague, Esq. 
David H. Coburn, Hsq. 
Andrew R. Plump, Esq. 
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Mel Carnahan 
Governor 

^ ' h ( i I. ^ 

E N V I R O N M E N T A L state of M ssour, 

D O C U M E N T O F F I C E OF A D M I N I S T R A T I O N 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT 
RECO: _?ZLii?_ r-Ti— 
DOCUMENT f?? '^'^f^l ^ 

Richard 
Commissioner Post Office Box 809 

Jefferson City 
65102 

July 2 1 . 1997 

O f f i c e of the Sec re t a ry 
Case Con t ro l L 'n i t 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
S u r f a c e T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board 
1925 K S t r ee t , N.W, 
W a s h i n g t o n , D.C. 20423-0001 

A t t e n t i o n : E l a i n e K. Kaiser , Ch ie f 
S e c t i o n of Env i ronmenta l Analys i s 
E n v i r o n m e n t a l F i l i n g 

D e a r Ms. Ka i se r : 

Stan Perovich 
Director 

Division of General Services 

€̂1 Sit, 

S u b j e c t : 97070003 - Not ice of I n t e n t t o Prepare an E n v i r o n m e n t a l 
Impact Statement ( E I S ) and Request f o r Comments 
on Proposed EIS Scope i n STB Finance Docket 
No. 33388 

T h e M i s s o u r i Fede ra l Assistance C l e a r i n g h o u s e , i n c o o p e r a t i o n 
v t f i t h s t a t e and l o c a l agencies i n t e r e s t e d o r pos s ib ly a f f e c t e d , 
h a s completed the re^'iew on the above p r o j e c t a p p l i c a t i o n . 

None o f the agencies invo lved i n the r e v i e w had comments o r 
recommendations t o o f f e r at t h i s t i m e . T h i s concludes the 
C l e a r i n g h o u s e ' s r e v i e w . 

A copy of t h i s l e t t e r i s to be a t t a c h e d t o the a p p i i c a t i o n 
a s evidence o f compliance w i t h the S t a t e Clearinghouse 
r e q u i r e m e n t s . 

S i n c e r e l y , 

L o i s P o h l , Coord ina tor 
M i s s o u r i Clear inghouse 

L P : cm 
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f J l m ^ ENVIRONMENTAL 
^ I c l DOCUMENT 

, , , , M K V > . K % . . ^ - ^ ^ - / . - S K K M V K V 

DEPARTMENT OF NATI R M RKSOl RCKS ' U ^ l i J 

Aug. 1, 1997 , 

'•̂  • V 
O f f i c e o f the S e c r e t a r y p . 
C a s e C o n t r o l U n i t 
STB Finanace Docket No. 33388 
S u r f a c e T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board 
192 5 K S t r e e t , NW 
W a s h i n g t o n , DC 20423-0001 

A t t e n t i o n : E l a i n e K. Kaiser 
C h i e f , S e c t i o n of Envi ronmenta l A n a l y s i s 
Env i ronmen ta l F i l i n g 

RE:C9700i*8 , S o l i c i t a t i o n of Views 
N o t i c e o f I n t e n t t o Prepare an Env i ronmenta l Impact Statement (EIS) 
a n d Request f o r Cominents f o r STB Finance Doclcet No. 33388, CSX 
C o r p o r a t i o n and CSX Transpo ra t i on , I n c . N o r f o l k Southern C o r p o r a t i o n 
a n d N o r f o l k Southern Railway Company-Control and O p e r a t i n g 
L e a s e s / A g r e e m e n t s - C o n r a i l , I n c . And Consol ida ted R a i l C o r p o r a t i o n , 
O r l e a n s and S t . Tartunany Par ishes , L o u i s i a n a 

D e a r M s . K a i s e r : 

T h i s o f f i c e has received and reviewed your request for comments on the 
above referenced r a i l r o a d company merger and offer the following comments 
f o r your consideration i n preparing the proposed EIS. from a review of 
p r e l i m i n a r y documents sent co us by Dames & Moore relative to t h i s merger 
(Feb. 26, 1997), i t appears that the only CSX r a i l segement that enters 
L o u i s i a n a i s the Mobile to New Orleans segement. Hence, a l l coimnents 
e x p r e s s e d below concern only t h i s r a i l l i n e . 

T h i s merger a c t i v i t y i s subject to consistency with the approved 
L o u i s i a n a Coastal Resource Program (LCRP) as required by Section 307 of 
t h e Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended. Thus, i t w i l l be 
necessary to submit a Consistency C e r t i f i c a t i o n to the Louisiana Coastal 
Management Division for our review of the a c t i v i t y . Any construction 
a s s o c i a t e d with the a c t i v i t y w i l l l i k e l y also require submission of an 
a p p l i c a t i o n for a Coastal Use Permit and a Federal permit rrom the Corps 
o f Engineers. Our main concerns with the r a i l l i n e are any impacts the 
a c t i v i t y w i l l have on wetlands or water q u a l i t y r e l a t i n g to construction 
a c t i v i t i e s or safety hazards such as the amount and type of hazardous 
m a t e r i a l s that are l i k e l y to be hauled by the line and p o t e n t i a l for 
hazardous waste s p i l l s and response c a p a b i l i t i e s . We request that these 
i s s u e s be addressed i n the EIS for the Mobile to New Orleans r a i l i i n e . 

( ( ' V M M M V\V< ,1 M I \ ! DIV ISION I ' ( i IU >\ 4 US" H V K * \ K( H (,1 , I ( H M \ \ A - :s : t44S-
i in r iu iM i=.',4. »4:--.'', i v\ =>;4 u:44Vi 

W I l,U Vl (>l'l '( >K 11 N i n 1 V I I H ' M |< 



I f you have any questions concerning t h i s matter, please contact 
Brian Marcks of the Consistency Section at (504)342-7939 or 1-800-267-
4019. 

Sincerely, 

Terry W. Howey, 
Administrator 

TWH/JDH/bgm 
cc: Ron Ventola, NOD-COE 

Fred Dunham, LDWF 
Harvey Stern, Orleans Parish 
Brian Fortson, St. Tammany Parish 
Tim Kil l e e n , CMD/FI 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE^ E^ '̂'-̂ ^^^^^^ '̂ 
REC D: ^^^lll ôrm ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT # A U i i l l j l i ^ v>f 888) 869-1997 '̂ "̂  QQQy lyiENJ 

Date. J/^X y Time: ^ " J ^ ^ , . , Initials: / h ^ 

CAI I ER INFORMATION: 

Name: /^y , . / t ^ ^ X ^ ^ / / . / ^ ^ / / i j , . / Telephone Number: ( j /c ) <: J .? - 7y^v 

Title: 

Atiencv. 

Street Address: ^ '<^r Cw...7^ c^/v.^ J t ^ ^ r e 

City: <2 /-I <• «̂ -«- » .̂ State: <g' Zip Code: ^ yy^r 

RKASON FOR C ALL: 
<f 

o Requested Fact Sheet 
• Requested a call back ^ t^^<.k^y /«. /«^ / ^ / j j - « ^ r - / ^^A.^/' 

• Requested an Environmental Report / ' ^ r T , ^ < ^ _ / ,-<^ < : s . / . - ^ , * 
• Inquired about comment deadline 

Registered a commenl 

FOLLOW-UP ACTION TAKEN: 

• Relumed call 
• Sent fact sheet 
• Sent env ironmental report 
• Other action taken 

NOTES; /V. i - . ^ li_S - U j i ^ * l ^ ' ^ ' . r £iJ^ 

7 ^ 

August 1. I W E:\CommonFiles\Fomis\Hotllnc\wpd 



Entity: 

Dept.: 

POC: 

Missouri State Legislature 

Randall H. Relford 

Type: State Legislators 

Acronym None Specified 

Point of Contact Information 
Salutation First Name 
Rep. Randall 

Title: State Representative 

M.l. 
H. 

Last Name 
Relford 

Phone: (816) 632-7414 Alt. Phone: FAX: 

Addr. Linei: 504 Country Club Sq. Addr. Llne2: 

City: Cameron State: IMO I Zip: 64429 

County; E-Mail: 

Entity Description: Entity Comments: 
HOTLINE Caller 8/4/97: General 
comments. 

Contact List Geographic Region 

M 
V 

<Ft r r r 
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^ ^ -- - SEA's Environmental Hotline 

CEr4TRAL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT'̂ (888'86tf9T ^^V^9!^!!!^!}J^^ 
REC'D: DOCUMENT 
DOCUMENT # 
Date: S/y^ ) Time: J 

3 
Initials: 

C A L L E R INFORMATION: 

Name: y^>^r-.\/ni^,^ doL., /^.^^ Telephone Number: ("^-^) siJ-f - ^ 

Ti t l c : 

Agency: 

Street Address: ?J~y /i/,^,rl ^ i^t(,t~ ^. J t f e / 

Ci t y • State: Zip Code: v 73Ji - f^-i v 

REASON FOR CALL: 

•^Requested Fact Sheet 
^ Requested a call back 
c:3 Requested an Environmenta! Report 
C3 inquired about comment deadline 

Registered a comment 

F O L L O W - U P ACTION TAKEN: 

^ Returned call ^/j"/? T 
icy Sent fact sheet / / . r / i 7 
• Sent environmental report 
B- Other action taken , ; . » ^ « ^ - ^ , 

re./ 

NOTES: > G)Tre /v i iVA r a i l i r c f f i C c M ^ d -TeJ^V^ 

_ OMJ • 

Auj!ust I . 1W7 F.:\CommonFiles\Forms\flotline\wpd 

nr<i . 



\ i»jtfiY |̂ n!lF»3| K/̂ lf 

Entity: 
Dept.: 
POC: 

Mary Breitung 

Mary Breitung 

Type: Citizen 

Acronym None Specified 

Point of Contact Information 
Salutation First Name M.i. Last Name 
Mrs. Mary Breitung 

Title: 

Phone: (765) 288-9255 Alt. Phone: FAX: 

Addr. Linei: 12757 North Interurban Street Addr. Line2: 

City: Eaton State: IN _J Zip: 47338-8920 

County: E-Mail: 

Entity Description: 

Contact List 

Entity Comments: 
HOTLINE Caller 8/4/97: Mrs. Breitung 
called on behalf of herself and her 
husband (Mr. Marvin Breitung) 
regarding Environmental Issues. 
Requested Fact Sheet; mailed 8/5/97. 

X 

Geographic Region 





I L L I N O I S 
D t P A R T M E N T OF 

NATURAL RESOURCES 
'J24 South Second Street Springfieid 62701-1787 J nn Edgar Governor • Brent Manning, Director 

July 30, 1997 

Off ice ofthe Secretary 
Case Control Unit 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
Surface Transportatiop Board 
1925 K Street. N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Attention: ITaine K. Kaiser. Chief 
Section oi l-nvironmental Analysis 
Environmental Filing 

Re: Notice of Intent to Prepare an Fnvironmental Impact Statement (EIS) and Request 
for Comments on Proposed ITS Scope in S I B Finance Docket No. 33388, CST 
Corporation and ('.S'.\' Transportation. Inc.. Sorfolk Southern Corporation and 
Norfolk Soulhcrn Railw ay ('ompany - C 'ontrol and Operating Lea.ses/Agreemcnts-
Conrail. Inc. And Consolidated Rail Corporation 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 

Thank you for sending the above mentioned Notice to our Department for review and eomment. 
In general, our Department is interested in biological resources, vvater resources, and recreational 
sues that may be effeeted by the proposed transaction between the rail companies. Ofthe impact 
categories you vvill address in the linvironmental Impact Statement (FIS), vve are interested in the 
effects on biological resourees and vvater resources as lhey pertain lo designated wetlands. 

Regarding biological resouices. the Nolice states thai the ITS will "discuss potential 
environmental impacts from proposed raii line construction and abandonment projects on 
federal endangered or threatened species or designated critical habitais." In May oflhis year, 
two uflhe six proposed constructions (Sidney, IF and Tolono, IF) vvere submitted to our'office 
for revievv. Sign-off regarding threatened and endangered species. Illinois Natural Area 
Inventory sites, and dedicaled Illinois Nalure Preserves vvas prov ided on May 6, 1997. Revievv 
o l the Natural IF.ntage Database shows no known occurrences of threatened and endangered 
species. Illinois Natural Area Inventory sites, or dedicated Illinois Nature Preserves at the other 
lour construction siles. 

Ipraileo 



The Notice also states that the EIS vvill "discuss the effects of proposed rail line construction 
and abandonment projects on wildlife sanctuaries or refuges, and national or slate parks or 
forests." We do not anticipate any adverse impacis lo the above mentioned ihreatened and 
endangered species or wildlife sanctuaries, slate parks, elc. from the abandonment of rail lines. 

Regarding wetlands, the Notiee slates lhat the EIS vvill "discuss vvhether rail line construction 
and abandonment projects have the potential to encroach upon any designated wetlands or 
100-year lloodplains." State agencies are required to comply with the Interagency Wetland Act; 
however, since there would be no involvement by a stale agency regarding the proposed 
transaction, we would hav e no role in the wetland issue. Our Office of Water Resources issues 
permits for work in floodplains and w aterways and should be contacted if permits are required 
for the construction and abandonment projects. 

In general, because the changes that would be associated vvith this proposed transaction involve 
issues of acquisition, changes in passenger serv ice and commuter rail service and not land-
altering activities, we have no further comment. Again, lhank you for providing us the 
opportunity lo comment on this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Tom Flatterv, Director 
Oflice of Realtv and Environmental Planning 

TF:DG:hh 

cc: Brent Manning. Director 





MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
( riT Ol \KVVAHK 
270 KlkU.n K D . I I I • I 'O liox • Ncw.irk. I)fl;ivi,irt- I'47I5():5'«> 

ENviR0;'4r.1ENTAL 
OOCUMENT 

:4()2 :«><> 707(1 • Ka.x :i02 :5W> 7(»)7 • h i l l ) \̂ T*'W U<1<-1- (111 Ncw^irk UK us.i l i t i i i 

August 1 , 1997 

The O f f i c e o f t h e Secretary 
Case C o n t r o l U n i t STB Finance Docket #3388 
Sur face T r a n s p o r c a t i o n Board 
1925 K S t r e e t , N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 
A t t e n t i o n : E l a i n e Kaiser , Chief S e c t i o n of Envi ronmsnta l A n a l y s i s 

Dear Ms. K a i s e r : 

I t has been some t ime s i n c e I t a l k e d w i t h you o r your 
a s s o c i a t e s . I g r e a t l y app rec i a t e your ass is tance and e s p e c i a l l y 
e n j o y e d meet ing w i t h you i n March. Your advice then was t o c o n t a c t 
t h e f i r m s i n v o l v e d i n the CSX/IJorfolk Southern/CONRAIL n e g o t i a t i o n 
b e f o r e they made a p p l i c a t i o n . We have done t h a t a number o f t i m e s . 

I d i scussed our concerns w i t h Governor Carper who subsequen t ly 
met w i t h a l l t h r e e o f the o r g a n i z a t i o n s t o discuss t h e p r o b a b l e 
impac t s on Delaware and s p e c i f i c a l l y t h e C i t y of Newark. I i n v i t e d 
t h e r e g i o n a l v i c e p res iden t of CSX t o Newark t o d i s c u s s our 
c o n c e r n s . He a l o n g w i t h another CSX o f f i c i a l j o i n e d me, a s t a f f 
inember f r c m t h e Governor ' s o f f i c e , our C i t y Manager, and our C i t y 
P l a n n e r , and we t o u r e d the th ree a t - g r a d e cross ings i n our b u s i e s t 
s e c t i o n of t he c i t y . We discussed t h e p o s s i b i l i t y of a b r i d g e over 
t h e t r a c k , l o w e r i n g the t r a c k bed, and some s i g n a l i z a t i o n changes. 

He was v e r y coopera t ive and r ecogn ized the c u r r e n t and f u t u r e 
i m p a c t on t h i s v e r y busy p e d e s t r i a n and v e h i c l e t r a f f i c a rea . 
However, I have s i n c e learned t h a t t h e r e i s no p lan t o make any a t -
g r a d e c r o s s i n g changes i n the e n t i r e system. This i s e x t r e m e l y bad 
news . 

As you know, my i d e a l s o l u t i o n would be t o r e r o u t e t r a f f i c 
a r o u n d our community, using the Nor theas t Co r r i do r R a i l l i n e . I 
b e l i e v e u l t i m a t e l y t h a t w i l l need t o be done as the f r e i g h t t r a f f i c 
i n c r e a s e s and t h e impacts get more severe . 

As chairman o f our m e t r o p o l i t a n p lanning o r g a n i z a t i o n 
(WILMAPCO), w h i c h inc ludes n o r t h e r n Delaware and C e c i l County , 

M a r y l a n d , I am concerned about the inc reased impact on b o t h s t a t e s . 
A d d i t i o n a l d e t a i l was provided i n correspondence d i r e c t e d t o you 
f r o m WILMAPCO e a r l i e r t h i s month. 

V ( i>uiKil-M,iii.ii 'i. i (. H> 
( .)iiiinini.il loScivkc 1 \cclkMKC 



The Office of the Secretary 
Page Two 
August 1, 1997 

Roy Lopata, our Planning Director, has provided with you 
detailed information about our concerns i n his l e t t e r of July 15th, 
so I won't repeat them here, but I want to emphasize th a t the 
environmental impact of the change i n ownership and subsequent 
increase i n t r a f f i c w i l l have a greater negative impact on our 
community than i s indicated i n the materials which we received with 
the notice from your o f f i c e . 

Thanks again f o r your cooperation and f o r providing us the 
opportunity t c comment on tlve vrroposcd E.I.C. sccpe f o r the 
r a i l r o a d reorganization. Please consider our concerns during your 
deliberations. 

Mayor 

RLG:pmf 
cc - Carl F. L u f t , City Manager 

WILMAPCO 
David Roselle, President, University of Delaware 



(ENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE IJSfP̂ 's Environmental Hotline 
:CD: Retrieval Form 
'CUMENT-# N̂6>'?-3 .?-s-;'Y/ On (888)869-1997 ENVIRONMENTAL 

DOCUMENT 
Date:. s/^/xj__ 

//•/•• 
Time: / (^0 Initials: 

C A L L E R INFORMATION 

Name: A A - X / -

Title: 

Agency: S.^^'Li. ^ C^.^^-/y /c 

Telephone Number: ( J-?v) $ -Soc/' 

Street Address: c / ^ ' s ^ t // . . .. J ^. 

t̂ 'ty: A 4-1 Slate: Zip Code: ? J ' $ 

REASON FOR C A L L : 

• Requested Fact Sheel 
fr Requesled a call back tcr, 
• Requested an Env ironmental Report 
• Inquired about commenl deadline 
• Registered a commenl 

0 > ^UJ- /»-w_e^7 '̂o ^ 

L^^i^/ A kl 

FOLLOW-UP ACTION TAKEN: 

^Retumed cal! '^J9/^'7 
• Sent fact sheet v ' ^ 
• Sent environmenlai repori 
• Other aciion taken 

NOTES: _JL,jk_ Qclltr (1^ „>iQt Jgg, 9^. CAP sU<^ -Co^ Ac;fc 

—httr Ait; c«i>^J[fl*A a-^j 

August 1, 1W7 l- \CorrMonFlles\HortTis\Hotline\wpd 



CAPITAL DISTRICT TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 

Iha i rman 
hrrd^cki. Field. Jr 

Staff Director 
John )' i'ourman 

Alhin> ( ount> 

Mickatl (, HrrsUn 

Chariest. HoughtaUnt; 

Rcnuelarr ( ouni> 
Henry h /*\ack 
\nlJ KeUeher 

SuratoK* ( ountv 
if amn R LeHo\ 
Hobert L fhiUipt 

N( hi-nectady ( vunt> 

John l>r^ leor^io 

(.'(t> uf Alhanv 
Matur I ,eraU J) Jennings 

City of (^ohoes 
Ma\or Rohert I) Signoraca 

K i i \ (if MvchanioilU 
\fa\or Thomoi J Higgtnt 

(T ty of k e n u e l s r r 

Masur t.dwara J Fmlan 

i )i> of Saratoga Spnngs 
\fuiorj \f,chael OConneU 

t riv uf Si'ht-nei'tad> 
MaxorAihen f' Jurciymhi 

l ity of Tro* 
^ia\i'r Mark I' f'aCtvton 

< \\y o( W attrrvtu'l 
\tat or Hobert IJ Carlson 

Townt and \'illa|2t>s 
Laurencel)e\ oe. Ifal/moon 

t-ihitn l> HetU}. Jr , Siskayuna 

M t v m a t r t 

.^far^ E HnzzeU 
h red J M unemberger 

Alhiinv I ounty 

AMvo^ ,\uthnrn> 

.loHn i hf{an 

Albanv I 'on 

Oi^rrivt ComnmsHm 
' f^rt'ncf f Hwle\ 

t Distrul KfKtonat 

IManntiiK CnmmtMiun 
yreJeri.-k I. yield. Jr 

i apital Dionct 

1 ransporution Authoriiy 

Hmnis J h'ltza^ald 

Nr** \ ork sute l>*pt of 

TransfMinaii<m 
Joie;thl{ Hourdman 

\t¥> \ ork Slat* 

I h r u » a \ Aulhoni* 
John H f'tatt 

Non \ Htinii M<emh*r\ 

h"nn\ J I a^le\ 

\ i.SlxtTHi^g I 

'thomas J H\an hT.A 

Harold J Hrown t'HU .A 

5 Computer Drive \\est, Aihany \Y 1220S-I6()6 
(Sm 4SH-2I6I 

Fax: (SIH) 459-2/55 

August 1, 

A t t e n t i o n 

1997 

Elaine K. Kaiser, Ch 
Section of Environmental Analysis ^NJ^ 
Environmental F i l i n g 
O f f i ce of the Secretary 
Case Control Unit 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

SUBJECT: Proposed EIS Scope i n STB Finance Docket 
No.33388, CS.Y Corporation and CSX Transportation, 
Nci. folk Southern Corporation and Norfolk Southern 
Railway Company -- Controi and Operating Leases/ 
Agreements - Conrail, Inc. and Consolidated Rail 
Corporation 

m 
.4 

t f . . 

O rr? 

[0 fri 
1^ 

Inc. 

Dear Ms. Kaiser ; 

The Capital Di 
the designated 
t c r the Albany 
As such, CDTC 
priva t o agenci 
motrope,itan 1 
EIS scope and 
some observati 

s t r i c t Transpcrtation Committee (CDTC) i s 
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) 
-Schenectady-Troy (NY) metropolitan area, 
works cooperatively with both public and 
es on f r e i g h t t r a r s p o r t a t i c n issues at the 
evei. The CDTC has reviewed the propesed 
ER prepared by the r a i l r o a d s and o f f e r s 
ons and comments below. 

The vast majority of the public benefits documented i n 
the Environmental Report (ER) on the proposed 
a c q u i s i t i o n of Conrail by CSX and NS r e s u l t from 
projected diversions of truck t r i p s t o r a i l as a re s u l t 
of irriproved service connections and r e l i a b i l i t y . 
Because a l ] of the calculated benefits are so dependent 
upon the assumptions and calculations of these truck 
diversions, they must be examined c a r e f u l l y . I n 
general, the ER claims a l l the benefits of truck 
diversions while discounting the negative impacts of 
increased r a i l t r a f f i c . The STB should perform 
independent analysis of these truck diversions to v e r i f y 
t h e i r accuracy, reasonableness, and significance. 
Order-of-magnitude calculations based on National 
Transportation S t a t i s t i c s compiled by the Bureau of 
Transportation S t a t i s t i c s for 1992 show t h a t the Conrail 
a c q u i s i t i o n w i l l reduce truck VMT i n the affected states 
by about 13%. 
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TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM: Despite i t s impressive volume and weight, 
some of the i n t e r e s t i n g questions about the impacts of the 
d i v i s i o n of Conrail are not addressed i n the ER and other 
documents submitted to the STB. The major questions as they 
r e l a t e to Capital D i s t r i c t concerns are outlined below. 

Competitive Rail Access i n the Capital D i s t r i c t 

The major issue for the Capital D i s t r i c t i s the a v a i l a b i l i t y of 
competitive r a i l service to the region's manufacturers and the 
resultant reduction of truck t r a f f i c . I t appears i n general t h a t 
the proposed d i v i s i o n of the assets of Conrail w i l l enhance r a i l 
competition i n the Northeast and provide s i n g l e - l i n e service t o a 
number of new markets. However, i t i s not clear t h a t t h i s w i l l 
be the case i n the Capital D i s t r i c t . The provision of 
competitive r a i l service in the Capital D i s t r i c t i s contingent 
upon the trackage and haulage agreements that NS i s working out 
with CP Rail and the Boston & Maine. The STB f i l i n g and 
attendant Environmental Report does not deal with the NS trackage 
r i g h t s i n a substantial way. These negotiated r i g h t s are 
d i r e c t l y r e lated to the acquisition of Conrail and should be 
evaluated. 

The 15,000-page f i l i n g i s also b a s i c a l l y s i l e n t on interchange 
and trackage r i g h t s arrangements wit h e x i s t i n g and fu t u r e short 
l i n e r a i l r o a d s . Together with an absence of discussion of 
recently negotiated r i g h t s , t h i s means tha t competitive r a i l 
access in the Capital D i s t r i c t has not been assured. 

Impacts on Passenqer Service 

The repeated assertions of the r a i l r o a d s t h a t Amtrak Service w i l l 
be minimally impacted by the a c q u i s i t i o n requires c a r e f u l 
examination given the sheer size of t h i s transaction. The STB 
f i l i n g i s very c a r e f u l l y worded to state t h a t CSX and NS w i l l 
honor e x i s t i n g agreements between Conrail and Amtrak. The STB 
only requires analysis of the impacts f o r three years a f t e r the 
transaction i s complete. The majority of the Conrail agreements 
e;-:pirs a f t e r t h i s three-year period ( i n 2006). Trackage 
agreements w i l l then be re-negotiated, w i t h no assurances frora 
e i t h e r r a i l r o a d about continued passenger service. The magnitude 
of passenger operations i n New York State i n general and the 
importance of the Capital D i s t r i c t ' s Amtrak connection t o NYC i n 
p a r t i c u l a r , are such that t h i s i s a p o t e n t i a l l y serious missing 
element. CSX's recent h i r i n g of Paul Ricetrup (former Amtrak 
Administrator) as Vice President of Passenger I n t e g r a t i o n i s a 
pos i t i v e sign, but we urge the STB t o examine impacts on 
passenger service thoroughly. 

Longer Term Continental Market Access 

Analysis of the impacts of the a c q u i s i t i o n of Conrail need to 
look towards the longer term, given industry trends towards 
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fu r t h e r consolidation. The f i n a l determination by the STB of the 
d i v i s i o n o^ the r a i l l i n e s w i l l be the d i v i s i o n that we w i l l be 
l i v i n g with as we enter the 21st Century. The United States w i l l 
have only four Class 1 railr o a d s - two west of the Mississippi 
(Burlington Northern/Santa Fe and United Pacific/Southern 
P a c i f i c ) , and two i n the east (CSX and NS). 

Looking at access w i t h i n the continental United States, o v e r a l l 
the d i v i s i o n of l i n e s as proposed t o the STB creates balanced 
system of two c a r r i e r s of comparable size and strength east of 
the M i s s i s s i p p i . However, a key issue f o r New York — US/Canada 
trade -- i s not adequately addressed. US/Canada trade dwarfs 
trade through the Port of New York/New Jersey. Access and 
reciprocal switching arrangements by short l i n e r a i l r o a d s , and 
other Class 1 ra i l r o a d s (such as the e x i s t i n g CP Rail and NYSW 
rig h t s ) are not discussed to any great degree i n the STB f i l i n g . 
This i s a major concern for local customers in Upstate New York. 
Both CSX and NS make t h i s $10.5B transaction "pencil out" by the 
increases i n volume they hope to a t t r a c t away from trucks and by 
opening new markets to s i n g l e - l i n e service. Single-line service 
i s p r o f i t a b l e f o r the big r a i l r o a d s because t r a i n s carrying long 
"blocks" of cars don't stop along the way. Unless a strong 
network of short l i n e operators i s nourished, customers who 
cannot provide a "block" of cars f o r d e l i v e r y to a di s t a n t market 
may see a decline i n or elimination of service. Short-line 
r e l a t i o n s h i p s and the p o t e n t i a l growth of intermodal service f o r 
l o c a l d e l i v e r i e s should be furt h e r explored i n STB's 
deli b e r a t i o n s . 

AIR QUALITY: The a i r q u a l i t y improvement estimates are based upon 
system-wide truck diversions. The d r a f t EIS scope states t h a t 
the scope of the transaction i s too large t o analyze l o c a l and 
regional a i r q u a l i t y impacts for the e n t i r e transaction. Only 
those parts of the transaction that meet cer t a i n thresholds w i l l 
be analyzed. We strongly support the use of s i g n i f i c a n t l y lower 
thresholds f o r analysis i n non-attainment areas. 

As a non-attainment area, CDTC i s required t o perform a i r q u a l i t y 
confcrmity analysis as part of the metropolitan plannina process 
required by ISTEA and the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990. The 
increases i n NOx emissions shown i n our area from increased 
t r a i n densities are roughly equal t o one-third of the emissions 
reductions that r e s u l t from the implementation of our 1997-2002 
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). This increase i n NOx 
emissions i s not s u f f i c i e n t to threaten our conformity status, 
but without equivalent estimates of reduced truck t r i p s w i t h i n 
our area, the net e f f e c t on emissions i s unknown. 

SAFETY: NS and CSX do have superior safety records to Conrail. 
However, the o v e r a l l safety benefits of the acquisition are 
dependent upon assumed truck diversions. In order to use the 
CSX/NS accident rates of 1.90 or 1.93 accidents/million vehicle 
miles i n the c a l c u l a t i o n of projected t r a i n accidents (instead of 
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Conrail's 3,31 accidents/million vehicle m i l e s ) , CSX/NS should 
document investment i n safety improvements s u f f i c i e n t t o make the 
acquired Conrail system equivalent t o the e x i s t i n g CSX/NS 
systems. New ownership of a l i n e does not automatically make i t 
safer. 

Thank you for t h i s opportunity t o comment on the Draft Scope of 
the EIS on the acqu i s i t i o n of Conrail. 

Sincerely, 

T r e d e r i c k G. F i e l d , J r . 
CDTC Chairman 

cc . Joe Boardman, NYSDOT Commissioner 
Bonny J . Cawley, NYSDOT Region 1 D i r e c t o r 
J im N a t o l i , Governor ' s O f f i c e , D i r e c t o r o f S t a t e Opera t ions 
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United States Department of the Interior 

IN RLFL Y RfcFLRlO 

SP-97/67 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 
Ecological Services 

927 Nonn Main Street (Bldg. Dl ) 
Pleasantville, .N'ew Jersey 08232 

Tel-, 609-646-9310 
FAX; 609-646-0352 

DOCUMENT 

August 1 , 1997 

O f f i c e o f the S e c r e t a r y 
Case C o n t r o l U n i t 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
S u r t a c e I r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board 
1925 K S t r e e t , N.W. 
W a s h i n g t o n , D C . 20423-0001 

A t t e n t i o n : E l a ine K. K a i s e r , Chief 
S e c t i o n o f Env i ronmen ta l Ana lys i s 
E n v i r o n m e n t a l F i l i n g 

D e a r Ms. K a i s e r : 

T h i s i s i n response t o your . l u l y 3, 1997 l e t t e r t o the U.S. F i s h and W i l d l i f e 
S e r v i c e ' s ( S e r v i c e ) New Jersey F i e l d O f f i c e (NJFO) r e g a r d i n g the N o t i c e o f 
I n t ' > n t t o Prepare an Environmental Impact S ta tement (EIS) and Request f o r 
Comments on the Proposed EIS Scope f o r the S u r f a c e T r a n s p o r t a t i o n B o a r d ' s 
( S T B ) Finance Docket No, 33388. S p e c i f i c a l l y , CSX C o r p o r a t i o n and CSX 
T r a n - ' j p o r t a u i o n , I n c . (CSX), N o r f o l k Sou thern C o r p o r a t i o n and N o r f o l k Sou the rn 
R a i l w a y Cotnpany (NS) , and C o n r a i l , I n c . and C o n s o l i d a t e d R a i l C o r p o r a t i o n 
( C o n r a i l ) f i l e d a c o n s o l i d a t i o n a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the STB under 49 U .S .C . 
1 1 3 2 3 - 2 5 . N o r f o l k Southern , CSX, and C o n r a i l a re j o i n t l y seek ing a u t h o r i t y 
f o r NS and CSX to a c q u i r e c o n t r o l o f C o n r a i l , and f o r the subsequent d i v i s i o n 
o f C o n r a i l ' s a s s e t s . The proposed t r a n s a c t i o n i n v o l v e s over 44,000 m i l e s o f 
r a i l l i n e s and r e l a t e d f a c i l i t i e s c o v e r i n g a l a r g e p a r t o f the e a s t e r n U n i t e d 
S t a t e s . 

AUTHORITY 

These comments provide technical assistance only and do not represent the 
revi e w comments of the Department of the I n t e r i o r on any forthcoming 
environmental documents pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act of 
1969 as amended (83 Stat. 852; 42 U.S.C. 4321 et s eq . ) , nor do these comments 
preclude separate review and comments by the Service as afforded by the Fish 
and W i l d l i f e Coordination Act (48 Stat. 401; 16 U.S.C. 61 et seq.). In 
r e v i e w i n g applications where permits are required, the Service may concur, 
w i t h or without s t i p u l a t i o n s , or recommend den i a l of the permit, depending 
upon the potent i a l f o r the project to adversely impact f i s h and w i l d l i f e 
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resources. This response also does not preclude Service comments on issues 
related to the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 
U.S.C. 1531 et seq.-) . 

GENERAL COMMENTS 

The Service recommends that the envirorunental studies f u l l y address the 
po t e n t i a l adverse impacts of the proposed project on t e r r e s t r i a l and aquatic 
ecosystems w i t h i n the project area. Any forthcoming environmental documents 
should discuss the impacts of the proposed project on stream communities and 
associated streamside f l o r a and fauna at and downstream of any stream crossing 
sites . Primary, secondary, and cumulative impacts should be i d e n t i f i e d and 
discussed. Emphasis should be placed on the avoidance and minimization of 
adve .̂e impacts to f i s h and w i l d l i f e resources and t h e i r supporting 
ecosystems. Measures to mitigate adverse irapacts on fishes, w i l d l i f e , 
streams, and wetiands shouid also be addressed. In general, the Service 
believes that the Proposed EIS Scope w i l l adequately address the 
aforementioned concerns. 

In order to obtain Service comments pursuant to the Endangered Species Act f o r 
federally l i s t e d species under the Service's j u r i s d i c t i o n occurring w i t h i n New 
Jersey, please contact the NJFO at tne letterhead address, and provide 
detailed maps of the proposed project s i t e s . 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. I f you have any questions 
concerning these comments, please contact Allen Jackson of my s t a f f . 

Sincerelv 

C l i f * 6 r d G. Day 
Supervisor 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT, CORPS GF FNGINEERS 

WANAMAKER BUILDING, 100 PENN SQUARE EAST 

PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191 
M»l-Y TO 
ATTWriON Of 

Regulatory Branch 
A p p l i c a t i o n Section I I 

SUBJECT: CENAP-OP-R-199700148-39 

Ms. Elaine K. Kaiser 
Sec t ion of Environmental Analysis 
Environinental F i l l i n g 
Surface Transpor ta t ion Board 
1925 K Street N.W. 

Washington, D i s t r i c t o f Columbia 20423-0001 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 

mViRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

NJSTRATIVE UNIT CENTRAL 
RECO: 

, ^ C U M E N f ) f ^ O ] £ l ^ 

f i • : 

This i s i n regard to Department o f the Army j u r i s d i c t i o n over the proposed 
CSX Corporation and N o r f o l k Southern Corpora t ion acqu i s i t i on of assets o f 
Consolidated R a i l Corporat ion, w i t h i n the nor theas tem United States . 

I t should be noted that Philadelptiia D i s t r i c t has j u r i s d i c t i o n over waters 
o f the United States , including wetlands, t h a t occur w i t h i n the Delaware River 
b a s i n . This area includes Eastern Fennsyivania, Southern New Jersey, the 
S t a t e of Delaware and the Chesapeake and Delaware Canal i n Maryland. Under 
c u r r e n t Federal r egu la t ions , a Department o f the Army permit i s r equ i r ed f o r 
work or s t ructures i n navigable waters of the Uni ted i ta tes and the discharge 
o f dredged or f i l l ma te r i a l into waters o f the United States i n c l u d i n g t h e i r 
ad jacen t wetlands. Discharges of f i l l m a t e r i a l include. a c t l ' H t i e s such as; 
t h e placement of rock, sand, d i r t , or other m a t e r i a l f o r the c o r s t r u c t i o n of 
any s t ruc tures , impoundment or s i te development; grading; f i l l associated w i t h 
t h e crea t ion of ponds; and property p r o t e c t i o n or reclamation devices such as 
r i p r a p and breakwaters. Any proposal i n v o l v i n g the performance o f the above 
a c t i v i t i e s w i t h i n the area of Federal j u r i s d i c t i o n , whether the work i s 
permanent or temporary w i l l require the p r i o r approval of t h i s o f f i c e . 

Without a formal proposal, including a d e l i n e a t i o n of p o t e n t i a l 
c o n s t r u c t i o n s i t e s f o r the presence of Waters o f the United States, i n c l u d i n g 
we t l ands , th i s o f f i c e can make no determinat ion on the need f o r Federal 
a u t h o r i z a t i o n . A fo rma l wetland de l inea t ion .should be performed i f i s 
suspected that areas o f Federal j u r i s d i c t i o n would be impacted by t h ' . p r o j e c t . 
I f work is proposed i n areas of Federal j u r i s d i c t i o n , au thor iza t ion would be 
r e q u i r e d from t h i s o f f i c e . 

I f you should have any questions regarding t h i s matter, please contac t 
L a r r y S l a v i t t e r o f t h i s o f f i c e at (215) 656-6734 or wr i t e to the above 
address . 

Frank J . yCianf r ) 
Chief , ^ egu l a t ^^y Branch 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U S ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT LOUISVILLE 

CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
P O BOX 59 

LOUISVILLE KENTUCKY 40201-0059 
FAX (502) 582-5072 

Operations D i v i s i o n 
Regulatory Branch (North) 
ID No. 199701055-gdn 

July 29, 1997 

ENVIRONM 
DOCU 

REt'!̂ ^ î̂ MSTRATIVE UNIT 
OOCO ME; tt 9. 

Ms. Elaine K. Kaiser, Chief 
Section of Environme-.ital Analysis 
Surface T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street 

Washington, DC 20423-0001 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 

0^. 

This i s i n regard t o your l e t t e r dated July 3, 1997, regarding 
the Notice of I n t e n t t o Prepare an Environmental Impact Statetr.ent 
(EIS) f o r STB Finance Docket No. 33388. This involves a j o i n t 
a p p l i c a t i o n , submitted t o your o f f i c e by the Norfolk Southern 
Corporation and CSX Corporation, t o acquire c o n t r o l of C o n r a i l 
Incorporated which would include d i v i d i n g Conrail's assets. You have 
requested t h a t we provide w r i t t e n comments on the proposed EIS scope 
which i s p a r t of the Notice. 

The Notice of I n t e n t t o Prepare an EIS has been reviewed i n 
accordance w i t h Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899 and 
Section 4 04 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) , under which the U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers regulates any work i n navigable "waters of the 
United States" and the excavation and discharge of dredged and/or 
f i l l m a t e r i a l i n t o a l l "waters of the Untted States," i n c l u d i n g 
wetlands. Based on the data reviewed i n the notice, i t appears t h a t 
"waters of the United States," w i t h i n the L o u i s v i l l e D i s t r i c t , could 
be impacted as a r e s u l t of new r a i l l i n e c onstruction and any 
cons t r u c t i o n work in v o l v e d w i t h t r a c k abandonment procedures. 

I have enclosed an a p p l i c a t i o n packet which contains the 
information and forms needed t o apply f o r a Department of the Army 
(DA) permit. I have also enclosed a map which o u t l i n e s the 
L o u i s v i l l e D i s t r i c t boundaries should i t be determined t h a t a DA 
permit i s needed w i t h i n our area of j u r i s d i c t i o n . 



I f you have any questions or need f u r t h e r assistance from us, 
please contact t h i s o f f i c e at the above address, ATTN: CEORL-OP-FN 
or c a l l Mr. Gerry Newell at (502) 582-5607. 

Doug Shelton 
A c t i n g Chief, Regulatory Branch 
Operations D i v i s i o n 

Enclosures 
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CENTRAL AD'yIjtllSTRATlVE UNIT 

ENVIRONMENTAL DoK^>«"fclllffif'-'^-
B«ckv No.-:on Dunlop O ^ ^ ^ l l A J C M I * 
Secretar v ,f ^alur»l fc* W W W I V | C P | | 

Rêurce. COMMONWEALTH 0/ VIRQINIA 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND RECREATION 

2W Govfmor Sireel, Suile 326 

TDD (804 ) 786-2121 Richmond, Virginia 23219-2010 (804) 786-2556 FAX (804) 371-7899 

July 29, 1997 . V , ' 

'7 lilaine K Kaiser, Chief 
Section of linvironmental Analysis 
En\ironmental F iling 
Surface I ransportation Board > v 
1925 K Street N W 
Washington. D C 2042.3-001 

Rc: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation. Inc. Norfolk Southem Corporation and 
Nortblk Southern Railway Ccmpany 

Dear Ms. Kaiser 

Comments arc pro\ ided herein on the above referenced project. 

I > l \ ISION OF NAT! RAL HERITAGE 

The Di\ i.sion of Natural Heritage would like to revievv and comment on the Environmental 
Impact Statemem (hISV The Biological and Conservation Data System will be searched for 
occurrences of naturr' 'c^- age resources Natural Heritage resources are defined as the habitat 
01 rare, threatened, oi endangered plant and atiimal species, unique or exemplary natural 
communitie.s, and significant geological fomiations. 

D i \ ISION OF SOIL & W ATER ( ONSERV ATION 

Any land di.sturbi;ig activities of 10.000 square feet or greaier in the state of Virginia will require 
an approv ed erosion and sediment conlrol/stormwater management plan before commencing any 
construction activitv. Land disturbing activities shall include the demolition or removal of track 
or structures as well as the building or anv new facilities. The railroad companv must meet all the 
guidelines in the I'&S Control Law nnd Regulations 

DIMSION OF PLANNING & RF( RFATION RESOLRC ES 

I he propo.sed project is not anticipated to have anv adverse impacts on existing or planned 
recreational facilities nor will it impact anv streams on the National Park Service Nationwide 
•nventorv. final List of Rivers, potential Scenic Rivers or existing oi potential Slate Scenic 
Byways. 

T he Division of Planning & Recreation Resources would like the opportunity to review and 
comment on the LIS 

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comtnent on this project. 

Sincerely. 

John R Davv. Jr 
i'lanning Bureau Manager 

An Agency of ihe Naiural Resources Secretariat 
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S H E I L A MECK HYDE 
CITY ATTORNEY 

CITY OF DUNKIRK 
DEPARTMENT OF LAW 

CITY HALL. DUNKIRK, N.Y 14048 
(716) 366 0452 

FAX (716) 366-2049 

July 29, 1997 

Office of the Secretary 
Case Control Unit 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, N.VV. 
VVashington, D.C. 20423-0001 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

Attention: 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 

Elaine K. Kaiser, Chief 
Section of Environmental Analysis 
Environmental Filing 

Enclosed are some documents produced by the Mayor of Dunkirk and various 
citizens which have a bearing upon the impact of this project on the City of Dunkirk. I 
have enclosed only one paje of the petition supporting relocation of the railroad lines 
out of the fourth ward, but you should be aware that the petitions contain 641 
signatures. 

There is also a great deal of opposition to the closing of railroad crossings by 
Norfolk Southern and I have enclosed copies of resolutions and letters concerning this 
issue. 

The Mayor's letter also summanzes the City of Dunkirk's need for an Amtrak 
stop and the project to rehabilitate the present depot which requires the cooperation 
of Conrail and/or its successors. 

We hope that you will consider these issues which are so vitally important to 
the City of Dunkirk. Thank you. 

- • 4 3 
Sheila Meek/Hyde 
City Attornay 

SMH/v 
Enc. 
cc: Mayor Wuerstle 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



MARGARET A WUERSTLE 
M A V O R 

• ' ? t6 ; 3 6 6 - 9 8 8 1 

f A A '7 16, 36b-20<19 

CITY O F DUNKIRK 
/\ Chadwick Bay Community 

Office of the Mayor 
City Hall. Dunkirk, New York 

14048 

June 6, 1997 

Mr. James Utermark, Director 
Freight &> Econoraic Development D i v i s i o n 
New York State Departnent of Transportation 
1220 Washington Avenue 

Albany, New York 12232-0875 

RE: Dunkirk Tuntrak Station Project 

Dear Mr. Utermark: 
I have recently read that the State DOT held hearings on the 

CSX/Conrail/Norfolk Southern merger and has recommended aggressive 
support i f a number of p r i n c i p l e s are followed to preserve 
competition, safety and support of passenger t r a n s p o r t a t i o n 
service. I am hereby requesting t h a t the Department of 
Transportation include Dunkirk's request for Amtrak passenger 
service and also the relocation of the Norfolk Southern l i n e s t o 
the elevated Conrail tracks be recommended as part of t h i s merger. 

The c i t y of Dunkirk, along wit h many interested agencies and 
businesses i n Chautauqua County, has been working f or over ten 
years t o encourage Amtrak to stop \n our community. There i s 
cu r r e n t l y no t r a i n stop i n Chautauqua County. Rail passengers must 
t r a v e l to a t r a i n s t a t i o n i n Buffalo, New York or Erie, 
Pennsylvania. A f t e r ten years of p e t i t i o n i n g Amtrak, an agreement 
was reached m 1995 between Amtrak, Conrail and the City regarding 
passenger service. Amtrak agreed t o provide a stop i n the City 
beginning i n 1996. Conrail agreed to lease the oM t r a i n depot t o 
the City and the City was to renovate the t r a i n depot by A p r i l of 
1996 for Aratrak service. J *-

With a moderate amount of r e h a b i l i t a t i o n , the depot would be 
a suitable t r a i n s t a t i o n for Amtrak passengers. The f a c i l i t y 
consists of an at-grade t i c k e t i n g / w a i t i n g area with a raised 
platform. The platform i s located i n the middle of the tracks and 
divides the track system. The b u i l d i n g i s s t r u c t u r a l l y sound and 
a portion of the f a c i l i t y i s c u r r e n t l y being used by Conrail 
employees. Therefore, the restrooms are functional and the heating 
system i s operable, although i n need of replacement. The entrance 
ro the s t a t i o n needs replacement and the waiting area is i n need of 
cosmetic r e p a i r s . The restrooms, while s t i l l functional, need t o 
be upgraded and made handicapped accessible. The t i c k e t i n g booth 
IS i n t a c t but w i l l require minor repairs and upgrading. 

A N EQUAL O P P O R T U N ) ' ,• E V I P L O Y E R 
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A shelter w i l l be b u i l t on the platform f o r waiting passengers 
and signage w i l l be provided. An elevator shaft e x i s t s . Although, 
i t , l i k e the s t a i r w e l l , has been sealed o f f with concrete block. 
This block needs t o be removed and an elevator i n s t a l l e d t o raake 
the f a c i l i t y handicapped accessible. 

The City has received a grant under the New York State Special 
Rail Transportation Program i o r the renovation of the s t a t i o n . The 
City has matched t h i s money, along with County money f o r a t o t a l of 
$180,000 to begin renovations on the s t a t i o n . The City could have 
an operable t r a i n s t a t i o n i n a r e l a t i v e l y short time with a minimal 
amount of r e h a b i l i t a t i o n t o the e x i s t i n g f a c i l i t y . 

These renovations were not completed due the f a c t t h a t we were 
not able to locate a Conrail o f f i c i a l who would work w i t h us t o 
address Ccnrail's expectations and concerns. We were repeatedly 
passed from one Conrail employee to another only t o end up w i t h the 
o r i g i n a l contact and nothing accomplished. 

As we started design work on the renovation of the e x i s t i n g 
s t a t i o n , Conrail demanded separate bathrooms f o r t h e i r employees. 
Currently, the employees are using the e x i s t i n g f a c i l i t i e s i n the 
depot. These f a c i l i t i e s are dilapidated and f i l t h y , yet they are 
being used by Conrail employees. The c i t y proposed to renovate 
these bathroom f a c i l i t i e s completely and make them handicapped 
accessible. However, the Conrail employees refused to use these 
f a c i l i t i e s with the public once they were renovated. The s t a t i o n 
w i l l only be open f o r approximately an hour-and-a-half to two hours 
early each morning, since the east and west bound Amtrak t r a i n s 
stop w i t h i n 15 minutes of each other, somewhere around four or f i v e 
o'clock i n the morning. This would be the only time t h a t we would 
have the s t a t i o n open and use the restroom f a c i l i t i e s f o r 
passengers. The City d i d agree to provide separate f a c i l i t i e s f o r 
the Conrail employees at an a d d i t i o n a l cost of $25,000 to the 
p r o j e c t . 

Around May of 1996, Conrail signal crews, knowing t h a t there 
was an agrce.T.ent with the City to open the s t a t i o n , relocated and 
lowered the r a i l r o a d signals closer to the e x i s t i n g platform^. 
Conrail IS now demanding tha t the City pay f o r the cost of removing 
chese signals, because once we reconstruct the waiting enclosure on 
top of the platform, the sight l i n e to these signals may be 
Obstructed. Relocating these signals could t r i p l e the cost of 
opening the s t a t i o n . We are looking a s i x f i g u r e amount to 
relocated these signals. We f e e l that t h i s i s u n f a i r since Conrail 
knew we had agreements to renovate the s t a t i o n and open i t for 
passenger service p r i o r t o t h e i r r e l o c a t i o n of these signals. 
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Very recently we were able to make progress on these issues 
w i t h Conrail o f f i c i a l s i n Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Chuck 
Herron, the City's Director of Planning and Economic Development 
met wi t h Carl Roe of Conrail and discussed options f o r opening the 
s t a t i o n . The City has now agreed to relocate the Conrail employees 
to another sight and b u i l d an o f f i c e f a c i l i t y . An appropriate s i t e 
has been located by the Conrail O f f i c i a l s and the Cit y . 

We are ready t o go forward with the construction of t h i s 
o f f i c e b u i l d i n g and the renovations of the e x i s t i n g s t a t i o n . 
However, now we are t o l d t h a t Conrail cannot make any deals with 
the City because of the merger. This i s a re a l blow not only to 
the City of Dunkirk administration, but to the thousands of people 
who signed p e t i t i o n s requesting that Amtrak service be restored t o 
Chautauqua County. Dunkirk has been l i s t e d as a stop f o r over 14 
months i n the Amtrak schedule. Yet, they have been unable t o begin 
passenger service. 

Another issue has also surfaced recently. The City of Dunkirk 
was approached by Norfolk Southern requesting the closing of s i x 
at-gradc crossings. Norfolk Southern c i t e d safety r e l a t e d issues 
for wanting these crossings closed. A public infonnational hearing 
was held by the City with Norfolk Southern. The residents f i r m l y 
believe t h a t i f any of the grade crossings are closed, i t w i l l add 
to , not lessen the safety problems that the City already has t o 
face. For example, children w i l l not walk a d d i t i o n a l blocks t o 
cross the r a i l r o a d tracks. I f these grade crossings are closed, 
instead thoy w i l l cross wherever i t is convenience f o r them. 

In a d d i t i o n , the Police Chief and Fire Chief both spoke at the 
public hearing. The Police Chief is concerned about the ch i l d r e n 
crossing the r a i l r o a d tracks, as well as the stacking of cars 
w a i t i n g on the stre e t s to cross the tracks. The Fire Chief i s 
concerned about adequate water pressure for f i r e f i g h t i n g purposes 
and response times to f i r e s on any of the streets t h a t would r e s u l t 
i n dead end s t r e e t s . The Norfolk Southern tracks run through the 
Fourth Ward of the City of Dunkirk, completely d i v i d i n g o f f t h i s 
ward when the tracks are i n use. For t h i s reason, the City has 
been attempting f o r many years and many administrations to have the 
Norfolk Southern t r a i n s re-routed to the elevated Conrail tracks i n 
the downtown area. However, we have been unsuccessful. 

With the merger taking place, t h i s may be a good time to once 
again attempt to have these t r a i n s re-routed t o the elevated 
tracks. Norfolk Southern indicated that the number of t r a i n s would 
increase once the merger i s completed and therefore, we f e e l i t i s 
essential t h a t t h e i r t r a i n s be re-routed to the elevated tracks 
instead of going through our r e s i d e n t i a l neighborhoods. 
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I have enclosed a sketch l o c a t i n g the Norfolk Southern a t -
grade tracks and also, the Conrail elevated tracks. 

We hope t h a t these issues w i l l be made part of your 
recommendation at the Surface Transportation Board review. I f you 
require a d d i t i o n a l information or documentation, please contact me. 
Your help would be gre a t l y appreciated i n t h i s matter. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

MARGARET A. WUERSTLE 
Mayor 

KAW:cao 

Encs. 
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MARGARET A WUERSTLE 
MAYOR 

(716) 366 04hJ 
FAX (7161 366 ?049 

CITY OF DUNKIRK 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

CITY HALL, DUNKIRK, N Y 14048 

RANOY J WOOOBURY 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

(7161 366 983? 
FAX (7161 366.2049 

DAVID J MANZELLA 
SENIOR ENG(NEERING TECHNICIAN 

(7161 366-9832 
FAX (716) 366-2049 

March 25, 1997 

Chairnnan Linda Morgan 
Surface Transporiation Board 
1925 K Street NW 
Washington DC 20423-0001 

Dear Chairman Morgan: 

phone: 202-565-1592 fax: 202-565-9015 

CSPAN brought us coverage of your impressive Senate testimony on the 
pending Conrail mergers with CSX and NS. We especially noted your offer on 
behalf of the STB to assist municipalities along present Conrail routes that are 
concerned about their Amtrak service. 

The City of Dunkirk is midway along tfie shore of Lake Erie between Erie, 
Pennsylvania, and Buffalo, New York. The City successfully negotiated with 
Amtrak for a stop on its Lake Shore Limited route, but this has been frustrated 
for more than a year because Conraii has been difficult to deal with on 
passenger use of the local train station and station platform. The City has 
architectural plans and the wherewithal to modify the train station as needed for 
an Amtrak stop, but Conrai! has been immovable relative to rest rooms and other 
issues that should be trivial to work out. 

With the pending mergers, Conrail now refuses to meet to work out final 
details. Conrail canceled a meeting with the City on March 19 and has indicated 
it will not resume consideration of the train station until CSX is in control. The 
City would like its Amtrak stop by June of this year. The City of Dunkirk hereby 
requests the Surface Transportation Board's assistance and advice. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

""^incerely, 

Margaret A. Wuerstle 
Mayor, City of Dunkirk 

Randy J. Woodbury 
DRW Director. City of Dunkirk 

copies to; Senators Moynihan and D'Amato, Congressman Houghton 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
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MAVOR 
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CITY OF DUNKIRK 
A Chadwick Bay Cotvmunity 

Office of the Mayor 
City Hail, Dunkirk, New York 

14048 

June 6, 1997 

Ms. Linda J. Morgan 
Office of the Chairman 
Surface Transportation Board 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

RE: CSX/Norfolk Southern/Conrail Merger 

Dear Ks. Morgan: 

Thank you fo r your correspondence of May 20, 1997 regarding an 
AMTRAK passenger service stop i n the City of Dunkirk. Your 
C(jrrespondence was very informative and very h e l p f u l . I would also 
l i k e t o thank you f o r r e f e r r i n g my correspondence t o the Board's 
Office of Compliance and Enforcement. I fe e l confident now that 
eventually t h i s issue w i l l be resolved. 

On behalf of the City of Dunkirk I wish t o express our sincere 
appreciation f o r your timely response and your help i n t h i s matter. 
I wish I could end there. However, another issue has come up 
regarding Norfolk Southern i n t h i s merger. 

Recently, the City of Dunkirk was approached by Norfolk 
Southern requesting the closing of si x at-grade crossings. Norfolk 
Southern c i t e d safety r e l a t e d issues for wanting these crossings 
closed. A public informational hearing was held by the City with 
Norfolk Southern. The residents f i r m l y believe t h a t i f any of the 
grade crossings are closed, i t w i l l add t o , not lessen, the safety 
problems t h a t the City alrendy has to face. For example, children 
w i l l not walk a d d i t i o n a l blocks to cross the r a i l r o a d tracks i f 
these grade crossings are closed. Instead, they w i l l cross 
wherever i t i s convenient f o r them. 

In a d d i t i o n , the Police Chief and the Fire Chief both spoke at 
the public hearing. The Police Chief i s concerned about the 
chi l d r e n crossing the r a i l r o a d tracks, as well as the stacking of 
cars waiting on the s t r e e t s to cross the r a i l r o a d tracks. The Fire 
Chief i s concerned about adequate water pressure f o r f i r e f i g h t i n g 
purposes and response times to f i r e s on any of the streets that 
would r e s u l t in dead-end str e e t s . 

The Norfolk Southern tracks run through the Fourth Ward of the 
City of Dunkirk completely d i v i d i n g o f f t h i s ward when the tracks 

A N fcOUAL QPPOHT UNITY F M P l O V E H 
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are i n . use For t h i s reason, the City of Dunkirk has been 
attempting f o r many years and many administrations t o have the 
Norfolk Southern t r a i n s re-routed t o the elevated Conrail tracks i n 
t h ^ downtown area. However, we have been unsuccessful. With the 
mergar taking place, t h i s may be a good tirae t o once again attempt 
t o have these t r a i n s re-routed to the elevated tracks. Norfolk 
Southern indicated that the number of t r a i n s would increase once 
the merger i s completed and therefore, we f e e l i t i s essential that 
t h e i r t r a i n s be re-routed t o the elevated tracks instead of going 
through our r e s i d e n t i a l neighborhoods. 

nnr- Jm^L^^^''^^V"*^ Surface Transportation Board include 
our request to relocate the at-grade Norfolk Southern tracks t o the 
Suh?^rLoi^i-''^-^^1v,"'^ cor r i d o r i n the City of Dunkirk on the 
publ i c docket m t h i s proceeding. The City of Dunkirk would l i k e 
o° P^^t^ciPate formally i n the con t r o l proceeding before the 
Surface Transportation Board. 

r - ^ ^ i y - L J ' ^ T t " " " ^ " ^ ^ " ^ ^ sketch l o c a t i n g the above referenced 
^ ? a i ^ ? n l . r ^ ^^""^ enclosed p e t i t i o n s w i t h 640 
Q^^I^^ f of residents m support of the r e l o c a t i o n of the Norfolk 
r o n n ^ ? r "̂''''•̂  ^^^^ Resolution #57-97 of the Dunkirk ?ommon 
council opposing Norfolk Southern's proposal to close r a i l r o a d 

t Z l l i t ^ % the°V"'^°" °' "^^--^^ ?ounc\l ?n 
FoS??rw«r-H ̂  T°''̂ V°I' °^ Norfolk Southern tracks from the 
97 I T t i l r ^ ^ ^ ^ elevated r a i l c o r r i d o r and emergency motion #23-
R l i ? r o ^ S t , f ^"""^^ Legislature opposing Norfolk Southern 
Railroad's proposal to close r a i l r o a d crossings i n Dunkirk 
F i n a l l y , I have enclosed 2 pictures of a c h i l d i n her ya?d wi?h the 

cor?i5or.''^°^^"'^' ^""^ P'̂ "̂̂ ^ °^ ^^^^ ^^^^^ elevated r a n 

Your help would be greatly appreciated i n t h i s matter. 

-^ery t r u l y yours. 

MARGX!R'ET A. WUERSTLE 
Mayor 

KAW:cao 

Enc. 
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RICHARD E. DAVIES 
Chiurman 

ROBERT A. WHrrE 
Cleik 

A p r i l 23, 1997 

Mayor Margaret Wuerstle 
Dunkirk Common Council 
City HaU 
Central Avenue 
Dunkirk, NY 14048 

Dear Mayor Wuerstle and Common Council Members: 

Enclosed please f i n d a copy of Eraergency Motion 23-97 
e n t i t l e d , "Opposing Norfolk Southern Railroad's Proposal to Cloise 
Railroad Crossings i n Dunkirk". 

Thisj morion was unanimously adopted by the Chautauqua County 
Legislature on A p r i l 23, 1997. 

Sincerely, 

Robert A. White, Clerk 
Chautauqua County Legislature 

P A W / j l r 
enc. 

i APR ^ 



P L F J V S E T ^ P E 

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY 

E^ffiRGENCY MOTION NO. <^3-97 

TITLE: nPPOî THr, NORFnT.K- SOUTHERN RAILROAD'S PROPOSAL TO CLOSE RAILROAD CROSSINGS 

IN DUNKIRK 

B Y : Legst r . Tarnowski: & Legstr. Szot: 

A T T H E REQUEST OF: 

WHEREAS, the N o r f o l k Southern Rai l road has contacted the C i t y of 
D u n k i r k to propose the closing of a number of r a i l r o a d crossings i n the 
F o u r t h Ward, and 

WHEREAS, a recent public meeting w i t h residents made i t c l e a r tha t 
s u c h closings present serious problems wi th heal th, s a f e t y and 
convenience of r e s iden t s , and 

WHEREAS, b e t t e r a l te rna t ives should be examin?.; -jy Nor fo lk Southern 
R a i l r o a d , such as r e loca t i on of the t r acks , therefore 

LET IT BE KNOWN, That the Chautauqua Ccunty Leg i s l a tu re here 
expresses i t s oppos i t i on to the c l o s i n g of any r a i l r o a d crossings by 
N o r f o l k Southern Ra i l road i n the Fourth Ward of Dunkirk, i t i s t h e r e f o r e 

MOVED, That the Clerk of the Leg i s l a tu re forward copies of t h i s 
m o t i o n to the Mayor of Dunkirk and the Common Council, Senator Jess J . 
P resen t , Assemblyman Wil l i am Parment, Assemblywoman P a t r i c i a McGee, and 
t h e NYS Department of Transportation 

Unguiimously Adopted, h/23/91 



RESOLUTION #57-97 ^ ' 

New Business ^ 

By Entire Council: ^ ..̂  ' -^^ 

OPPOSING NORFOLK SOUTHERN'S iv3 
PROPOSAL TO CLOSE RAILROAD CROSSINGS — ^ 

WHEREAS, the Norfolk Southern has contacted the City to propose the closing of a 
number of railroad crossings in the Fourth Ward, and 

WHEREAS, a recent public meeting with residents made it clear that such closings 
present serious problems with health, safety and convenience of residents, and 

WHEREAS, better alternatives should be examined by Norfolk Southern, such as 
relocation of the tracks, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, that the Common Counci! hereby expresses its opposition to the closing of 
any railroad crossings by Norfolk Southern in the Fourth Ward. 

Carried, a l l voting aye. 



RESOLUTION #58-97 
, . New Business 

By Enlife-emm^: ^ 

^ IN SUPPORT OF RELOCATION OF 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN TRACK FROM 

THE FOURTH WARD TO THE ELEVATED 

vo 

5 
RAIL CORRIDOR cn j . ^ c ^ 

WHEREAS, the Norfolk Southern tracks that run through the Fourth Ward cauTO a 
number of safety and other problems for the residents, and u> 

WHEREAS, after a recent public meeting with residents. Mayor Wuerstle has contacted 
various organizations for their support for a plan to relocate the tracks, to the elevated rail 
corridor as a condition of the current merger plans, and 

WHEREAS, a petition drive has begun in support of such relocation, and 

WHEREAS, the Common Council supports a plan to relocate the tracks, now, therefore, 
be it 

RESOLVED, that the Common Council hereby expresses its support for the relocation of 
the Norfolk Southern tracks that run through the Fourth Ward to the elevated corridor as a 
condition of the current merger. Such support, however, should take into consideration a 
plan to meet the needs of those companies presently using this service. 

Carr ied , a l l vo t ing aye. 
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PETITION SUPPORTING RELOCATION 
OF RAILROAD LINES OUT OF THE FOURTH WARD 

VJe, the undersigned, strongly urge that the Norfolk Southern railroad 
tracks that presently run through the Fourth Ward be relocated to the elevated 
track that runs through the downtown area, and that relocation of these tracks 
be made a condition of the proposed merger. We feel that such relocation wili 
improve safety and will enhance the Fourth Ward. 

Name 

Cw3 

^7 
"/yv^x^-^ } 7 'iC(;<'^ 

Address 



(i'Uu ol Norfolk 

July 30. 1997 
lUm (Tih; Uirilftmci 

DOCUMENT 
Ofticc ot tlic Secretary 
Case Control I'riit 
S rB l inance Docket No. 33.188 
Surt'ace I ransportation Hoard 
l^):.^ K -Street. N W 
W asliinuKni, DC 2tU23 tXK)l 

Attention: Klaine K Kaiser 

Chiet. .Section o\ l-.n\minnientai Analysis 

Rc v\SX Corpoiation and Nortolk Souihern Corporation Acquisition of Conrail 

Dear Madam and Sir; 

The Cii> ot NiMtolk supports the pmposed acquisiiion ot Conrail by Norfolk Southern 
Corporatiini and C\S\ Corporation 

.\s the home ot ihe world s largest Nava, hase and the second largest general cargo port 
on the east coast, uc dail\ experience the negatixe impacts ot concentrated truck traftic on our 
highuax^ and cit\ streets We support consolidatu'ns in the rail industry because a more 
conipeiiuve industry will mean tewer trucks, safer, iess stressful highways and city streets, and 
reduced truck enussions. 

Norfolk also is the home of Norfolk Southern Corporation. .As such, we know this firm's 
senior management and their commitmenl to thc highest standards of salety and to competition in 
the iian^pî rtatu>n sector We also know thc \aluc the\ place on thc communities where they work 
and serve We .ue confident Nortolk Southern will bring these commitments to an expanded 
Norfolk Southern, serving much of the I'nited Stales. 

With best pers»nial regards. 1 remain 

Mavor 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

Office of t:he Secretary 
Case Control Unit 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

Attn: Elaine K. Kaiser, Chief 
Section of Environmental Analysis 
Environmental F i l i n q 

I'lvilcnck 1 I 
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I , i \ 111)''-J'li'^-

Dear Ms. Kaiser, 

Thank you for informing The County of Burlington of the Notice of 
Intent to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) and 
s o l i c i t i n g the County's comments on the proposed EIS Scope 
regarding the consolidation a p p l i c a t i o n f i l e d by CSX, NS and 
Conrail. The County i s requesting several items be added to the 
scope statement. Those items that the County i s requesting to be 
added are as follows: 

1. Safety. 

Subparagraph "C." specifies addressing of p o t e n t i a l e f f e c t s of 
increased f r e i g h t t r a f f i c on commuter and i n t e r c i t y oassenger 
service operations. The New Jersey Transit Office of New Rail 
Construction i s currently undertaking a preliminary ei.gineering 
study to evaluate the implementation of Light Rail Service between 
Trenton, NJ and Camden, NJ on the Conrail Bordentown Secondary 
l i n e . I t i s anticipated that the l i g h t r a i l operation and the 
f r e i g h t operation w i l l share the same track f a c i l i t i e s i n a time 
segregated manner. The County i s requesting that the EIS also 
address the e f f e c t s of any increased f r e i g h t t r a f f i c on the 
px-oposed l i g h t r a i l operations. 



2. Transportation System 

Subparagraph "A." In l i g h t of the comments above regairding the 
proposed l i g h t r a i l system the County i s requesting that the te x t 
be modified to evaluate commuter and i n t e r c i t y passenger service 
also under design/consideration. 

3. Land Use 

Subparag-.^aph "A." I t i s requested the statement be amended to 
read as follows: "Describe whether the proposed r a i l l i n e 
construction and abandonment a c t i v i t i e s are consistent w i t h 
e x i s t i n g local and county land use plans. 

6. Noise 

A component of increased service and or higher authorized 
speeds can be an increase i n v i b r a t i o n , especially to properties 
adjacent to right-of-way boundaries. I t i s requested that 
consideration be given to describing p o t e n t i a l v i b r a t i o n impacts. 
This could be accomplished by adding a subparagraph "C. I d e n t i f y 
whether tlie proposed transaction might cause physical 
damage/disruption to nearby bu i l d i n g and structures, t o include 
residences and sensitive receptors, due to vi b r a t i o n * . 

9. Socioeconomic Issues 

I t i s requested that t h i s issue s p e c i f i c a l l y addrrss whether 
the proposed transaction w i l l cause a diminution or increase i n 
value of properties adjacent to the r a i l l i n e , i . e . , vacant, 
r e s i d e n t i a l , commercial and i n d u s t r i a l . 

I f you have any questions regarding these comments please address 
them to the Burlington County Office of Land Use Planning. 

Sincerely, 

r 

William S. Haines, Jr, 
Freeholder Director 

New Jersey Transit 
County Administrator 
County Engineer 
Office of Land Use Planning 
Office of Economic Development 

Office of New Rail Construction 

ABB\STB0730.LTR 



[ ^ I ^ P Q Q ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

NORTHEAST OHIO FOUR COUNTY REGIONAL PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATION 

969 Copley Road, Akron, Ohio 44320-2992 (330) 836-5731 • Fax (330) 836-7703 

Chnstopher Smeiles. Chairman Joseph Hadley. Jr.. Executive Director 

INTERCOVERNMENTAI. REVIEW MEMORANDUM 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT 

REC'D: mirt I -^^"rux^ 
TO: Elaine K, Kaiscr. Chief DOCUMENT FROM: Sylvia Chinn-Levy, Intergovernmental Review Coordinator , * '"''^ 

DATE: .Iuly28. 1W7 R 4̂ ,̂ ^ 

Sl'BJECT: Intergovernmental Revievv Initiation \9j^ fr,,i 

Sin 

PROJECT TITLE: 1-nvironmentaI Report for CSX and Norfolk Southent Proposed / 

Acquisition ot Conrail 

PROJECI RAI NO: C)Hy7()(v t̂)-()8')8-RAlI.-SllM 

INTER(;0\ ERNMENTAL REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING: August 14,1997 

NF:I"CX) has received the above mentioned project for initiation into the Intergovemmental 
Re\ ieu (KiR) Process. According to the adopted ICiR procedures, the NHFCO statTwill initially 
review the projeet. gather commenis from interested parties in the atTected areas and present this 
infonnation \o the KiR Committee for consideration at 9:30 a.m., in the NEFCO Conference 
Room, on thc date listed above. 

The KiR Committee recv>mmendalion will then be made to the NEFCO General Policy Board for 
official action, with the results ofthis meeting forwarded to your organization for IGR 
termination. 

Ifyou h.!\e an\ further questions concerning the lntergo\ emmental Review of your project, 
please feel tree to call me. 

Serving as the Area Clearinghouse for Sunimit County 

Cooperation and Coordination in Deveiopment Planning 
among the Units of Government in Portage Stark. Summit and Wayne Counties 



ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

Bill Stames 
13 Kinross Cl 
Newark, DE 19711 

NTRAĥ ^W^̂ TRATIVE UNIT 
RF 
p 

Attn: Elaine K Kaiser. Chief 
Seel o< Environ Analysis, Env Filing 

(Office ofthe Secretary-
Case Conlrol Unit STB 
Finance Dockett #33388 
Surface Fraasportation 
Board. 1925 K Street NW 
Wa.shington DC 20423-0001 

Dear Ms, Kaiser. 

I am writing to express my concern over the impeding reorganization ofthe CSX Railwav that run though the 
tv>wn of Newark, DF. Jusl having moved to Newark, 1 am not aware ofall ofthe ettects the train has on the 
communily. however. I know that I am very concerned about certam aspect of having a train in my 
community. Nty concems re\o!ve around train traffic increase issues including safetv, noise pollution, and the 
irains proximitv to housing. 

As a student, graduate, and employee at the University of Delaware, my wife is constantK- reminded of safety 
issues being tliat .she is responsible for over 50 high sehool kids who live on campus each summer. In 
addition, she is constantly exposed to thc threat ofa mnning train. I understand that coUcge students have 
been hit by this tram. 1 hope loQ/oA that one day il is not my child. 

Noise PollutignL 
1 have thought tVequently that someone should measure the decibel level of that train. It seems to vary with 
speed, lenglh. and cargo. At times, the house I live in which is close to the tracks shakes violenilv waking me 
up each evemng from sleep It is also impossible to enjoy the comforts and serenity ofthe nature of my 
baekv,ird knovsing that wuhm nunutes a train will be roaring though ptising damage lo mv homes* foundation, 
my eardmms. my sanctity, and my forthcoming children. It is quite irritating. Whv do the engineers blow the 
hom to siiy hello to people who are try ing to BBQ in their back yards? That is insane! 

Proximity to Mousing ' " " " ' '* . ' • ~ y 
W hat if lhat train derails. C an that happen .' W liat damage can occur to local communitv members hearing, 
peace ot mind, and children who explore and play just beyond their back yards. I'm worried. 

W hat can K> done alvut these thingsWlio really makes the decisions about the reorganization ofthe freight 
operations.' 

1 lelp me. my family, and this community from further irritation, ptiilution. and danger. 

Sil.cerely 

W illiam I). Stames 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

STATE OF MfCHIGAN' CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVF UNIT 
REC'D: 8///97 " 
D0CUMENTT5i?ft̂ iI".jJ.S?'Arn 

REPLY TO 

JOHN ENGLER Governor ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE DMSION 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
HOLIJSIER BUILDING PC BOX 30473 LANSING Ml 48909.7973 

PO BOX 30457 
LANSiNGMI 48909-7957 

INTERNET www deq state m; us 

RUSSEi.L J HARDING, Director 

Julv 24. 1997 

Ms. Elaine K. Kaiser. Chief 
Section dt Tin ironmcntai Anaiysis 
I n\ ininnicntai I iling 
Surtace I ransportation Board 
1925 K Street. N.W. 
Washington. IX ' 2()42.1-()()()1 

Dear Ms. Kaiscr. 

SUBJECT: l .nv ironmental Ettects of Acquisition of Conrail by CSX Transportation. Inc. (CSX) and 
Nortblk Southern Corporation (NS) 

fhank >ou lbr vmir Julv 3. 1997 icttcr to Director Russell J. Harding regarding tlie above subject. 
Director Harding lias asked that 1 respond to your concerns. 

W e acknowledge your Notice oflntent to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement ( l i lS) and reque.st 
l o provide coinments on tlic scope ot the proposed EIS. 

The tour-part ("nv ironmental Rcport (ER) is thorough and comprehensive relative to the content o f 
c m ironmeniai data \^ilicil is an excellent basis for preparation oi an EIS. 

The Michigan Department o f Environmental Quality (MDEQ) is responsible for protecting the 
environment m tiie slate of Michigan, wliich includes; air pollution control, control of surface and 
ground water pollulion. and waste disposal management. The cited reduction of air pollution through the 
acquisition o( C onrail propertv is indeed commendable. 

\ \ e wi l l have concerns regarding construction activities involving expansion and upgrade projects, 
especially in new Iv acquired rights-of way. For example, vve w ish to receive and review proposed 
e»>nstniction plans for the specific upgrade of Ecorse Junction (Detroit) NS 400 feet of ra i l for possible 
CMU ironmcntai impaci 

. 'OOe 
10/96) 



Ms. Elaine K. Kaiser July 24, 1997 

I hank you ti>r the opportunity to review and respond to the ER and the proposed EIS. Ifyou have any 
questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Jairies W. Henderson, Ph.D. 
Permit Coordinator 
Environmental Assistance Division 
517-335-4235 

cc: Mr Russell J Harding. MDEQ 



ENVtRONMENTAL hm\mmM î UNIT 

DOCUMENT nnr.nM?NTtf%1r» li\o^:f2M 

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET 
ZFJJ,MH,LKR TLMBURGESS 

(.OVKKNOK „ „ _ DIKKCrOK 

GEORGIA STATE CLEARINGHOUSE MEMORANDUM 
EXECUTIVE ORDER 12372 REVIEW PROCESS 

TO: Elaine K Kaiser 
Surface Transponation Board /oO^^^*''"'~'~^~^V<^ 
1925 K Street, NW / V ^ f P ' ^ X 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 \ ^ 

FROM Debra S Stephens. Administrator H '̂̂ '̂  ' '^97 * 
Georgia State Clearinghouse fc' ^ 

DATE: 7./24/97 

SUBJECT: Executive Order 12372 Review 

PROJECT: ER Docket No 33388 

STATE ID: GA970627001 

CFDA#: 

The Executive Order 12372 review period produced no comments from impacted state agencies. 

DSS 

Form NCC 
January 1995 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 

270 V\ASHING1 ON Sl., S.W. • ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30334-8500 



OS-2 (4-95) 
COMMONW KAI TH OK RKSNSY KVANKA 
DKPAR IMK T OK I RANSPORT \TION 

ENVIRouiVIENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

Environmental Impact Statement Scope 
Conrail Acquisition 

ENGINEERING DISTRICT 4-0 
P O BOX 111 

SCRANTON PA 18501 
PHONE 717-963-4070 

JULY 24 1997 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT 
REC'D: Jlim. 
DOCUMENT?JI1EII1^^ 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
CASE CONTROL UNIT 
STB FINANCE DOCKET NO 33388 
SLRFACE TR.ANSPORTATION BOARD 
1925 K STREET NW 
WASHINGTON DC 20423-0001 
.ATTN ELAINE K KAISER CHIEF 

SECTION OF ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS 
ENVIRONMENTAL FILING 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

The Pennsylvania Department ofTransportation has no comments on the above 
referenced proposed scope of study 

Should you 'lave any further questions, please contact me 

N'erv trulv yours. 

Edward P Osnick 
ENMRONMENTAL MANAGER 
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ama 

iVIfiONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

J a m e s E Gay, Chairman 
L e i a n d Avery , Vice Chairman 

Planning & Development Council 
4200 Highway 69 North • Suite 1 

Northport. AL 35476 
(205) 333-2990 • I A/ (205)333-2713 

Robert B. Lake, Executive Director 

T O : '.i. C A 

FROM 

DATE: 

S U B J E C T 

APPLICANT 

Elaine K. Kaiser 
Surface 1 ransportation Board 
1925 K Strcet. N.W 
Washington. D C. 20423-001 

We.st Alabama Planning & Development Council 
4200 Highway 69 North. Sutte 1 
Northport, AL 35476 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT 
REC'D: 
DOCUMENT # f'TK^ n:,\:^i>^t^ 

July 24. 1997 

Intergovernmental Review 

PROJEC T: CSX Corp & C . I A Transportation. Inc. Norfolk Southem Corp. & Norfolk Southem Railway 
Co.-Control and Operating Leases/Agreements - Conrail, Inc. & Consolidated Rai! Corp. - EIS 

D A T I OI APPLICATION FEDERAL CATALOG NUMBER: 

The abo\ e project has been reviewed by the regional clearinghouse. West Alabama Planning & Development 
C Ol it;»l and us recommendations and/or comments are: 

V > C oncurrence 

( ) Concurrence With Conditions 
C onditions: 

( ) Non-Concurrence 
Suninian/.e the major reasons (br 'ecommended disapproval. 

( ) N o C omment (Although the clearinghouse may not wish to take a formal position, technical comments of 
the slaff mav be attached with comments from other sources.) 

Robert B. Lake, Executive Director 



WATER RESOURCES AGENCY 
FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY 

P O L I C Y B O A R D 

£NVinONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

July 23, 1997 

CENTRAL ADN , 
RFCD! Yf/r7 
DOCUMENT #:5;fe/'5f:i? 

JN 

Elaine K. Kaiser, Chief 
Section ol" E'nvironmental Analysis 
Env ironmental Filing 
Office of the Secretary 
Case Control U'nit 
STB Finance Docket No 33388 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K. Street N.W. 
Washington. D C. 20423-0001 

Re: Dral\ Scope of Work for an Environmental Impact Statement 
Proposed Reorganization of the CSX, Norfolk Southem, 

and CONRAIL Railroad's Freight Rail Operations 

Dear Ms. Kaiscr: 

We have reviewed the July 3. 1997 Notice oflntent to Prepare an Environmental Impact 
Statement (EIS) for the prop'osed reorganization of the CSX. Norfolk Southem, and CONRAIL 
railroad's freight rail operations We understand thc rail reorganization uill result in an increase in 
rail freight trafHc of anywhere between 2 to 10 trains per day along the CSX rail-line that 
currentK crosses three at-grade crossings through the heart of the City of Newark, Delaware. 

The Water Resources Agency is concemed about the impacts that the increased rail traffic 
may hav e on surface vvater supplies for the City of Newark and Nevv Castle Countv, . The CSX 
rail line crosses the I loodplain Water Resource I*rotection Areas (WRPA's) along the Christina 
Riv er and the White Clay Creek at several locations as shown on the attached map. Tlte 
I loodplain WRPA's are protected by New Castle County Code as the sources of drinking w ater 
for City of Newark and New Castle County residents. We are quite concemed that the increased 
freight rail traffic along the CSX line may increase the potential for hazardous waste spills which 
could negativ eK impact surface water quality and drinking water supplies. The draft EIS should 
contain a component to e\ aluate the impact of the increased rail traffic on surface water qualily 
and drinking water supplies along the f loodplain WRPA's ofthe Christina River and Wliite Clay 
Creek. 

? / 0 1 / J l / < i / 0 



Jn addition, the CSX rail line is situated in the White Clay Creek watershed which is the 
subject of a Wild and Scenic Riv er Study by the U.S. National Park Service. The Wild and Scenic 
Study has identified that the floodplain corridor ofthe White Clay Creek is a significant resource 
that may be worthy of Federal protection. Restrictions to the CSX rail plan might be imposed if 
the White Clay Creek is designated as a Wild and Scenic area by Congress. The draft EIS should 
include a task to evaluate whether the increased CSX rail traffic plan will be impacted by the 
White Clay Creek Wild and Scenic River Study currently luiderway by the National Park Service. 

Please keep us informed regarding the progress of the EIS for the proposed rail 
reorganization. 

Gerald J. Kauffinan, P.E. 
Water Resources Engineer 

cc: Roy H. Lopata, City of Newark 

GJK:rma 
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U.S. Department 
of Transportatton 

United States 
Coast Guard 

United States. Coast Guard 

ENVIRONMENTAL ffe^' i^ 
DOCUMENT 1 w9 ; 

vt»r 

\1s. I Jaine K Kaiscr 
Surt;icc Iriinspiirtation lioard 
Scciion o\ I nv ironmcntai Analysis 
1925 K Street. \ \ \ . >" floor Sjite 5W) 
W ashinuton. DC 20423-0001 

I 

2100 Second Street. S W 
Washington, DC 20593-0001 
Sla«Symt)ol G-OPT/35 
Phone 1202)267-0368 
FAX: (202; 267-4046 

16590 
July 25, 1997 

tENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE UNIT 

D0CUMENTO5-\^f lU^-'J^ 

Dear .Ms. Kaiscr: 

On behalf of the Commandant. 1 am replying to your letter of July 3. 1997, concerning the 
Surface I ransportation Hoard's intent to prepare an HIS for the proposed CSX, Norfolk 
Soulhcrn. and Conrail Railroad consolidation project. 

W c havc reviewed thc Federal Register Notice oflntent and in our view, the .scoping issues for 
an LIS cctncerning this railroad acquisition and consolidation project appear adequate. However, 
if the railroad consolidation is expected -esuit in thc abandonment ol'rail lines or the 
construclion of railroad bridges across navigable waters ofthe United States, these issues should 
he identified and addressed in the LIS. The Coast Guard is not a jurisdictional agency by law or 
expertise on railroad mergers. Therefore, wc will not be assuming a cooperating agency role in 
thc 1 IS process ioi this railroad consolidation project. 

I he near term immediate cffeci ofthe pr*>posed action, if approved, is essentially a merger and 
name chanyc concerning the indiv idual railroads. Down the road, the environmental 
consequences ofany specific bridge permit, drawbridge regulation, or alteration action related to 
railwav cn)ssings ot nav igablc waterways that result from the proposed action, will be reviewed 
hv the ( oast Ciuard im a case by case basis. 

Sincerely, 

N. t.. MPRAS 
Chief, Office of Bridge Administration 
L'. S. Coast Guard 
By direction ofthe Commandant 





MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE 
I 2 0 2 > a 4 2 5 7 7 3 

A R N O L D 8c P O R T E R 
5 5 5 T W E l ' ~ ( , J TREET. NW 

WASHiNGTON. DC 2 0 0 O 4 1202 

l £ 0 2 > 0 4 2 5 0 0 0 

FACSI f iL t 12021 5 9 0 9 

June 4, 1997 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

E l a i n e K. Ka i s e r , Chief 
Sur face T r a n s p o r t a t i o n Board 
Sec t i on o f Environmental A n a l y s i s 
1925 K S t r e e t , N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Re ; Finance Docket No, 
T r a f f i c Figures 

33388/Updated CSX 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 

Enclosed are the t r a f f i c tables for r a i l l i n e s 
presently owned by CSX, r a i l l i n e s proposed to be 
alloca t e d t o CSX after A c q u i s i t i o n of Conrail, and r a i l 
l i n e s t h a t w i l l be shared CSX and NS. We expect few 
changes between now and the submission of the 
App l i c a t i o n . In addition to these tables, we w i l l 
submit tomorrow updated tables showing only the l i n e 
segments t h a t w i l l be analyzed i n the Envxronmental 
Report. 

V i t h best regards, 

Sincerely, 

Mary Gabrielle Sprague 

Enclosures 

inONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 



csx TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 
FROM STATION TO STATION ROAD MILES 

PARK JCT PA RG PA CSXT 4 
RG PA WILSMERE DE CSXT 26 
WILSMERE DE BALTIMORE MD CSXT 68 
BALTIMORE MD RELAY MD CSXT 7 
RELAY MD JESSUP MD CSXT 7 
JESSUP MD ALEXANDRIA JCT MD CSXT 17 
ALEXANDRIA JCT MD WASHINGTON DC CSXT 5 
WASHINGTON DC PT OF ROCK MD CSXT 43 
PT OF ROCK MD HARPERS FERRY WV CSXT 38 
HARPERS FERRY WV CHERRY RUN WV CSXT 32 
CHERRY RUN WV CUMBERLAND MD CSXT 65 
CUMBERLAND MD SINNS PA CSXT 133 
SINNS PA RANKIN JCT PA CSXT 9 
RANKIN JCT PA NEW CASTLE PA CSXT 51 
NEW CASTLE PA YOUNGSTOWN OH CSXT 18 
YOUNGSTOWN OH STERLING OH CSXT 79 
STERLING OH GREENWICH OH CSXT 37 
'̂ .'ZE.'ENWICH OH WILLARD OH CSXT 12 
WILLARD OH FOSTORIA OH CSXT 37 
FOSTORIA OH DESHLER OH CSXT 26 
DESHLER OH WILLOW CREEK IN CSXT 174 
WILLOW CREEK IN PINE JCT IN CSXT 12 
PINE JCT IN BARR YD IL CSXT 11 
RELAY MD PT OF ROCK MD CSXT 58 
HAGERSTOWN MD LURGAN PA CSXT 34 
HAGERSTOWN MD CHERRY RUN MD CSXT 19 
ROCKWOOD PA JOHNSTOWN PA CSXT 45 
LESTER OH LORAIN OH CSXT 23 
STERLING OH LESTER OH CSXT 16 
LESTER OH CLEVELAND OH CSXT 30 
DETROIT MI PLYMOUTH MI CSXT 25 
PLYMOUTH MI GRAND RAPIDS MI CSXT 124 
GRAND RAPIDS MI WAVERLY MI CSXT 26 
WAVERLY MI PORTER IN CSXT 110 
SAGINAW MI FLINT MI CSXT 29 
FLINT MI HOLLY MI CSXT 28 
HOLLY MT WIXOM MI CSXT 20 
WIXOM MI PLYMOUTH MI CSXT 12 
PLYMOUTH MI WAYNE MI CSXT e 
WAYNE MI CARLETON MI CSXT 15 
CARLETON MI TOLEDO MI CSXT 17 
CINCINNATI OH HAMILTON OH CSXT 21 
HAMILTON OH DAYTON OH CSXT 34 
DAYTON OH SIDNEY OH CSXT 37 
SIDNEY OH LIM;^ OH CSXT 35 
LIMA OH DESHLER OH CSXT 33 
DESHLER OH TOLEDO OH CSXT 36 
FOSTORIA OH TOLEDO OH CSXT 29 
MARION OH FOSTORIA OH CSXT 40 

1995 ADJ BASE 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

CHANGE IN # 
OF TRNS/DAY 

0 
0 
0 

16 
16 
16 
16 
14 
14 
7 
2 
2 
2 
0 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

2 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

25 
.9 22 . 

26 .9 
39.6 
33.1 
33.4 
23 . 9 
23 .8 
33 . 3 
33.3 

29 
27 .4 
30.8 
28 . 
32 . 
32 . 
32 . 
32 . 
32 . 

. 9 

.6 

. 6 
5 
,5 
.5 
34 

21 .4 
20 
27 
9 
2 3 
3 
1 

1.4 
5.3 
5 . 

15. 
11. 
8 . 
4 

,8 
,1 
.4 
.2 
, 8 
10 

12 .8 
11 .3 
12.2 
23.6 
22 . 8 
21 .9 
28.2 
25.4 
22.6 
22 . 6 
26.5 
0.6 

33.3 
17 .8 

25 
23 
27 
55 
49 
49 
39 
38 
48 
40 
31 
29 
33 
29 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
36 
23 
22 
28 

9.3 
2.3 
3 
1 

1.4 
5.3 
5.8 
15 
11 
10 

6.8 
10 
13 
11 
12 
24 
23 
22 
29 
25 
23 
23 
27 

0.6 
33 
18 

0 
0 
0 

16 
16 
16 
16 
14 
14 
7 
2 
2 
2 
0 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

15.6 
26.4 
28.8 
42.7 

37 
37.1 
30 .8 
30 .0 
41.6 
40.6 

31 
32 
40 
38 
39 
33 
32 
55 

37 
47 
36 
33 
9 
2 

.5 

.2 

.3 

.6 

.9 

.9 

.2 
54 
.9 
7 
6 
3 
2 
5 
2 
1 
4 
3 
8 
3 
4 
5 
8 
2 

14 
12.5 
12 . 9 
26.5 
24 . 8 
33.1 
31 .2 
26.5 
24.9 

1, 
5. 
5. 

12. 
6. 
4 . 
2 . 

12. 

15 
14 
14 
37 
27, 

15.6 
26 .4 
28.8 
58 .2 
52.5 
52 .6 
46 .3 
45.2 

56 
47 .6 

33 
34 .5 
42.2 
38 . 3 
41.6 
35.9 
34 .9 
57 .2 

56 
39.9 
49.7 
38.6 
33.3 
9.2 
2.5 
2 
1 
.4 
, 3 
,8 
3 
.4 
.5 
.8 
,2 
14 

12.5 

1 . 
5. 
5 . 

12 , 
6 . 
6 . 
4 

12 . 

12 . 9 
26 . 5 
24 . 8 
33.1 
32 .2 
26.5 
24 .9 
15.3 
14 .9 
14 .2 
37 .4 
27.4 

.4 

.5 

.9 
,1 
,9 
.7 
,9 
7 

8.3 
7.3 
2 

5 .1 
9.4 
9.4 
7 

1.3 
0.4 

22 .7 
21. 
3 . 

26 . 
16. 
S. 

-0.1 
0.2 
-1 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-2.8 
-5 

-3.7 
-2 
.2 
.2 
.2 
.7 
9 
2 
.2 
3 

1.1 
2.3 

-7.3 
-11.6 
13 .6 
4.1 
9.6 

2 . 
1 
1 
0 . 
2 . 

11. 
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CSX TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 
FROM STATION TO STATION ROAD MILES 

1995 ADJ BASE 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

COLUMBUS OH M,KRI0N OH CSXT 20 
N J CABIN KY COLUMBUS OH CSXT 53 
CINCINNATI OH COLUMBUS OH CSXT 112 
HAMPTON VA RIVANNA JCT VA CSXT 80 
RIVANNA JCT VA CLIFTON FORGE VA CSXT 229 
CLIFTON FORGE VA ST ALBANS WV CSXT 195 
ST ALBANS WV BARBOURSVILLE WV CSXT 29 
BARBOURSVILLE WV HUNTINGTON WV CSXT 10 
HUNTINGTON WV KENOVA WV CSXT 8 
KENOVA WV BIG SANDY JCT WV CSXT 1 
BIG SANDY JCT KY ASHLANI KY CSXT 6 
ASHLAND KY RUSSELL KY CSXT 4 
RUSSELL KY N J CABIN KY CSXT 19 
N J CABIN KY COVINGTON KY CSXT 121 
CUMBERLAND MD W VIRGINIA C WV CSXT 28 
W VIRGINIA C WV MK JCT WV CSXT 46 
MK JCT WV GRAFTON wv CSXT 26 
GRAFTON WV BERKELEY JCT wv CSXT 2 
BERKELEY JCT WV SHORT LINE JCT wv CSXT 21 
BROOKLYN JCT WV SHORT LINE JCT wv CSXT 58 
PARKERSBURG WV BROOKLYN JCT wv CSXT 55 
PARKERSBURG WV HUNTINGTON wv CSXT 119 
BROOKLYN JCT WV BENiraOD JCT wv CSXT 34 
RIVANNA JCT VA CHARLOTTESVILL VA CSXT 98 
CHARLOTTESVILLE VA CLIFTON FORGE VA CSXT 103 
MUNSTER IN MONON IN CSXT 62 
MONON IN LAFAYETTE IN CSXT 30 
LAFAYETTE IN CRAWFORDSVILLE IN CSXT 29 
CRAWFORDSVILLE IN GREENCASTLE IN CSXT 31 
HAMILTON OH INDIANAPOLIS IN CSXT 99 
CINCINNATI OH MITCHELL IN CSXT 128 
MITCHELL IN VINCENNES IN CSXT 62 
VINCENNES IN SALEM IL CSXT 79 
SALEM IL E. ST LOUIS IL CSXT 68 
DOLTON IL DANVILLE IL CSXT 106 
DANVILLE IL TERRE HAUTE IN CSXT 57 
TERRE HAUTE IN VINCENNES IN CSXT 54 
VINCENNES IN EVANSVILLE IN CSXT 53 
EVANSVILLE IN AMQUI TN CSXT 137 
AMQUI TN NASHVILLE TN CSXT 16 
NASHVILLE TN DECATUR AL CSXT 118 
DECATUR AL BIJ\CK CREEK AL CSXT 89 
BLACK CRK AL BIRMINGHAM AL CSXT 5 
BIRMINGHAM AL PARKWOOD AL CSXT 12 
PARKWOOD AL MONTGOMERY AL CSXT 87 
MONTGOMERY AL FLOMATON AL CSXT 110 
ANCHORAGE KY WINCHESTER KY CSXT 95 
WINCHESTER KY TYPO KY CSXT 123 
TYPO KY N. HAZARD KY CSXT 5 

0 
0 
0 
. 9 
0 
. 9 
. 9 
.9 
. 9 
. 9 
.9 
. 9 
. 9 
. 9 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
, 9 
, 9 
4 
.4 
,4 
0 
9 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17.8 
11. 7 
2.8 
9 .55 
9 . 75 
10 . 9 
13 
15. 
15 . 
32 , 
32 
34 
20 . 8 
7.5 
14 

9.4 
9.4 

10 . 8 

7 , 
12 . 
14 .2 
11 . 8 
20 . 2 
22 .6 
22 . 6 
22.3 
23 .4 
40 . 8 
21.7 
22 .5 
33 .7 
32 . 8 
14 .1 
16.1 
2.6 

13 .1 
10 .6 

18 
12 

2.8 
12 

9.8 
12 
14 
16 
16 
33 
33 
35 
22 

8.4 
14 
9.4 
9.4 
11 

3.8 
4.6 
4.5 
5.3 
6 

2.4 
2.8 
3 . 9 
4.4 
9 

4.2 
3 . 9 
7.8 
13 
14 
12 
20 
23 
23 
22 
23 
41 
22 
23 
34 
33 
14 
16 

2.6 
13 
11 

0 
0 
0 

2.9 
0 

0.9 
0.9 
0.9 
0.9 
0.9 
0.9 
0.9 
0.9 
0.9 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
,9 
9 
.4 
.4 
.4 
0 

0.9 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17 . 
11. 
2. 
8. 
9. 

10 . 
12 .8 
14 .9 
16 . 8 
33.2 
30. 
32. 
18 . 8 
8.6 

16.6 
12 
12 

10.8 
3 . 8 
4 .4 
4.5 
5 .1 
6 

1.5 
1, 9 
2.5 
3 

7 . 6 
2.2 
5 

1.7 
5.8 
9.1 
8.7 

21 .6 
23 .9 
28 .5 
30 .8 
32 .7 
48.4 
23 .4 
23 .8 

31 
30.7 
14 . 3 

18 
3.3 

13 .1 
.̂ 0 . 6 

17 . 
11 
2 , 

11. 
9. 

11.8 
13 7 
15.8 

.4 

.4 

.9 

.5 
,7 

17.7 
34 .1 
31.4 
33.4 
19 . 7 
9.5 

16.6 
12 
12 

10 .8 
3.8 
4 .4 
4.5 
5 .1 
6 

2.4 
2.8 
3.9 
4.4 
9 

2.2 
5.9 
1.7 
5.8 
9.1 
8.7 

21 
23 
28 
30 .8 
32 .7 
48 
23 
23 .8 

31 
30 . 7 
14.3 

18 
3.3 

13.1 
10.6 

CHANGE IN # 
OF TRNS/DAY 

-0.4 
-0.3 
0.1 
-1 

-0 
0 
-0 
-0 
1 
0 

1 
1 
6 
6 
4 
8 
-2 
-2 
-2 

1.1 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
0 
0 

-0.2 
0 

-0.2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
-2 
2 

-6.1 
-6 . 9 
-5.1 
-3.1 
1.4 
1. 3 
5 . 9 
8 . 5 
9.3 
7 . 6 
1.7 
1 
-2 
-2 
0 
1 
0 
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CSX TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 1995 ADJ BASE POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY CHANGE IN # 
FROM STATION TO STATION ROAD MILES PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL OF TRNS/ 

N. HAZARD KY LOTHAIR KY csxr 2 0 10 . 9 11 0 10.9 10 . 9 0 
LOTHAIR KY JEFF KY CSXT 5 0 8.4 8.4 0 8.4 8.4 0 
JEFF KY DENT KY CSXT 11 0 6 . 9 6 . 9 0 6.9 6.9 0 
DENT KY BLACKEY KY CSXT 8 0 5 . 18 5.2 0 5.2 5 . 2 0 
BLACKEY KY DUO KY CSXT 2 0 4 .26 4.3 0 4 . 3 4 . 3 0 
DUO KY PAT KY CSXT 10 c 4 . 26 4.3 0 4 . 3 4 . 3 0 
PAT KY DEANE KY CSXT 6 0 4 .42 4.4 0 4 . 4 4 .4 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-2.3 
-2.3 
-1.4 

BCC JCT KY DEANE KY CSXT 22 0 6 6 0 6 6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-2.3 
-2.3 
-1.4 

PORTER JCT KY B C C JCT KY CSXT 6 0 6 6 0 6 6 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-2.3 
-2.3 
-1.4 

STEVENS BRANCH KY PORTER JCT KY CSXT 12 0 7.5 7 . 5 0 7 . 5 7 .5 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-2.3 
-2.3 
-1.4 

MARTIN KY STEVENS BRANCH KY CSXT 1 0 7.5 7.5 0 7 . 5 7 . 5 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-2.3 
-2.3 
-1.4 

BEAVER JCT KY MARTIN KY CSXT 5 0 7.5 7.5 0 7,5 7.5 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-2.3 
-2.3 
-1.4 

LATONIA KY ANCHORAGE KY CSXT 86 T 15 15 0 12 .7 12 .7 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-2.3 
-2.3 
-1.4 

ANCHORAGE KY LOUISVILLE KY CSXT 13 t 20 .6 21 0 18 . 3 18 . 3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-2.3 
-2.3 
-1.4 LOUISVILLE KY AMQUI TN CSXT 173 0 18.8 19 0 17 . 4 17 .4 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

-2.3 
-2.3 
-1.4 

CINCINNATI OH COVINGTON KY CSXT 6 0.9 35 . 9 37 0.9 33.6 34 . 5 -2.3 
-1.4 COVINGTON KY LATONIA KY CSXT 1 0 30.3 30 0 28 . 9 28 . 9 
-2.3 
-1.4 

LATONIA KY WINCHESTER KY CSXT 93 0 17.1 17 0 16 16 -1.1 
-1.3 WINCHESTER KY SINKS KY CSXT 56 0 24 . 6 25 0 23 .3 23 . 3 
-1.1 
-1.3 

SINKS KY CORBIN KY CSXT 35 0 22 . 9 23 0 21. 6 21.6 -1.3 
CORBIN KY CARTERSVILLE GA CSXT 263 0 27 . 3 27 0 26 . 1 26 .1 -1.2 

-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

CARTERSVILLE GA ATLANTA GA CSXT 46 0 39.4 39 0 38.3 38 . 3 
-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

ATLANTA GA MANCHESTER GA CSXT 78 0 19 . 2 19 0 16 . 6 16 . 6 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

MANCHESTER GA WAYCROSS GA CSXT 203 0 27 . 9 28 0 26 26 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

CORBIN KY HEIDRICK KY CSXT 15 0 9.2 9.2 0 9 .1 9.2 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

HEIDRICK KY ELYS KY CSXT 10 0 9 9 0 9 9 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

ELYS KY YINGLING KY CSXT 2 0 9 9 0 9 9 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

YINGLING KY PINEVILLE KY CSXT 4 0 9 9 0 9 9 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

PINEVILLE KY HARBELL KY CSXT 3 0 5 . 8 5 . 8 0 5 .8 5 .8 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

HARBELL KY PONZA KY CSXT 2 0 5.52 5.5 0 5 . 5 5 . 5 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

P0N2A KY CROSBY KY CSXT 11 0 5.52 5.5 0 5 .5 5 .5 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

BLACKMONT KY CROSBY KY CSXT 4 0 5.49 5.5 0 5 .5 5 .5 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

BLACKMONT KY KERR KY CSXT 9 0 5 .62 5.6 0 5 .6 5.6 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

KERR KY BA.XTER KY CSXT 8 0 5 . 67 5.7 0 5 .7 5.7 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

BAXTER KY HARLAN KY CSXT 2 0 5 .74 5.7 0 5 . 7 5.7 
4.4 
4 .4 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

DRESSEN KY HARLAN KY CSXT T 0 4 .42 4 . 4 0 4 . 4 
5.7 
4.4 
4 .4 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

DRESSEN KY GLIDDEN KY CSXT 5 0 4 .38 4 . 4 0 4 . 4 

5.7 
4.4 
4 .4 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

GLIDDEN KY POPEVILLE KY CSXT 2 0 4 . 01 4 0 4 4 
4 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

POPEVILLE KY KY-VA ST-LN KY CSXT 7 0 3 . 97 4 0 4 
4 
4 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

KY-VA ST-LN VA HAGANS VA CSXT 3 0 3 . 97 4 0 4 4 
4 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n HAGANS VA PENNINGTON VA CSXT 16 0 4 4 0 4 

4 
4 

-1.2 
-1.1 
-2.6 
-1.9 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
n 

PENNINGTON VA BIG STONE GAP VA CSXT 16 0 4 . 3 4 . 3 0 4 . 3 4.3 
4.2 
4 

V 

n LOUISVILLE KY LONG BRANCH KY CSXT 18 0 4.4 4 .4 0 4 . 2 
4.3 
4.2 
4 

V 

-0.2 
- 0 1 

LONG BRANCH KY SKILLMAN KY CSXT 49 0 4 . 3 4 . 3 0 4 

4.3 
4.2 
4 

V 

-0.2 
- 0 1 SKILLMAN KY HENDERSON KY CSXT 60 0 4 . 3 4 . 3 0 4 4 

18 . 8 
19.3 
19 . 3 

\ j . J 

- n 1 
BIG SANDY JCT KY ELKHORN CITY KY CS.XT 127 0 18 . 8 19 0 18 . 8 

4 
18 . 8 
19.3 
19 . 3 

1
0
0
0
0
 

> 

ELKHORN CITY KY FRISCO TN CSXT 89 0 19.3 19 0 19 . 3 

4 
18 . 8 
19.3 
19 . 3 

1
0
0
0
0
 

> 

FRISCO TN BOSTIC NC CSXT 167 0 19.3 19 0 19 . 3 

4 
18 . 8 
19.3 
19 . 3 

1
0
0
0
0
 

> 

BOSTIC NC SPARTANBURG SC CSXT 32 0 13 .8 14 0 13 .8 13.8 

1
0
0
0
0
 

> 
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CSX TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 1995 ADJ BASE POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY CHANGE IN # 
FROM STATION TO STATION ROAD MILES PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL OF TRNS/ 

LAURENS SC SPARTANBURG SC CSXT 38 0 13 .6 14 0 12 .8 12.8 -0. 8 
CLINTON SC LAURENS SC CSXT 11 0 6.4 6.4 0 6.4 6.4 0 
COLUMBIA SC CLINTON SC CSXT 63 0 10.4 10 0 10.4 10 .4 0 
EASTOVER JCT SC COLUMBIA sc CSXT 27 0 4.3 4.3 0 4.3 4.3 0 
SUMTER SC EASTOVER JCT sc CSXT 19 0 3.9 3.9 0 3.9 3.9 0 
SUMTER SC LANE sc CSXT 40 0 3.7 3.7 0 3.7 3.7 0 
CHARLOTTE NC BOSTIC NC CSXT 73 0 7.6 7.6 0 7.6 7.6 0 
MONROE NC CHARLOTTE NC CSXT 24 0 12 12 0 12.4 12 .4 0 4 
AUGUSTA GA GREENWOOD SC CSXT 68 0 8.8 8.8 0 8.2 8.2 -0 6 
GREENWOOD SC LAURENS sc CSXT 23 0 10 .5 11 0 9.8 9.8 -0 7 
ALEXANDRIA JCT MD BENNING DC CSXT 6 0 18 . 7 19 0 24 .3 24.3 5 6 
FREDERICKSBURG VA POTOt̂ AC YARD VA CSXT 49 22 16 .3 38 22 23 .4 45.4 7 1 
DOSWELL VA FREDERICKSBURG VA CSXT 37 15 16.2 31 15 22.8 37.3 6 6 
RICHMOND VA DOSWELL VA CSXT 24 15 17.8 32 15 24 .8 39.3 7 
S. RICHMOND VA WELDON NC CSXT 82 8 18.4 26 8 23 31 4 6 
WELDON NC ROCKY MT NC CSXT 37 8 19.6 28 8 25.5 33 .5 5 9 
ROCKY MT NC CONTENTNEA NC CSXT 19 8 19.6 28 8 22 .1 30 .1 2 5 
CONTENTNEA NC SELMA NC CSXT 22 8 18 .2 26 8 21 29 2 8 
SELMA NC FAYETTEVILLE NC CSXT 49 4 20.4 24 4 21.6 25.6 1 2 
FAYETTEVILLE NC PEMBROKE NC CSXT 31 4 22 . 1 26 4 22 .2 26 .2 0 1 
PEMBROKE NC DILLON SC CSXT 21 4 15.7 20 4 17.2 21.2 1 5 
DILLON SC FLORENCE SC CSXT 31 4 15.6 20 4 19 23 3 4 
FLORENCE SC LANE sc CSXT 49 4 12.7 17 4 16.6 20 .6 3 9 
LANE SC ST STEPHEN SC CSXT 8 4 16.2 20 4 19.9 23 . 9 3 7 
ST STEPHEN SC ASHLEY JCT sc CSXT 39 4 12 .7 17 4 16 .5 20.5 3 8 
ASHLEY JCT SC YEMASSEE sc CSXT 54 4 16 .7 21 4 20 .6 24 .6 3 9 
YEMASSEE SC SAVANNAH GA CSXT 55 4 12 .2 16 4 16 . 1 20.1 3 9 
SAVANNAH GA JESUP GA CSXT 52 6 17 .3 23 6 22.8 28.8 5 5 
JESUP GA WAYCROSS GA CSXT 39 0 7.2 7.2 0 7.8 7.8 0 6 
PEMBROKE NC WILMINGTON NC CSXT 81 0 3.5 3.5 0 5 5 1 5 
HAMLET NC PEMBROKE NC CSXT 34 0 11.8 12 0 13.1 13.1 1 3 
HAMLET NC MONRCE NC CSXT 53 0 20.4 20 0 23 23 2 6 
MONROE NC CLINTON NC CSXT 92 0 13.1 13 0 15.6 15.6 2 5 
CLINTON SC GREENWOOD SC CSXT 28 0 17.1 17 0 19.6 19.6 2 .5 
GREENWOOD SC ATHENS GA CSXT 66 0 16 .1 1€ 0 18 .8 18 .8 2 .7 
ATHENS GA ATLANTA GA CSXT 69 0 18.7 19 0 21 21 2 .3 
ATLANTA GA LAGRANGE GA CSXT 70 0 15.3 15 0 16.5 16.5 1 .2 
LAGRANGE GA MONTGOMERY AL CSXT 100 0 11.9 12 0 11.2 11.2 -0 .7 
HAMLET NC MCBEE SC CSXT 108 2 3.4 5.4 2 3 . 3 5.3 -0 .1 
MCBEE SC COLUMBIA SC CSXT 108 2 4.4 6.4 2 4.4 6.4 0 
COLUMBIA SC FAIRFAX SC CSXT 76 2 3 . 9 5.9 2 3.7 5.7 -0 .2 
FAIRFAX sc SAVANNAH GA CSXT 62 2 12.4 14 2 11.6 13.6 -0 ,8 
HAMLET NC DILLON SC CSXT 42 0 8 . 9 8.9 0 7.7 7.7 -1 .2 
DILLON SC ANDREWS SC CSXT 74 0 4.3 4.3 0 4.2 4.2 -0 .1 
ANDREWS SC STATE JCT SC CSXT 28 0 2.5 2.5 0 2.5 2.5 0 
STATE JCT SC REMOUNT SC CSXT 20 0 2.2 2.2 0 2.2 2.2 0 
REMOITNT sc CHARLESTON SC CSXT 10 0 l.C 1,6 0 1.6 1.6 0 
CAMAK GA ATLANTA GA CSXT 126 0 B. l 8.1 0 7.7 7.7 -0 .4 
AUGUSTA GA CAMAK GA CSXT 48 0 7.1 7.1 0 6.7 6.7 -0 .4 
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csx TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 1995 ADJ BASE POST-ACQUISITIO.'^ TRNS/DAY CHANGE IN # 
FROM STATION TO STATION ROAD MILES PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL OF TRNS/ 

ROBBINS SC AUGUSTA GA CSXT 28 0 12 . 9 13 0 12 . 3 12 . 3 -0.6 
FAIRFAX SC ROBBINS SC CSXT 29 0 12.9 13 0 12. 3 12. 3 -0.6 
YEMASSEE SC FAIRFAX SC CSXT 31 0 5 5 0 5 5 0 
MCKENZIE TN MEMPHIS TN CSXT 116 0 10 .1 10 0 12. 4 12 . 4 2.3 
NASHVILLE TN MCKENZIE TN CSXT 117 0 9.4 9,4 0 11. 7 11 7 2 . 3 
NASHVILLE TN STEVENSON AL CSXT 113 0 20.6 21 0 21 1 21 1 0.5 
STEVENSON AL CHATTANOOGA TN CSXT 39 0 19.6 20 0 17 5 17 5 -2.1 
CHATTANOOGA TN CARTERSVILLE GA CSXT 87 0 17 .7 18 0 17 4 17 4 -0,3 
LAGRANGE AL PARKWOOD AL CSXT 142 0 13 ,S 14 0 13 5 13 c 0 
MANCHESTER GA LAGRANGE GA CSXT 45 0 12 12 0 11 6 11 6 -0.4 
WAYCROSS GA THOMASVILLE GA CSXT 105 0 8 8 0 7 6 7 6 -0.4 
THOMASVILLE GA METCALF GA CSXT 11 0 0.4 0.4 0 0 4 0 4 0 
THOMASVILLE GA MONTGOMERY AL CSXT 210 0 7.9 7.9 0 6 2 6 2 -1.7 
JESUP GA FOLKSTON GA CSXT 54 6 10,3 16 6 12 4 18 4 2.1 
JACKSONVILLE FL BALDWIN FL CSXT 18 2 .8 21 . 9 25 2.8 23 3 26 1 1. 4 
BALDWIN FL CHATTAHOOCHEE FL CSXT 189 0 . 8 11,7 13 0.8 11 1 11 9 -0 , 6 
CHATTAHOOCHEE FL PENSACOLA FL CSXT 161 0 , 8 10 .3 11 0.8 9 7 10 5 -0,6 
PENSACOLA FL FLOMATON AL CSXT 4 3 0 , 8 9.9 11 0.8 11 3 12 1 1.4 
FLOMATON AL MOBILE AL CSXT 59 0 , 8 25.1 2S 0.8 25 8 26 6 0.7 
MOBILE AL NEW ORLEANS LA CSXT 143 0 . 8 20 .6 21 0.8 22 7 23 5 2 . ] 
WAYCROSS GA FOLKSTON GA CSXT 35 0 33 . 1 33 0 32 4 32 4 -0.7 
FOLKSTON GA CALLAHAN FL CSXT 22 6 43 . 9 50 e 44 6 50 6 0.7 
CALLAHAN FL BALDWIN FL CSXT 21 0 17 .7 18 0 18 3 18 3 0 .6 
BALDWIN FL STARKE FL CSXT 26 22,7 25 2 23 3 25 3 0.6 
STARKE FL VITIS FL CSXT 126 2 19.3 21 2 19 3 21 3 0 
VITIS FL PLANT CITY FL CSXT 19 0 9.6 9.6 0 9 6 9 6 0 
PLANT CITY FL UCETA YARD FL CSXT 17 4 9.1 13 4 9 6 13 6 0 ,5 
CALLAHAN FL JACKSONVILLE FL CSXT 16 6 23.S 30 S 23 2 29 2 -0.3 
JACKS0N\'1LLE FL PALATKA FL CSXT 54 4 . 8 8.3 13 4.8 8 3 13 1 0 
PALATKA FL SANFORD FL CSXT 68 4 . 8 6,6 11 4.8 6 6 11 4 0 
SANFORD FL ALOMA FL CSXT 27 0 2 a 0 2 

11 
2 0 

SANFORD FL ORLANDO FL CSXT 22 -1 . 8 8 13 4.8 8 12 . 8 0 
ORLANDO FL AUBURNDALE FL CSXT 51 4 7.7 12 4 9 .1 13 . 1 1.4 
AUBURNDALE FL LAKELAND FL CSXT 12 4 7.2 11 4 8 .6 12 ,6 1.4 
LAKELAND FL WINSTON FL CSXT 4 4 17.6 22 4 18 .9 22 . 9 1.3 
WINSTON FL PLANT CITY FL CSXT 5 4 9.8 14 4 11 . 1 15 . 1 1.3 
AUBURNDALE FL SEBRING FL CSXT 47 4 11,3 IS 4 11 . 3 15 . 3 0 
SEBRING FL W. PALM BCH FL CSXT 103 6 15,6 22 6 15 . 6 21 , 6 0 
W. PALM BCH FL MIAMI FL CSXT 70 30 6,7 37 30 6 , 7 36 . 7 0 
BALTIMORE MD HANOVER PA CSXT 55 0 3.4 3.4 0 3 , 4 3 . 4 0 
HANOVER PA HAGERSTOWN MD CSXT 57 0 1.6 1.6 0 1 .6 1 .6 0 
HARPERS FERRY WV STRASBURG JCT VA CSXT 51 0 0,9 0.9 0 0 .9 0 .9 0 
GREEN JCT PA BROWNFIELD PA CSXT 15 0 0.4 0,4 0 0 .4 0 .4 0 
SINNS PA BROWNSVILLE PA CSXT 38 0 1,5 1,5 0 10 ,8 10 . 8 9.3 
RANKIN JCT PA WILLOW GROVE PA CSXT 11 2 1.65 3.7 2 1 .7 3 . 7 0.1 
GLENWOOD JCT PA TYLERDALE PA CSXT 32 0 0.5 0,5 0 0 , 5 0 . 5 0 
WILLOW GROVK PA NEW CASTLE PA CSXT 56 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 
WELLSBORO IN N. JUDSON IN CSXT 15 0 0,3 0.3 0 0 . 3 0 . 3 0 
PINE JCT IN ROCK ISLAND JC I L CSXT 10 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 
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rsx TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 1995 ADJ BASE POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY CHANGE IN # 
FROM STATION TO STATION ROAD MILES PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL OF TRNS/DAY 

BARR YD I L BLUE ISLAND JC IL CSXT 3 0 7 7 0 22 9 22 9 15 . 9 
DOLTON I L 7STH STREET I L CSXT 8 0 4 4 0 3 6 3 6 -0.4 
BLUE ISLAND JCT IL 59TH STREET I L CSXT 15 0 2 2 0 11 4 11 4 9 ,4 
BLUE ISLAND JCT IL CLEARING I L CSXT 15 0 17 17 0 17 4 17 4 0 ,4 
JOLIET I L OTTAWA IL CSXT 45 0 3 3 0 3 

17 
3 0 

OTTAWA I L HENRY I L CSXT 44 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 
0 GRAND PJ^PIDS MI BALDWIN MI CSXT 75 0 1.9 1 . 9 0 1 9 1 9 
0 
0 

BALDWIN MI WALHALLA MI CSXT 13 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 
WALHALLA MI LLHDINGTON MI CSXT 14 0 1.6 1.6 0 1 6 1 6 0 

0 WALHALLA MI MANIS'T'SE MI CSXT 27 0 0.9 0 , 9 0 0 9 0 9 
0 
0 

WAVERLY MI GRAND HAVEN MI CSXT 20 0 2.8 2 . 8 0 2 8 2 8 0 
0 
0 

GRAND HAVEN Ml MUSKEGON MI CSXT 13 0 1.7 1.7 0 1 7 1 7 
0 
0 
0 MUSKEGON MI BERRY MI CSXT 5 0 1.7 1.7 0 1 7 1 7 

0 
0 
0 

BERRY MI MONTAGUE MI CSXT 11 0 1.7 1.7 0 1 7 1 7 n 
BERRY MI FREMONT MI CSXT 20 0 0.6 0.6 0 0 6 0 6 

o
 o
 o
 o
 <
 

SAGINAW MI MIDLAND MI CSXT 20 0 4 4 0 4 4 

o
 o
 o
 o
 <
 

SAGINAW MI BAY CITY MI CSXT 17 0 2.4 2.4 0 2 4 2 4 

o
 o
 o
 o
 <
 

SAGINAW MI YALE MI CSXT 19 0 2.2 2.2 0 2 2 2 2 o
 o
 o
 o
 <
 

PORT HURON MI BELLE RIVER MI CSXT IS 0 4 4 0 4 4 

1 o
 o
 o
 o
 c
 

FARGO ON BLENHEIM ON CSXT 4 0 2.2 2.2 0 2 2 2 2 

1 o
 o
 o
 o
 c
 

CHATHAM ON FARGO ON CSXT 7 0 1.2 1,2 0 1 2 1 2 

1 o
 o
 o
 o
 c
 

CHATHAM ON SARNIA ON CSXT 53 0 1.2 1,2 0 1 2 1 2 

1 o
 o
 o
 o
 c
 BLENHEIM ON W. LORNE ON CSXT 28 0 1.2 1.2 0 1 2 1 2 

1 o
 o
 o
 o
 c
 

CAMBRIDGE OH NEWARK OH CSXT 52 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 
0 

-0.9 
NEWARK OH COLUMBUS OH CSXT 35 0 1.6 1.6 0 1 6 1 6 

0 
0 

-0.9 MIDDLETOWN JCT OH MIDDLETOWN OH CSXT 11 0 6.3 6 . 3 0 5 4 5 4 

0 
0 

-0.9 
S. RICHMOND VA BELLWOOD VA CSXT 8 0 3.7 3.7 0 3 7 3 7 0 

0 
0 

BELLWOOD VA HOPEWELL VA CSXT 16 0 2 . 9 2 . 9 0 2 9 2 9 
0 
0 
0 BELLWOOD VA CENTRALIA VA CSXT 3 0 2.1 2 .1 0 2 1 2 1 

0 
0 
0 

WELDON NC ROANOKE RAPIDS NC CSXT 5 0 0.2 0.2 0 0 2 0 2 0 
WELDON NC FRANKLIN VA CSXT 41 0 7.7 7 . 7 0 7 4 7 4 -0.3 

-0.5 FRANKLIN VA PORTSMOUTH VA CSXT 37 0 7.1 7 . 1 0 6 6 6 6 
-0.3 
-0.5 

ROCKY MT NC PARMELE NC CSXT 32 0 3.2 3.2 0 3 2 3 2 0 
PARMELE NC PLYMOUTH NC CSXT 37 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 

0 
0 

PARMELE NC ELMER NC CSXT 39 0 2 2 0 2 2 
0 
0 
0 CONTENTNEA NC WALLACE NC CSXT 69 0 4.4 4.4 0 4 4 4 4 

0 
0 
0 

WARSAW NC MOLTON\'ILLE NC CSXT 10 0 1.3 1,3 0 1 3 1 3 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

FAYETTEVILLE NC FORT JCT NC CSXT 9 0 0.6 0 ,6 0 0 6 0 6 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

FAYETTEVILLE NC VANDER NC CSXT 6 0 0.6 0 .6 0 0 6 0 6 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

ST STEPHEN SC CROSS SC CSXT 10 0 2.1 2 . 1 0 2 1 2 1 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

WAYCROSS GA BRUNSWICK GA CSXT 63 0 2 2 0 2 2 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

WAYCROSS GA PEARSON GA CSXT 30 0 1 1 0 1 1 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

YULEE FL FERNANDINA BCH FL CSXT 12 0 2.5 2 , 5 0 2 5 2 5 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

JACKSONVILLE FL SEALS GA CSXT 41 0 8 8 0 8 8 
2 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

VALRICO FL YEOMAN YARD FL CSXT 9 0 24.2 24 0 24 2 24 
8 
2 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

ORANGEBURG SC SUMTER SC CSXT 44 0 1.3 1 , 3 0 1 3 X 3 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

BELTON SC GREENVILLE SC CSXT 28 0 1 1 0 1 1 
7 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

GREENVILLE SC SPARTANBURG SC CSXT 34 0 1.7 1.7 0 1 7 1 
1 
7 

O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

ANDERSON SC BELTON sc CSXT 12 0 0.4 0.4 0 0 4 0 4 O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
!
 

Operating Plan 
Attachment 13.5 

Page 6 of 10 



csx TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 
FROM STATION TO STATION ROAD MILES 

DURHAM NC JOYLAND NC CSXT 7 
APEX DURHAM NC CSXT 22 
NORLINA NC RALEIGH NC CSXT 55 
RALEIGH NC HAMLET NC CSXT 97 
MCBEE SC ROBINSON SC CSXT 7 
MT HOLLY NC TERRELL NC CSXT 24 
MONTGOMERY AL WESTERN JCT AL CSXT 51 
C.̂ MAK GA HARLLEE GA CSXT 56 
ANDREWS SC PENNYROYAL JCT SC CSXT 8 
PENNYROYAL JCT SC GEORGETOWN SC CSXT e 
DAMES PT JCT FL N. SHORE JCT FL CSXT 5 
BAINBRIDGE GA TALLAHASSEE FL CSXT 43 
HILLSDALE IN CHRISMAN I L CSXT 16 
CHRISMAN I L DECATUR I L CSXT 69 
BRENTWOOD TN COLUMBIA AL CSXT 35 
WELLINGTON AL BIRMINGHAM AL CSXT 64 
BAKERS SIDING IN CHINOOK IN CSXT 11 
EVANSVILLE IN ADAMS IN CSXT 9 
ADAMS IN CARMI I L CSXT 28 
ADAMS IN AEEE IN CSXT 6 
CARMI I L VENEDY I L CSXT 89 
KRONOS KY MOORNIAN KY CSXT 5 
KRONOS KY WILSON STA KY CSXT 4 
MOORMAN KY DRAKESBORO KY CSXT 13 
MORTON KY ATKINSON KY CSXT 5 
ATKINSON KY PROVIDENCE KY CSXT 19 
PROVIDENCE KY DOTIKI KY CSXT 5 
MILLPORT KY ATKINSON KY CSXT 19 
COMO KY ZEIGLER 9 (NW) KY CSXT 4 
DRAKESBORO KY SINCLAIR KY CSXT 6 
DENT KY JIM HILL KY CSXT 6 
BLACK CRK AL CHETOPA AL CSXT 13 
MAGELLA AL BESSEMER AL CSXT 10 
ATTALLA AL GUNTERSVILLE AL CSXT 30 
ATTALLA AL WELLINGTON AL CSXT 22 
BOYLES AL BLUE CRK JCT AL CSXT 15 
PT.UE CRK JCT AL VALLEY CRK AL CSXT 8 
BOYLES AL MT, PINSON AL CSXT 10 
SELMA AL WESTERN JCT AL CSXT 3 
SELMA AL MYRTLEWOOD AL CSXT 61 
MONTGOMERY AL AUTAUGA CRK AL CSXT 12 
CALHOUN TN PATTY TN CSXT 9 
DOSSETT TN HARRIMAN TN CSXT 24 
ETOWAH TN BLUE RIDGE GA CSXT 61 
WORTHV I LLE KY WARSAW KY CSXT 20 
LOUISVILLE KY MEDORP. KY CSXT 10 
LOUISVILLE KY WATSON IN CSXT 7 
MCKENZIE TN DRESDEN TN CSXT 16 
PARK CITY KY GLASGOW KY CSXT 10 

1995 ADJ BASE 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

1.4 
1.4 
2.6 
8.2 

1 
1 , 2 

1 
2,8 
3.6 
1,2 
6 
2 

1.8 
1 . 8 
2 . 8 
2,2 

2 
,7 
6 
8 

3 
2 
0 
0 , 6 
1,2 

0 . 87 
1.4 
2.6 
3 . 2 
0 . 4 
1 , 7 
4 . 7 
4 
0 
1 
1 
0 

1.4 
1.4 
2.6 
10 
1 

1.2 
1 

2 . 8 
3.6 
1.2 
6 
2 

1. 8 
1 . 8 
2.8 
2.2 

2 
3.7 
2.6 
0.8 
0.6 
1.2 
1.2 
2.1 
5.8 
3.8 
2.6 
2.4 

1.4 
1.4 
2.6 
8.2 

1 
1.2 

1 
,8 
6 
2 
8 
2 
,1 
,1 
.8 
.2 
2 
.7 
.6 
8 
6 
2 
,2 

2 
3 
1 
5 

2 
2 
2 
2 

3 
2 
0 
0 
1 
1 
2 
5 
3.8 
2.6 
2.4 
1.2 
0.9 
1,4 
2.6 
3.2 
0.4 
1.7 
4.7 
4.4 
0.9 
1,6 

8 

1 , 
0 , 

0 , 
1, 
2.4 
2.1 
1.6 
1.6 
0.6 

1 
1 
2 

10 

4 
4 
6 
2 
1 

1.2 
1 

2.8 
3.6 
1.2 
5.8 

2 
2.1 
2.1 
2.8 
2.2 

2 
3.7 
2.6 
0.8 
0.6 
1.2 
1.2 
2.1 
5.8 
3.8 
2.6 
2.4 
1.2 
0.9 
1.4 
2.6 
3.2 
0.4 
1.7 
4.7 
4.4 
0.9 
1.6 
1.6 
0.4 

1 
0.5 
1.2 
2.4 
2.1 
1.6 
1.6 
0.6 

CHANGE IN # 
OF TRNS/DAY 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
.2 
0 
.3 
.3 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
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CSX TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 
FROM STATION TO STATION 

ROCKMART GA STILESBORO JCT GA 
STILESBORO JCT GA STILESBORO GA 
MONON IN MONTICELLO IN 
MONON IN MEDARYVILLE IN 
GREENCASTLE IN BLOOMINGTON IN 
MITCHELL IN LOUISVILLE KY 
LONG BRANCH KY DOE RUN KY 
TWENTY FIRST ST WV HAMPSHIRE WV 
HAMPSHIRE WV MD-WV ST-LN WV 
MD-WV ST-LN WV BAYARD wv 
BAYARD WV HENRY wv 
MK JCT WV KINGWOOD wv 
GRAFTON WV WD TOWER wv 
WD TOWER W/ RIVESVILLE wv 
W. MARIETTA OH RELIEF OH 
BELPRE OH W. MARIETTA OH 
BELPRE OH PARKERSBURG OH 
BERKELEY JCT WV BERRYBURG JCT WV 
BERRYBURG JCT WV TYGART JCT WV 
TYGART JCT WV CENTURY JCT WV 
CENTURY JCT WV BUCKHANNON WV 
BUCKHANNON WV HAMPTON JCT WV 
HAMPTON JCi WV BURNSVILLE JCT wv 
BURNSVILLE JCT WV WN TOWER wv 
WN TOWER WV ALLINGDALE wv 
TYGART JCT WV NORTON wv 
NORTON WV ELKINS wv 
BURNSVILLE JCT WV GILMER wv 
HAMPTON JCT wv IC JCT wv 
IC JCT wv ALEXANDER wv 
BERRYBURG JCT wv SENTINAL wv 
CENTURY JCT wv CENTURY wv 
WN TOWER wv DONALDSON W wv 
DONALDSON W wv BECKLEY NO 1 wv 
ST ALBANS wv SPROUL wv 
SPROUL wv MADISON wv 
MADISON wv CLOTHIER wv 
CLOTHIER wv SHARPLES wv 
SHARPLES W\' MONCLO wv 
BARBOURSVILLE wv LOGAN wv 
LOGAN wv STOLLINGS wv 
STOLLINGS wv RUM JCT wv 
RUM JCT wv GILBERT YARD wv 
MEADOW CRK wv RAINELLE JCT wv 
RAINELLE JCT wv SWISS JCT wv 
RAINELLE JCT wv CLEARCO wv 
GREENBRIR E J wv PEASER JCT wv 
PEASER JCT wv LEE wv 
PRINCE wv GLEN DANIELS J wv 

ROAD MILES 

CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CGXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 

1995 ADJ BASE 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

CHANGE IN # 
OF TRNS/DAY 

22 0 1 .2 1 2 0 
3 0 4 4 0 

10 0 0 .2 0 2 0 
15 0 0 .4 0 4 0 
24 0 0 .6 0 6 0 
67 0 7 .8 7 8 0 
1 0 4 4 0 

11 0 3 .4 3 4 0 
29 0 3 .4 3 4 0 
33 0 3 .4 3 4 0 
6 0 1 .2 1 2 0 

18 0 1 .2 1 2 0 
27 0 1 . 6 1 6 0 
4 0 1 . 5 1 5 0 

27 0 1 . 8 1 8 0 
12 0 1 .8 1 8 0 
1 0 3 3 0 

11 0 7. 15 7 2 0 
11 0 7 . 2 7 2 0 
4 0 6 , 15 6 2 0 

13 0 5 .6 5 6 0 
6 0 5 .6 5 6 0 

31 0 5 .6 5 6 0 
42 0 5 . 35 5 4 0 
11 0 0 , 55 0 . 6 0 
22 0 0 . 6 0 . 6 0 
8 0 0 , 1 0 . 1 0 
5 0 0 , 35 0 . 4 0 
6 0 0 .4 0 . 4 0 

10 0 0 . 35 0. 4 0 
13 0 0 , 55 0 , 6 0 
5 0 0 . 1 0 , 1 0 
3 0 0 .2 0 . 2 0 

19 0 0 . 1 0 , 1 0 
15 0 16 1 6 0 
22 0 9 .6 9. 6 0 
12 0 3 3 0 
3 0 2 .6 2 . 6 0 
1 0 2 ,6 2 . 6 0 

65 0 6 .6 6 , 6 0 
2 0 4 .2 4 . 2 0 
3 0 4 .2 4 . 2 0 

21 0 3 3 0 
20 0 1 .3 1 . 3 0 
47 0 0 . 9 0 . 9 0 
24 0 0 .5 0. 5 0 
13 0 0 .5 0 . 5 0 
1 0 0 .5 0 . 5 0 

27 0 2 .5 2 . 5 0 

1.2 1 ,2 0 
4 4 0 

0.2 0 ,2 0 
0,4 0 .4 0 
0.6 0 .6 0 
4 4 -3 .8 
4 4 0 

3.4 3 .4 0 
3.4 3 .4 0 
3.4 3 .4 0 
1,2 1 .2 0 
1.2 1 .2 0 
3.5 3 .5 1 . 9 
3,4 3 .4 1 , 9 
1.8 1 .8 0 
1.8 1 .8 0 
3 3 0 

7.2 7 .2 0 
7.2 7 .2 0 
6.2 6 .2 0 
5.6 5 .6 0 
5.6 5 .6 0 
5.6 5 .6 0 
5,4 5 .4 0 .1 
0.6 0 .6 0 
0.6 0 ,6 0 
0 .1 0 1 0 
0.4 0 .4 0 1 
0.4 0 .4 0 
0.4 0 ,4 0 1 
0.6 0 6 0 
0 . 1 0 1 0 
0.2 0 2 0 
0.1 0 1 0 
16 16 0 

9.6 9 6 0 
3 3 0 

2.6 2 6 0 
2.6 2 6 0 
6.6 6 6 0 
4,2 4 2 0 
4,2 4 2 0 
3 3 0 

1.3 1 3 0 
0,9 0 9 0 
0.5 0 5 0 
0.5 0 5 0 
0.5 0 5 0 
2.5 2 5 0 
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CSX TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 
FROM STATION TO STATION 

RALEIGH W\' STONE COAL JCT WV 
BECKLEY JCT WV CRANBERRY WV 
GLEN DANIELS JC WV MAPLE MEADOW WV 
GAULEY BR wv RICH CRK JCT WV 
MADISON wv HARRIS WV 
VAN JCT wv ROBIN HOOD W\' 
ROBINSON CKK JC wv KOLBROOK WV 
SPROUL wv ELK RUN JCT WV 
ELK RUN JCT wv JARROLDS VALL WV 
SETH W\' PRENTER NO 5 WV 
JARROLDS VALL wv PETTUS WV 
PETTUS WV MARFORK WV 
PETTUS wv SUNDIAL wv 
WYLO wv ELK CRK NO 1 wv 
MAN W\' BUFFALO MINE wv 
SNAP Q-.iK JCT wv DON wv 
RUM JCT wv MACGREGOR wv 
STOLLINGS wv BAND MILL JCT wv 
BAND MILL JCT wv MELVILLE wv 
LOGAN wv TRACE JCT wv 
MONITOR JCT wv OMAR wv 
LOGAN wv HOBET NO 7 wv 
LEVISA JCT KY SLONES BR̂ VNCH KY 
RUN JCT wv ISLWro CRK NO wv 
GLADE CRK JCT wv CAREN wv 
DAWKINS KY SKYLINE KY 
SHELBY JCT KY MYRA 1 KY 
COALRUN KY BURKE STATION KY 
PENNINGTON VA ST CHARLES VA 
ST CHARLES VA TURNERS STA VA 
PASKERT VA ST CHARLES VA 
SAVOY KY GATLIFF KY 
HEIDRICK KY HORSE CRK JCT KY 
PASKERT VA MAYFLOWER VA 
HARBELL KY MIDDLESBORO KY 
CATO KY POPEVILLE KY 
CATO KY CRUMMIES KY 
MIDDLESBORO KY STONY FORK JCT KY 
STONY FORK JCT KY BURLEY KY 
GLIDDEN KY CREECH KY 
STRAIGHT CRK KY CLOVER KY 
STRAIGHT CRK KY HEYBURN KY 
HEYBURN KY WEN-LAR KY 
TYPO KY WAH 00 KY 
JEFF KY KENMONT KY 
BLACKEY KY HOT SPOT KY 
JEFF KY VICCO KY 
PAT KY SAPPHIRE KY 
BAXTER KY CLOVERLICK JCT KY 

ROAD MILES 
199 5 ADJ BASE 

PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 
POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY CHANGE IN # 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL OF TRNS/OAY 

CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CJ:XT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSX" 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 
CSXT 

20 
6 
4 
7 

30 
8 
2 

34 
3 

10 
I 
2 
8 
2 

16 
3 
6 
1 
1 
3 
8 
6 
1 
8 
3 

35 
15 
31 
5 
1 
1 

18 
22 
2 

10 
1 
2 
3 
3 
2 

21 
5 
7 
3 
1 
7 
6 
2 

21 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
P 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1.2 
1.9 
1.4 
0.6 
3.2 
1.9 
, 1 
,3 
,1 
.1 
.8 
.4 
.4 
,3 
.3 
.3 
,7 
.4 
.8 

0 . 55 
0.07 
0.48 

1 
0 . 15 
0.48 
0.32 

, 1 0 , 
0 . 
0 . 
0 . 
0 . 
3 . 

1.16 
1.16 
0 . 36 
1.4 
0 , 89 
1,63 
2,2 

3.29 

0 . 6 
0 . 6 
6.4 
1 , 9 
1.2 
1. 9 
1.4 
0.6 
3.2 

0.1 
1.8 
1.4 
1.4 
0.3 
0.3 
0.3 
0,7 
1,4 

0 .1 
0 . 5 

1 
0.2 
0 . 5 
0 , 3 

1,2 
1.2 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 . 1 
0.1 
2.5 
0 .1 
6.4 
0.6 
0.6 

1.4 
1.4 
0.3 
0.3 
0,3 
0 . 7 
1.4 
3.8 
0.6 
0.1 
0.5 

1 
0 . 2 
0 , 5 
0 , 3 
0 . 1 
0 , 1 
0 . 3 
0 , 3 
0 , 3 
3.7 

0.1 
0.1 
2.5 
0.1 
6.4 
0.6 
0.6 
6.4 
1.9 
1.2 

0.7 
1.4 

1.6 
2,2 
3.3 

8 
6 
1 
5 
1 
2 
5 
3 
1 
1 
3 
3 
3 
7 
2 
2 
4 
4 
9 
6 
2 

3,3 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
, 1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
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csx TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 
FROM STATION TO STATION ROAD MILES 

CLOVERLICK JCT KY LYNCH 3 KY CSXT 1 
HARLAN KY PARKDALE KY CSXT 8 
PARKDALE KY PILLSBURY KY CSXT 1 
PILLSBURY KY HIGHSPLINT KY CSXT 6 
HIGHSPLINT KY GLENBROOK KY CSXT 13 
BUFFEN KY BLUE GRASS 4 KY CSXT 3 
DRESSEN KY GULSTON KY CSXT 4 
GULSTON KY BAR DO KY CSXT 3 
N. HAZARD KY DUANE KY CSXT 4 
PARKD\LE KY KENVIR 3 KY CSXT 1 
HIGH SPRINGS FL NEWBERRY FL CSXT 42 
STARKE FL NEWBERRY FL CSXT 40 
NEWBERRY FL DUNNELLON FL CSXT 47 
DUNNELLON FL RED LEVEL JCT FL CSXT 10 
VITIS FL LAKELAND FL CSXT 19 
LAKELAND FL EATON PARK FL CSXT 5 
BARTOW FL BOWLING GREEN FL CSXT 19 
BURNETTS LAKE FL GAINESVILLE FL CSXT 14 
CLEARWATER FL ST PETERSBURG FL CSXT 15 
HAWTHORNE FL KEUKA FL CSXT 11 
WINSTON FL MULBERRY FL CSXT 12 
ACHAN FL MULBERRY FL CSXT 6 
ACHAN FL BONNIE FL CSXT 4 
ACHAN FL GREEN BAY FL CSXT 4 
GREEN BAY FL NORALYN FL CSXT 1 
AGRICOLA FL GREEN BAY FL CSXT 4 
YEOMAN YARD FL SUTTON FL CSXT 5 
SUTTON FL BIG BEND Ji^T. FL CSXT 8 
BIG BEND JCT FL ONECO FL CSXT 28 
WELCOME JCT FL PLANT CITY FL CSXT 11 
EDISON JCT FL WELCOME JCT FL CSXT 2 
EDISON JCT FL MULBERRY FL CSXT 5 
ALERT FL BARTOW FL CSXT 5 
EDISON JCT FL BREWSTER FL CSXT 11 
BREWSTER FL AGROCK FL CSXT 4 
AGROCK FL FOUR CORNERS FL CSXT 12 
AGROCK FL ARCADIA FL CSXT 35 
BREWSTER FL LONESOME FL CSXT 12 
BRADLEY JC^ FL PIERCE FL CSXT 6 
ACHAN FL PIERCE FL CSXT 5 
ALERT FL BONNIE FL CSXT 2 
BRADLEY JCT FL AGRICOLA FL CSXT 7 
AGRICOLA FL ROCKLAND JCT FL CSXT 8 
HIALEAH FL HOMESTEAD FL CSXT 30 
GARY FL SULPHUR SPRGS FL CSXT 5 
SULPHUR SPRGS FL CLEARWATER FL CSXT 26 
WELCOME JCT FL VALRICO FL CSXT 12 
SULPHUR SPRGS FL ROCK FL CSXT 45 

1995 ADJ BASE 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY CHANGE I N # 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL OF TRNS/DAY 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3 .05 
1.19 
0 ,89 
0 .89 
0,27 
0.24 
0.02 
0 , 02 
2,69 
0 . 02 
2.9 
3 
2 
2 

16 
0 

8 
9 
9 
4 
2 

3.2 
3.4 
0.6 
0.9 
8.9 
24 
18 
8 
3 
6 

25.9 
27.1 
2,8 

10 , 9 
10.9 

24 
9.3 
12 
12 

1.1 
0 6 

1 
12 

1.5 
4 

12 
4 

0 , 
8, 
2 , 

20 
1 

3.1 
1.2 
0.9 
0.9 
0.3 
0.2 
0 
0 

2.7 
0 

2.9 
3 .3 
2.9 
2.9 
18 

0,2 
3,2 
3,4 
0.6 
0.9 
8.9 
24 
18 
8 
3 
6 

26 
27 

2.8 
11 
11 
24 

9.3 
12 
12 

1.1 
0.6 

1 
12 

1,5 
4 

12 
4 

0.8 
8.2 
2.2 
20 

1.2 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3 .1 
1.2 
0.9 
0.9 
0.3 
0.2 
0 
0 

2.7 
0 

2.9 
4,4 
3,5 
3 

16 
0 
3 
3 
0 
0 
8 

25 
27 
2 

10 
10 

5 
4 
2 
2 
4 
6 
9 
9 

24 
18 
8 
3 
6 
.9 
,1 
8 
,9 
9 

24 
9,3 
12 
12 

1.1 
0.6 

1 
12 

1.5 
4 

12 
4 

0.8 
8.2 
2.2 

20 ,4 
1.2 

2 . 
4 
3 . 
3 . 

18. 
0, 
3 
3 
0, 
0 , 

a. 

3 ,1 
1.2 
0.9 
0.9 
0.3 
0.2 
0 
0 

2.7 
0 
.9 
,4 
,5 
5 
.4 
,2 
.2 
.4 
.6 
.9 
.9 
24 
18 
8 
3 
6 

25 ,9 
27 . 1 
2 .8 

10 .9 
10 . 9 

24 
9.3 
12 
12 

1.1 
0.6 

1 
12 

1.5 
4 

12 
4 

0 
i , 
2 

20, 
1.2 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
,6 
,6 
.6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
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CR TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 
PR6M S1rXT5;6W T6 2TXTT6M ROAD MILES PSGR 

Columbus OH Hocking OH CR 1 0 
Gal i o n OH Columbus OH CR 58 0 
Berea OH Greenwich OH CR 42 0 
Greenwich OH C r e s t l i n e OH CR 21 0 
C r e s t l i n e OH G a l l o n OH CR 3 , 3 0 
Gal i o n OH Marion OH CR 23 0 
Marion OH Ridgeway OH CR 23 0 
Ridgeway OH Sidney OH CR 38 0 
Sidney OH So. Anderson IN CR 86 0 
So, Anderson IN I n d i a n a p o l i s IN CR 35 0 
I n d i a n a p o l i s IN Avon IN CR 13 0 
Avon IN G r e e n c a s t l e IN CR 28 0 
Greencastle IN T e r r e Haute IN CR 32 0 
Terre Haute IN Effingham 

St. Elmo 
I L CR 69 0 

Effingham 
St, Elmo 

IL 
Effingham 
St. Elmo I L CR 14 0 Effingham 

St, Elmo IL E. St, Louis I L CR 83 0 
Terre Haute IN P a r i s I L CR 22 0 
Pa r i s IL Chrisman I L CR 11 0 
Chrisman IL D a n v i l l e I L CR 25 0 
D a n v i l l e I L O l i n IN CR 11 0 
I n d i a n a p o l i s IN K r a f t IN CR 3 1 4 
K r a f t IN Avon IN CR 5.6 1 4 
Avon IN Clermont IN CR 4 1 4 
Clermont IN C r a w f o r d s v i l l e IN CR 34 1 4 
Clermont IN F r a n k f o r t IN CR 37 0 
S h e l b i - v i l l e IN I n d i a n a p o l i s IN CR 28 0 
Stanley OH Dunkirk OH CR 57 0 
Dunkirk OH Ridgeway OH CR 21 0 
Ridgeway OH M a r v s v i l l e OH CR 22 0 
M a r y s v i l i e OH Darby 

Mounds 
OH CR 19 0 

Darby OH 
Darby 
Mounds OH CR 2 . 6 0 

Mounds OH S c i o t o OH CR 5 . 8 0 
Crest 1ine OH Bucyrus OH CR 12 0 
Bucyrus OH Adams IN CR 114 0 
Adam;-, IN F t . Wayne IN CR 5 0 
Ft . Wayne IN Warsaw IN NS 40 0 
Warsaw IN T o l l e s t o n IN NS 83 0 
T o l l e s t o n IN C l a r k J c t IN CR 3 . 9 0 
Decatur IN Adams IN CR 16 0 
B u f f a l o NY Draw NY CR 1 .7 2 
Draw NY Buff Crk J c t NY CR 0.4 2 
Buff Crk J c t NY Buff Seneca NY CR 3 . 3 2 
Buff Seneca NY Ashtabula OH CR 123 2 
Ashtabula OH Ouaker OH CR 47 2 
Quaker OH Drawbridge OH CR 7.6 2 
Porter IN W i l l o w Creek IN CR 6 0 
Willow Creek IN Ivanhoe IN CR 13 0 
Woodville OH Walbridge OH CR 14 0 
CP Maumee OH Oak OH CR 1 0 
Oak OH Walbridge 

M a y f i e l d 
OH CR 1 , 7 0 

Ouaker OH 
Walbridge 
M a y f i e l d OH CR 5,8 0 

1995 ADJ BASE 
? FREIGHT TOTAL 

13,4 
13.4 
14 .5 
14 ,5 
28,3 
18 ,6 
16 ,1 
24.2 
?9.4 

32 
26 
23 

26 .4 
23 ,8 
22 ,3 

16 
1,6 
1. 
1. 
1. 
7. 
9. 

POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

CHANGE IN # 
OF TRNS/DAY 

7 
1 
1 

11 
13 
22 

,6 
.6 
8 
.8 
,6 

8,8 
4 
4 
6 

22.2 
2.2 
2 
5 
9 
9 
4 
1 
0 

1.4 
55 , 8 
55 , 8 
55.8 
50 , 
48 , 
53 
9, 
9, 
2, 

15. 
15. 
6. 

13 0 9 .5 9 .5 -3 , 9 
13 0 7 ,5 7 .5 -5.9 
15 0 54 .2 54 ,2 39.7 
15 0 31 . 3 31 .3 16 .8 
26 0 26 . 5 26 . 5 -1.8 
19 0 23 .6 23 .6 5 
16 0 31 .8 31 . B 15.7 
24 0 31 31 6.8 
29 0 26 .7 26 .7 -2.7 
32 0 25 ,7 25 .7 -6.3 
26 0 21 .7 21 ,7 -4,3 
23 0 19 .9 19 ,9 -3,1 
26 0 19 .9 19 ,9 -6.5 
24 0 16 .1 16 , 1 -7.7 
22 0 14 . 1 14 , 1 -8.2 
16 0 9 .1 9 . 1 -6.9 
1.6 0 1 .7 1 .7 0.1 
1.6 0 0 0 -1.6 
1.6 0 0 0 -1.6 
1.8 0 1 .8 1 . 8 0 
9.2 1.4 9 .8 11 .2 2 
11 1.4 11 .6 13 2 
10 1.4 8 .9 10 . 3 0.1 

8.8 1.4 7 ,5 8 ,9 0.1 
1.4 0 1 .4 1 .4 0 
1.6 0 1 .6 1 ,6 0 
12 0 1 .4 1 .4 -10.2 
13 0 1 , 4 1 .4 -11.8 
22 0 9 ,4 9 .4 -12.8 
22 0 5 5 -17.2 

2.2 0 2 2 -0.2 
2.2 0 2 2 -0.2 
6,5 0 14 .5 14 .5 8 
5,9 0 13 ,9 13 ,9 • 
5.9 0 13 , 9 13 .9 • 
2.4 0 6 ,4 6 .4 4 

1 0 5 5 4 
0 0 5 5 5 

1.4 0 1 ,4 1 .4 0 
58 2 58 . 5 60 , 5 2.7 
58 2 52 , 5 54 ,5 -3.3 
58 2 52 . 5 54 . 5 -3 . 3 
52 2 50 .8 52 , 8 0.7 
50 2 54 . 2 56 . 2 5 . 9 
55 2 12 , 9 14 .9 -40,5 
9.6 0 0 0 -9.6 
9.6 0 11 .4 11 .4 1.8 
2.8 0 2 .8 2 .8 0 
15 0 4 4 -11.2 
15 0 4 4 -11.2 

6.8 0 43 .8 43 .8 37 
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CR TRAIN DENSITIES 

SEGMENT 

Mayfield OH 
Marcy OH 
Short OH 
Readviile MA 
Mansfield MA 
Attleboro MA 
MA/RI RI 
Bridgeport CT 
Norwalk CT 
New Rochelle NY 
Woodlawn NY 
MO NY 
M i l l River CT 
Readviile MA 
Walpole MA 
Transfer MA 
Attleboro MA 
Dean MA 
Weir MA 
Swamp MA 
Fitchburg MA 
Leominster MA 
Buro MA 
Mansfield MA 
Walpole MA 
Medtield Jct MA 
Bostvjn Beacon P MA 
Framingham MA 
Westboro MA 
Worcester MA 
Palmer MA 
Springfield MA 
Westfield MA 
Selkirk NY 
Carman NY 
MO NY 
Poughkeepsie NY 
Stuyvesant NY 
Stuyvesant NY 
Selkirk NY 
Rensselaer NY 
W Albany NY 
Hoffmans NY 
Utica NY 
Syracuse NY 
Syracuse Jct NY 
Soivay NY 
Lyons NY 
Fairport NY 
Rochestei NY 
C h i l i NY 

Marcy OH 
Short OH 
Berea OH 
Boston MA 
Readviile MA 
Mansfield MA 
Attleboro MA 
New Haven CT 
Bridgeport CT 
Norwalk CT 
New Rochelle NY 
Woodlawn NY 
Cedar H i l l CT 
Walpole MA 
Franklin MA 
Tower MA 
Dean MA 
Cotley MA 
New Bedford MA 
Warf MA 
Leominster MA 
Buro MA 
Framingham Cent MA 
Walpole MA 
Medtield Jct MA 
Framingham MA 
Framingham MA 
Westboro MA 
Worceater MA 
Palmer MA 
Sp r i n g f i e l d MA 
Westfield MA 
Sel k i r k NY 
Port of Albany NY 
S Schenectady NY 
Poughkeepsie NY 
Stuyvesant NY 
Rensselaer NY 
Selki r k NY 
Hoffmans NY 
W Albany NY 
Hoifmans NY 
Utica NY 
Syracuse NY 
Syracuse Jct NY 
Soivay NY 
Lyons NY 
Fairport NY 
Rochester NY 
C h i l i NY 
Frontier NY 

ROAD MILES 
1995 ADJ BASE 

PSGR FREIGirr TOTAL 
POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

CHANGE IN # 
OF TRNS/DAY 

CR 
CR 
CR 
MBTA 
MBTA 
MBTA 
MBTA 
CDOT 
CDOT 
CDOT 
MNR 
MNR 
CR 
MBTA 
MBTA 
MBTA 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
MNR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
AMTK 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 
CR 

3,3 
8 8 
4 

9.1 
16 

7.2 
6,1 
16 
16 
25 

4.5 
6.4 
7 

10 
8,9 
9,5 
11 

1.9 
19 
12 

4,3 
26 

4,5 
8.5 
5,2 
7 ,3 
18 
12 
11 
39 
15 
11 
85 

7,1 
3 . 7 
70 
50 
16 
10 
25 
4 
23 
66 
51 
5,5 
2 

42 
23 
11 
13 
51 

0 
0 
0 

120 
70 
44 
24 
102 
92 
192 
176 
332 
0 
32 
28 
33 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
38 
12 
12 
4 
6 
2 
-) 

0 
0 

140 
20 
20 
0 
0 
14 

7.4 
7.4 
7,4 

7.1 
7.1 
7 , 1 
7,1 
7.1 

3.4 
16 .4 
13 ,4 
0.1 
4 
4 
2 
3 
2 
5 
2 
2 
2 
6 
2 
2 

3.6 
3.6 

1 
1 

1.6 
1.6 
1.6 
4 
6 
6 

9.3 
15.3 
15.3 
20 .3 
22 . 3 
22 .3 
24.3 

3 
1.6 
6 
4 
1 
4 
, 7 
.4 
, 1 
,3 
,9 
40 

38.2 

38 . 
3 
0 . 

38. 
36 . 

39. 
39. 
31 .8 
33,4 
40 .6 

3.4 
16 
13 

120 
74 
48 
26 
105 
94 
197 
178 
334 
2 
38 
30 
35 
3.6 
3.6 

1 
1 

1.6 
1.6 
1.6 
4 
C 
6 

47 
27 
27 
24 
28 
24 
26 
3 

1.6 
146 
24 
21 
4 
39 
17 

7.5 
46 
44 
47 
45 
47 
47 
39 
41 
48 

0 
0 
0 

120 
70 
44 
24 
102 
92 
192 
176 
332 
0 
32 
28 
33 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
38 
12 
12 
4 
6 
2 
2 
0 
0 

140 
20 
20 
0 
0 
14 
7.4 

43 .8 
45.8 
47.3 
0.1 
4 
4 
2 

2 
S a a a c 
2 
2 

3.6 
3,6 

1 
1 

1.6 
1.6 
1,6 
4 
6 
6 
7 
4 
4 
9 
9 
1 
1 
3 
6 
6 
4 
1 
4 
2 
4 
1 

8 
14 
14 
19 
21 
22 
24 

7.1 
7.1 
7.1 

45 
3 
0 

44 . 8 
43.4 
46.6 
44 .8 
44 ,8 
45,1 
36 ,5 
36 ,9 
45.9 

43.8 
45.8 
47.3 
120 
74 
48 
26 
105 
94 

197 
178 
334 

38 
30 
35 

3.6 
3.6 

1 

46 
26 
26 
23 
27 
24 
26 

6 
6 
6 
4 
6 
6 
7 
4 
4 
9 
9 
1 
1 
3 

1,6 
146 
24 
21 
4 

45.2 
17.4 
7.5 

S2.2 
bO , 8 
53.7 
51.9 
51. 9 
52.2 
43.6 

44 
53 

40 
29 
33 

-0 
-0 
-0 
-0 
-0 
-0.2 
•0.2 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

6.5 
0 
0 
5 
,5 
6 

6 
6 
6 
6.6 
5.3 
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CR TRAIN DENSITIES 

FROM STkifdiT 

F r o n t i e r NY 
L o c k NY 
Woodard NY 
CP59 NY 
B u f f a l o NY 
CP Sycamore NY 
S y r a c u s e NY 
B u f f a l o NY 
B l a c k Rock NY 
F a i r p o r t NY 
Genesee J c t NY 
S y r a c u s e NY 
Woodard NY 
P h i l a d e l p h i a NY 
Massena NY 
H u n t i n g d o n PQ 
C e c i i e J c t PQ 
R e g i b fJY 
R i d g e f i e l d Heig NJ 
N e w b u r g h NY 
N e w t o w n J c t PA 
G l e n s i d e PA 
J e n k i n t o w n PA 
L a n s d a l e PA 
P a r k J c t PA 
B e l m o n t PA 
W e s t F a l l s PA 
CP Newtown J c t PA 
CP Wood PA 
T r e n t o n NJ 
RG PA 
S o u t h P h i l a d e l p PA 
F i e l d PA 
L a n d o v e r MD 
A n a c o s t i a DC 
V i r g i n i a Ave DC 
B r a n d y w i n e DE 
B o w i e MD 
B r a n d y w i n e MD 

SEGMENT 
T6 Sfktldii 

B u f f a l o 
CP59 
F o r t 
CP22 
CP Sycamore 
BlacK Rock 
Oswego 
Black Rock 
Niagara F a l l s 
Genesee J c t 
C h i l i 
Woodard 
P h i l a d e l p h i a 
Massena 
Huntingdo-T 
C e c i i e J c t 
Adirondack J c t 
P h i l a d e l p h i a 
Newburgh 
S e l k i r k 
Quakertown 
Warminster 
Neshaminy Falls 
Dovlestown 
Belmont 
West F a l l s 
..P Nev;town J c t 
CP Wood 
T r e n t o n 
CP Pt Reading 
F i e l d 
F i e l d 
Belmont 
Anacost i a 
V i r g i n i a Ave 
Potomac yard 
Chalk Pt 
Brandywine 
Morgantown 

ROAD MILES 

NY CR 4.1 7.1 52.8 
NY CR 2.7 0 6 
NY CR 26 0 6 
NY CR 12 0 7.2 
NY CR 1.2 0 9 
NY CR 6 0 13 
NY CR 30 0 1.8 
NY CR 7 .1 5.1 1.6 
NY CR 21 5.1 23 
NY CR 14 0 11.4 
NY CR 7.1 0 11.4 
NY CR 4.2 0 10 
NY CR 84 0 7 
NY CR 71 0 11 
PQ CR 39 0 7 
PQ CR 14 0 4 
PQ CR 24 0 2 
NY CR 11 0 1.8 
NY CR 45 0 23 .6 
NY CR 80 0 22 .2 
PA SEPTA 36 145 1.6 
PA SEPTA 8.4 40 1.6 
PA SEPTA 10 44 1.6 
PA SEPTA 10 34 1.6 
PA CR 0 . 9 0 17 
PA CR 1.3 0 24.5 
PA CR 3.7 0 11.1 
PA CR 21 48 12 
NJ CR 5.7 48 14.3 
NJ CR 25 0 15.7 
FA CR 2 0 0 
PA CR 5 0 8.2 
PA CR 4 0 6.2 
DC CR 5 .4 0 3.4 
DC CR 2 . 5 0 19.3 
VA CR 6 35 17 .9 
MD CR 17 0 1.4 
MD CR 25 0 1.8 
MD CR 21 0 1 

1995 ADJ BASE 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

60 
6 
6 

7.2 
9 

13 
1.8 
6.7 
28 
11 
11 
10 
7 

11 
7 
4 
2 

1.8 
24 
22 

147 
42 
46 
36 
17 
25 
11 
60 
62 
16 
0 

8.2 
8.2 
3.4 
19 
53 

1.4 
1 . 8 

1 

POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY 
PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL 

7.1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5.1 
5.1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

145 
40 
44 
34 
0 
0 
0 

48 
48 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

35 
0 
0 
0 

49.5 
6 
6 

7.2 
14 
18 
1.8 
1.6 
22 

11.2 
11.8 

10 
7 

11 
7 
4 
2 

1.8 
24 .8 
23 .4 
1.6 
1.6 
1.6 
1.6 

18.3 
27.1 
11.4 
11.4 

10 
11.4 

16 
21.1 
15.8 
9.1 

28.6 
28.6 
1.4 
1. 8 

1 

56.6 
6 
6 

7.2 
14 
18 
1.8 
6.7 

27.1 
11.2 
11.8 

10 
7 

11 
7 
4 
2 

1.8 
24.8 
23.4 
147 

41.6 
45, 
35, 
18. 
27. 
11, 
59. 

.6 

.6 

.3 
,1 
,4 
.4 
58 

11.4 
16 

21.1 
15 . 8 
9.1 

28.6 
63 .6 
1.4 
1.8 

1 

CHANGE IN # 
OF TRNS/DAY 

-3.3 
0 
0 
0 
5 
5 
0 
0 

-1 
-0.2 
0.4 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1.2 
1.2 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1.3 
2.6 
0.3 

-0.6 
-4.3 
-4.3 

16 
12.9 
7.6 
5.7 
9.3 

10 . 7 
0 
0 
0 

O p e r a t i n g Plan 
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SHARED TERRITORY TRAIN DENSITIES 

FROM STATION" 

W. Brownsville PA 
W.Brownsville PA 
Catawba Jct PA 
Waynesburg PA 
Wana PA 
C l i f PA 
Waynesburg PA 
C l i f PA 
W D e t r o i t MI 
North Yard MI 
West D e t r o i t MI 
Delray MI 
Carleton MI 
W D e t r o i t MI 
Nave NJ 
N Bergen NJ 
Aldene NJ 
Union NJ 
Red Bank NJ 
CQ NJ 
PN NJ 
Bayway NJ 
PD NJ 
Jamesburg NJ 
Nave NJ 
Nave NJ 
Green NJ 
Hack NJ 
Croxton NJ 
Waldo NJ 
Hack NJ 
Kearny NJ 
Valley NI 
Pt Reading Jct NJ 
NK NJ 
Boundbrook NJ 
Park Jct PA 
Phi l Frankfort PA 
Eastwick PA 
Woodbury NJ 
Paulsboro NJ 
Cooper NJ 
Lane NJ 
Union NJ 
Midway NJ 
M o r r i s v i l l e PA 
Arsenal PA 
Davis DE 
P e r r y v i l l e MD 
Baltimore MD 
Bowie MD 

SEGMENT 
T6 StA'rldti 

1995 ADJ BASE POST-ACQUISITION TRNS/DAY CHANGE IN # 

Waynesburg 
Catawba Jct. 
Loveridge Mine 
Wana 
C l i f 
B l a c k s v i l i e 
Bailey 
Federal 
North Yard 
Utica 
Delray 
Trenton 
Ecorse 
Dearborn 
N Bergen 
Ridgefield Hts 
High Bridge 
Red Bank 
Lakehurst 
Monmouth Jct 
Bayway 
PD 
Wood 
Farmingdale 
CP Green 
Croxton 
Oa Island 
Croxton 
North Bergen 
Hack 
Kearny 
Valley 
NK 
Port Reading 
Boundbrook 
Pt Reading Jct 
Phi l Frankfort 
Camden 
Lester 
Paulsboro 
Deepwater 
Woodbury 
Union 
Midway 
M o r r i s v i l l e 
Zoo 
Davis 
P e r r y v i l l e 
Baltimore 
Bowie 
Landover 

ROAD MILES PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL PSGR FREIGHT TOTAL OF TRNS/ 

PA CR 28 0 19 19 0 19 19 0 
PA CR 66 0 5.6 5.6 0 7.4 7.4 l .a 
WV CR 13 0 3.6 3.6 0 3.6 3.6 0 
PA CR 19 0 6.4 6.4 0 6.4 6.4 0 
PA CR 2.3 u 3.4 3.4 0 3.4 3.4 0 
PA CR 4 . 8 0 3 .4 3.4 0 3.4 3.4 0 
PA CR 15 0 10.2 10 0 10.2 10 .2 0 
PA CR 5.9 0 1.8 1.8 0 1 . 8 1.8 0 
MI CR 6 . 7 0 7 . 9 7.9 0 13 .2 13.2 5.3 
MI CR 17 0 8.3 8.3 0 9,6 9.6 1.3 
MI CR 2.4 0 12.7 13 0 16.5 16.5 3.8 
MI CR 10 0 14 .8 15 0 16.5 16.5 1.7 
MI CR 20 0 2 2 0 11.2 11.2 9.2 
MI CR 4 . 5 6 1,6 7.6 6 3.4 9.4 1.8 
NJ CR 6 0 4.4 4.4 0 1.4 1.4 -3 
NJ CR 5 . 5 0 23,1 23 0 22 .1 22 . 1 -1 
NJ NJT 39 56 1,6 58 56 1.6 57.6 0 
NJ NJT 16 60 1.6 62 60 1,6 61 .6 0 
NJ CR 29 0 1,6 1.6 0 1.6 1, 6 0 
NJ CR 19 0 3.4 3.4 0 3.4 3.4 0 
NJ CR 9 .1 0 10 . 9 11 0 16.2 16 .2 5.3 
NJ CR 6.4 0 6 6 0 7.7 7.7 1.7 
NJ CR 3.1 0 4 4 0 4 4 0 
NJ CR 19 0 1.6 1.6 0 1.6 1. 6 0 
NJ CR 4.2 0 IB . 5 19 0 16.5 16 . 5 -2 
NJ CR 1 . 8 0 18.5 19 0 15,5 15 . 5 -3 
NJ CR 1 , 3 0 18 , 5 19 0 18.5 18 . 5 0 
NJ CR 1.3 0 17 .7 18 0 8.2 8.2 -9.5 
NJ CR 2 . 7 0 19.1 19 0 19.2 19 , 2 0.1 
NJ CR 1.6 0 4.8 4.8 0 2 . 8 2 , 8 -2 
NJ CR 1.7 0 17.4 17 0 8.2 8 . 2 -9.2 
NJ CR 3.6 0 19,6 20 0 5 . 9 5 . 9 -13.7 
NJ CR 0.8 0 24.5 25 0 23 .7 23 ,7 -0.8 
NJ CR 16 0 3 . 6 3.6 0 5.3 5 . 3 1 . 7 
NJ CR 22 56 36 92 56 25 . 5 81 . 5 -10 . 5 
NJ CR 2.7 0 34 .2 34 0 27 .4 27.4 -6.8 
PA CR 6 . 1 0 7 . 8 7 . 8 0 10 . 7 10 . 7 2 .9 
NJ CR 4 . 1 0 7.8 7.8 0 10 . 7 10.7 2.9 
PA CR <5 , 1 0 3 . 2 3.2 0 3.2 3 . 2 0 
NJ CR 3 , 5 0 3.2 3.2 0 3 .2 3 . 2 0 
NJ CR 16 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 
NJ CR 8.8 0 2 2 0 2 2 0 
NJ AMTK 7 . 1 240 3.4 243 240 11 251 7.6 
NJ AMTK 22 166 3.4 169 166 11 177 7.6 
PA AMTK 17 156 3.4 159 156 11 167 7.6 
PA AMTK 29 132 3.4 135 132 7 . 1 139 3.7 
DE AMTK 25 116 2.3 118 116 10.5 127 8.2 
MD AMTK 21 67 4.5 72 67 12 .4 79 , 4 7.9 
MD AMTK 32 77 14 .3 91 77 15 . 6 92 . 6 1.3 
MD AMTK 29 99 2.4 101 99 7 . 7 107 5.3 
MD AMTK 8 . 3 99 3.2 102 99 9 . 3 108 6.1 

Operating Plan 
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Document Report 

Entry Date/Time: 6/12/97 3:04:12 PM Current Date: 6/18/97 

Document Type: Comment: Applicant Railroad: Both 

Document Title: Applicant, CSX. M. G, Sprague; STB, E. K Kaiser: Updated CSX Tratfic Figures 

Document Date: 6/4/97 

Date Received: 6/4/97 

Public Record: 

Docket#: FD# 33388 

Position: 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Response Pate: 

Abstract: CSX submits additonal traffic tables for the rail lines presently owned by CSX. rail lines proposed to be allocated to CSX 
after the proposed acquisition of Conrail, and rail lines that CSX and NS wil share. This information is in addition to the 
traffic tables provided in the PER, CSX will submit updated tables showing only the line segments that wtli be analyzed in 
the ER on June 5, 1997. 

Comments: 

Received From Sent To 

CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc. 

Mary G Sprague 

j Section of Environmental Analysis 

i Elaine K. Kaiser 

Key Word Location 
rail line tratfic 1 | 3 Merger Application ^ 

Reference Topic 

, Rail Operations 
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2" '̂̂ L^rirL?.'̂  ..v. 

cc Mr JobaW. Mi>o* 

180?) 7i3, S jn 

-ivMENTAL 



Document Report 

Entry Date/Time: 6.3/97 3 36:31 PM Current Date: 6/18/97 

Document Type: Comment Local Elected Railroad: Both 

Document Title: City of Columbia Mayor, Robert D Coble: STB; Support CSX/NS 255-days procedural schedule 

Document Date: 4/29/97 

Date Received: 

Public Record: 

DocketO: FD# 33388 

Position: 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Response Date: 

Abstract: The commenter supports the applicants' proposed 255-day procedural schedule. The commenter is the Mayor of the City ot 
Columbia. South Carolina 

Comments: 

Received From 
City of Columbia. South Carolina 

Robert D Coble 

Key Word 

Reference 

Sent To 
f Surface Transportation Board 

I Linda J. Morgan 

Location 
[ 3 Merger Application 

Topic 
Procedural Schedule 



T _ o m A rrnj c 



SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE 

Cvutis Henel MttigM KO«SC oi JUprucMMiw 
2«4Dnm«i ^rtm»t 

April 29. 
nmiiTVim 

j^/T- 37Z'/923 

Thg Haaonbte laAk Morgan ĉ ^^<-̂ y 

Tht Surface Transpomtioa Board '̂̂ '̂  ^ "̂-̂  ^ 
1201 Ccaautotion Awe.. N.W. 
WuniDfm. D.C. 20423 

RE. Fiauict Docket No. 3)388 
ApplicatioB by C5X aad Norfolk Southern » Acqun CoanU 

Dear Chs)r«voimn Morfaa.-

It has come lojny auenrion dut CSX aud Norfolk Sooibem btve TiM a pcticion co 
ewbliih a procedural tclteduie in thc above proeeedinf thai provule.<c for expedited bandliiu of 
a jciat at̂ licatioB ibai will be filed oo or befbre July 10.1997 

CSX and NortbU Southem u»uldbi able to teali2e!hebei«fks of dm acquiaî  soon 
aspositbk. 

Alto, Coonil eiaptoyee morale wiU oidy dcteriontc ftmher the longer h takes to render 
a decision in ttiis case. 

I urge you lo approve ihc applicatioa fbr expedited haodiiag ofthis eajc. 

CUKTIS HERTEL 
Spealotr 
MKitifan Houae of Eepresenuuves 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 



Document Report 

Entry Date/Time: 6/3/97 3:50:45 PM Current Date: 6/18/97 

Document Type: Comment: State Legislators BaUrsad: Both 

Document Title: House of Representatives, Michigan, Curtis Hertel: Support expedited procedural schedule 

Document Date: 4/29/95 

Date Received: 

Public Record: 

DocketO: FD# 33388 

Position: 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Response Date: 

Abstract: The commenter supports the applicants' proposed 255-day procedural schedule. The commenter is the Speaker of the 
Michigan House of Representives 

Comments: 

Received From 
House of Representative, Michigan 

Curtis Hertel 

Key Word 

Reterence 

Sent To 

j Surtace Transportation Board 

: Linda J, Morgan 

Location 
3 Merger Application 

Toptc 
Procedural Schedule 
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Document Report 

Entry Datemme: 6/3/97 1 49 47 PM Current Date: 6/18/97 

Document Type: Cor ment: Govemors Railroad: Both 

Document Title: Govemor of South Carolina, David M. Beasley: STB; Support 255-day prooedure schedule 

Document Date: 4/29/97 

Date Received: 

Public Record: 

Docket#: FD# 33338 

Position: 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Response Date: 

Abstract: The commenter supports the applicants' proposed 255-day procedural schedule. The commenter is the South Carolina 
governor 

Comments: 

Received From 
Govemor ot South Carolina 

David M Beasley 

Key Word 

Reference 

Sent To 
Surface Transportation Board 

Vemon A. Williams 

Location 
3 Merger Application 

Topic 
( Procedural Schedule 





^ OHN R. GREGG 
!iP£AJC£H 

. S T A T E /.S'D/.^.VA 

HUL-SE Of R£J'R£S!:.\1.\TnT.S 

JJOTH GENUUL A'iSfMBLY 

Room 8-2 
200 Writ U4«hin{ion .Stree: 
Indianapulik, I.N' 4620<l 

HR. 1. Box 51 
Smdbom. IN 47578 

April 25.1997 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

DOCUMENT 

OSX co.v?o.'?.Anoi\ 

The Honorabk Linda Morgan 
Chairwoman 
Thc Surface Transportation Board 
1201 Constitution Avenue, N.W. 
Washinglon, D.C. 20423 

RE: Finance Docket No. 33388 
Application by CSX and Norfolk Southern to acquire Coorail 

Dear Chairwoman Morgan: 

It is my understanding that CSX and Norfolk Southem havc filed a petition to establish a 
procedural schedule in the above proceeding thar provides for expediad handling of a joint 
application that wiil be filed on or before July 10,1997 

CSX and Norfolk Southem should be able to realize the bensfits of this acquisition as soon as 
possible. 

Aiso, Conrail employee morale will only deteriorate funher thc longer it takes to render a 
decision in dtis case. 

I urge you to approve the application for expedited handling ofthis case. 

Siijizcrely, 

R Gregg 
of the House 

JRG:d 



Document Report 

Entry Date/Time: 6/3/97 11:38:42 AM Current Date: 6/18/97 

Document Type: Comment: State Legislators Railroad: Both 

Document Title: House o! Representative, Indiana, John R Gregg; STB; Support applicant's prosposed procedure schedu 

Document Date: 4/25/97 

Date Received: 

Public Record: 

Docket*: FD# 33388 

Position: 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Response Date: 

Abstract: The commenter supports the applicants' proposed 255-day procedural schedule. The commenter is ttie Speaker ot the 
House trom the State of Indiana. 

Comments: 

Received From 
House ot Representatives. Indiana 

John R Gregg 

Kev Word 

Reterence 

Sent To 

Surface Transportation Board 

Linda J Morgan 

Location 

[ 3 Merger Application 

Topic 
1̂  Procedural Schedule 





COMM)SSlON£r. 

**tMt I, t«MC>itrz 

|4t)«)«i*-SJ77 

Department of Transportation 
5t3tc of Georgia 

#2 Ctpitofs^rc; S.W. 
Atianta, Georgia 30334-1002 

ntrAsuatit 

April 24. 1997 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

Thc HonoftWe Unda Morgan, Chainnan 
Thc Suffice Trtnspotution Board 
1201 Constimtion Avenue. NW 
Wa$hui£ton,D. C. 20423 

Dear Madam CMurtsan: 

Thc Geor|ia Dcptronent cf TfansporuJion wishes to provide the Surface Trantponation Board with 
commenu concerning Fmance Docket 33388. ajoint petiuon of CSX Coiporation and Norfolk 
Sovithem, requesung a 255 d»y expedited application process for their proposed acquisition of 
Conrasl. 

The joim acquisition of Conrail by Norfolk Southen> aad CSX will MfnificaniJy inciease r»:! 
compeution in tbe «m United States. The rejulune systems fcrmed from this merger will 
creaie a balanced rail network, which will enhance rail aervice to ail ra:I shippers In Georgia and thc 
southeast The expedited 255 d̂ y proceis will provide adcqutte time for review ind pertnit rail 
shippers to receive che merger bcncfm sooner. 

Therefore, it it requested thai the Surface Transponation approve the joint petition of CSX and 
Norfolk Southem for a 255 day expedited apphcauon ptoceu fê  thc acquiiiuon of Conrail. 

Sincerely. 

Wayne fihickelford 

APR 30 97 C9.25 PAGE.COI 



Document Report 

Entry Date/Time: 6/3/97 11:31:33 AM Current Date: 6/18/97 

Document Type: Comment: Stafe Agencies Railroad: None 

Document Title: Georgia Department of Transportation. Wayne Shackelford; STB, Support 255 day procedure schedule 

Document Date: 4/24/97 

Date Received: 

Public Record: 

DocketO: FD#33'?88 

Position: 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Response Date: 

Abstract: The commerter supports the Applicants' proposed 255-day procedural schedule. The commenter is the Georgia 
Department of Transportation. 

Comments: 

Received From 
Georgia Department of Transportation 

Wayne Shackelford 

Key Word 

Reference 

Sent To 
Surface Transportation Board 

Linda J. Morgan 

Location 
3 Merger Application 

Topic 
Procedural Schedule 





DOCUMENT 

1 ^ 

•1^. -f" 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

SUITE 7C0. JAMES K. POLK BUILDING 
NASHVILLC. TENNESSEE 37243 0348 

I PHl'CKS-U.rs.VfA.N.SK. tXtNSUNnOUISM 

April 25, 1997 

Ms. Linda Morgan. Chairperson 
Surface Transportation Boarti 
1925 K Sireet, NW. Suite 820 
Washington, DC 20423 

RE: STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Ms Morgan: 

I undersiand thai Norfolk Southem Corporatior (NS) and CSX 
Transportation have filed a petition wlt^ ine Surtace Transoortation Board 
requesting lhal you expedite consideration of their proposal lo purchase Conraii 

NS ana CSX comprise approximately 90 percent of the total rail miles in 
the state of Tennessee, and the new rail network being developed by these two 
companies will provide improved customer service, fester delivery, and 
numerous benefits for our shippers and consumers. ~his acquisiiion wiil open 
new markets in the nonheast to Tennessee business, not only for shippers 
located on these two Class I railroads, but for shippers located on our shortline 
railroads as WP!I. 

For these reasons I encourage the Board's prompt consideration ano 
approval of lhe acquisition application If I or any member of my staff can be of 
assistance to the Boa'-a, please doool hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

(Id. 
(yA. "Hruce Sallsmar, Sr. 

Commissioner 

JBS/-MB/PW 



Document Report 

Entry Daterrime: 6/3/97 11:05:46 AM Cun-ent Date: 6/18/97 

Document Type: Comment: State Agenoes Railroad: Both 

Document Title: Tennessee Department of Transportation, J. B. Saltsman, Sr.: STB; letter in support of merger 

Document Date: 4/25/97 

Date Received: 

Public Record: 

Dockett FD# 33386 

Position: 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Response Date: 

Abstract: The commenter supports the applicants' proposed 255-day procedural sctieduie. The commenter is the Tennessee 
Department of Transportation. 

Comments: 

Received From 

• Tennessee Department of Transportation 

' John B Saltsman, Sr. 

Kev Word 
I oppose 

procedural schedule 

support 

Reference 

Sent To 

, Surface Transportation Board 

\ Linda J. Morgan 

Location 
3 Merger Application 

Topic 
Procedural Schedule 





h 

J O H M C L A N D . Ill 

X p r i l 29. 1997 

n * M • « • « » « • P V M * * * * 

• t * C M I « l < ( M C C T O a 

• U t U I C a 4 « 4 i . T a t 

4./5/f ? 1:91:11 Fry] 

The Bonorabl<« Lind* Morgaa 
Cb«irwoaan 
The Surface Trenaporcatioc Board 
X301 Coaaticuclon Avenua, KW 
Washington. OC 20423 

« 2 : PinAnciaJL Dockec Mo. 3a3t«-CSZ/Morfelk SoutJiarrx 
Acqui elt: iofi a&d Coatrol ef CoaraiX 

D««r Mri. Morgan . 

The proposed ayscen created by the aquisicioa and control of 
Conrail by CSX 4.̂ .'' Norfolk Souchem i*i l l hav6 yreac benefit for South 
Carolin* industries that fhip by r a i l including srrain. paper, 
chemicalt and metals, expanding statewide efforts tc create new jobs 
*nd opportunity for a l l our citixens. I t wi l l bring single-line 
B«rvics between our state and the Northeast and Midwest, providing 
more rel iabi l i ty , better aerviee and increased effiency. 

By creating two atrong ra i l cotnpetitors in thc Eaet. the market 
search for companiea in South Carolina w i l l expand in our state and 
throughout the ragion. 

I aro writing to request that the Surface Transportation Board 
•xpeditt the application by CSX and Horfolk Southem to aquire 
Conrail , and limit the timetable fcr the procaas to 25S days, so that 
our econoray can beyin to enjoy the benefits of the aauisition as soon 
AS possible. 

Thank you for your attention to this irrportant maccer. 

Wlch warmest personal regards, 1 am 

Very truly yours. 

•7CL. :bcl/< . 97 

CC; Mr. John Snow 
Chairman, President and CIO 
csx Corporation 
P 0. Box 8SC39 
Richmond, vx 232SS-5(29 

Mr. David K. Qoode 
Chair.r.».n, President and CEO 
Norloik Southem Corpor«rioa 
Three Commereial Plaee 
N o r f o l k , vx 235X0 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 



Document Report 

Entry DateTime: 6/3/97 3 41 11 PM Current Date: 6/18/97 

Document Type: Comment: State Legislators Railroad: Both 

Document Title: Senate of South Carolina. John C Land, Ml, STB: Support applicants 255-days procedural schedule 

Document Date: 4/29/97 

Date Received: 

Public Rccord: 

Docket#: FD# 33398 

Position: 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Response Date: 

Abstract: The commenter supports the applicants' proposed 255-day procedural schedule The commenter is a state senator from 
Soulh Carolina 

Comments: 

Received From 
Senate of South Carolina 

John C. Land, III 

Key Word 

Reference 

Sent To 

Surface Transportation Board 

Vemon A. Williams 

Location 
I 3 Merger Application 

Topic 
Procedural Schedule " 1 

I 
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O F F I C E OF TM£ GoveftNon -̂̂ ^̂ ^ 

^" •̂̂  April 28.1997 o^-zt*'"' 
( S C 2 ) S S C Z S < 7 

Mr. Vemon A. Wil]i,wns. Secretary 
Surface Traasportation Board 
1925 K Street, N W. 
Wa4hiDr.on, DC 2423-OOCl 

RF.: FiMDCC Dockel No. 33388 
gsŷ 'Ncrfolk- Soulhem Acouisition and Control of ConxaD 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

It is a pleasure for iae to offer my support for the proposal being biought before 
the Surface Traasportaiioo Board in the captioned proceeding The enhanced rail 
uansporutioD scrvi-te resulticg feon the proposed transaction should generaie significani 
new business and industnal grovirth in Kentucky. Such growth is cnicial to us because it 
creates nft-.vJobs for the Conuaonwealih's residents. In addition, this srcwth should 
result in more railroad jobs on thc expanded CSX and NS rail system and v/ill provide an 
expanded market reach for Kentucky's rail shippers. Our coal producers aud vehicle 
manufacrurers will have dirtct rail tccess to Northeast markeis for tbe very first time. 

For these reasons and on behalf ofour citizens I urge the Board to approve tbe 
application filed in the captioned proceeding expeditiously and thereby enable Kentuclcy 
to realize the benefit* ofthe rail senrice which will result ftom the proposed transaction. 

CC. Mr. John W. Snow, Chairman 
Mr. Jay S. Westbrook, Resident Vice President 

TOTRL PftCc.ei * * 



Document Report 

Entry Date/Time: 6/3/97 1 41:56 PM Current Date: 6/18/97 

Document Tvpe: Comment: Governors 

Document Title: Govemor of Kentucky. Paul E Patton: STB; Support CSX/NS merger 

Document Date: 4/28/97 

Oate Received: 

Public Record: 

Docket#: FD# 33388 

Position: Support 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Response Date: 

Railroad: Both 

Abstract: The commenter supports the applicants' proposed application for the control of Conrail. The commenter is the Governor of 
the Commonweallh of Kentucky 

Comments: 

Received From 
Governor of Kentucky 

Pau! E. Patton 

Kev Word 

Reference 

Sent To 

I Surtace Transportation Board 

I Vemon A Williams 

Location 

i 3 Merger Appllcatijn 

Topic 
Economic Impact 
Other 
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ENVIRONMENTAL 
OOCUMENT 

SIATE OF MISSISSIPPI 
OfFICE or m COVONOK 

Kay 6, 1997 
fl 

The .HotuiraJsle XAnda Morgan 
Ckaar 
Surface Traneportation Board 
1201 C o n s t l t u t l o a Avsnue, M.W. 
Mashington, D . C . 20423 

Dear Ma. Morgan: 

r aa w r i t i n g you to requesr tHiat the Surface Transportat ion 
Board expedite taie appiication bv CSX Corporation aad Morfolk 
southern 2UMi l i m i t Oae tiaetable for tbe pmcess to 255 days . 
The iapact of. U i ia acquisition w i l l mcaix greae tbings tor 
indu i tr i e s i n Mifisissippx and WM ir,r^v fni-warrt co quicXly ga in ing 
tJic benef i ta . 

By e s t c t i i s h i n g a broador nctworJc of s ing l e - l ine f r a i g h t 
r a i l s erv ice , onr state's laanuracturers w i l l have d irec t access 
to aarkets of tbe Mortheaat and Midwest. l a addition, the 
reduc--^n i n t r a n s i t tlae, the inc7e:^ad. effica.?^ncy i i i operat ions 
and the long-term tinancial s t a b i l i t y of the r a i l i ' i a d i n d u s t r y 
are Jcey b e n e f i t s ot the Conrail ac.qiuiaition. As a ,result, our 
seaports, our paper Industry, our chemical industry aud doraxis of 
otiher i n d u s t r i a l concema w i l l becoae more conpetit ive. 

Because cb ia proposal has such great potent ia l for the 
""-̂ ^ q^cJcly on approving the CSy-Morfolk 

Southem proposa l . 

Kr:bb 



Document Report 

Entry Daterrime: 6/2/97 7:59:58 PM Current Date: 6/18/97 

Document Type: Comment: Govemors Railroad: Both 

Document Title: Governor of Mississippi. Kir1< Fordice: STB: Support CSX/NS proposed procedural schedule 

Document Date: 5/6/97 

Date Received: 5/15/97 

Public Record: 

Docket*: FD# 33388 

Position: 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Response Date: 

Abstract: The commenter supports the applicants' proposed 255-day procedural schedule. The commenter is the govemor of 
Mississippi, an elected state official. 

Comments: This letter was sent to us by Amold & Porter, applicant's attomey. to be entered into the public record 

Received From 
Governor of Mississippi 

Kir1( Fordice 

Kev Word 

oppose 

procedural schedule 

support 

Reference 

Sent To 
Surface Transportation Board 

Linda J. Morgan 

Location 
j 3 Merger Application 

Topic 
Procedural Schedule 
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^HERCULES -ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

Hanules IncofporaMd 
Hercules Plaza 
1313 North Market Streel 
Wilmingion. DE 19894.0001 
(302) 594.5000 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
CASE CONTROL BRANCH 

1201 CONSTITUTION AVENUE, N.W. 
WASHINGTON, DC 20423-0001 

STB FINANCE DOCKET 
#33388 

COMMENTS OF 

HERCULES INCORPORATED 
HERCULES PLAZA 

WILMINGTON, DE 19894 

MAYS, 1997 



I P J ^ £ f f H e r c u l e s Incorporated 
Hercules Plaza 

May 5, 1997 1313 Nonh Market Street 
Wilmington. OE 19894-0001 
(302) 594-5000 

My name is John E. Thomas, and I am Manager, Bulk Transportation of 

Hercules Incorporated I have held my present position for five years and have been 

in other transportation related fields for twenty-one years. 

Hercules incorporated manufactures chemical specialty products for a variety of 

markets world wide Its businesses include Paper Technology, Resins, Fibers. Food 

Gums and Aqualon water-soluble polymers. The corporation concentrates on value-

added, high-performance products where it has a market or technology advantage. 

Hercules operates 45 manufacturing plants world-ivide including 14 domestic plants in 

the United States 

Ve have 14 facilities in the United States located at Chicopee, MA; Parlin, NJ; 

West Elizabeth, PA; Hopewell, VA; Franklin, VA; Savannah, GA; Brunswick GA; 

Covington, GA; Milwaukee, Wl, Kalamazoo, Ml; Louisiana, MO; Hattiesburg, MS; 

Portland, OR; Kenedy, TX. These facilities are presently served by the ST; CR; NS; 

CSX; CPRS; BNSF; IC; UP. 

Since the announcement of the CSX Corporation purchase of Conrail in October 

1996, we have followed the events over the last several months with great interest. 

Hercules' concerns have been greatly relieved with the solution which Norfolk Southern 

and CSX have presenled to divide up Conrail. Initially, Hercules was concerned that 

our industry would suffer with the loss of competitive services of a rail carrier when 

CSX was to acquire all of Conrail thereby forming a single railroad. Hercules has 



-2-

three facilities currently located on Conrail. However, with the proposed division, two 

would be located on the Norfolk Southem and one jointly served in New Jersey. 

Competitive rail service is important to Hercules. There is a distinct need for 

balanced rail competition in the East. Hercules must compete on a global basis. Both 

our domestic and international competitors look for cost savings whenever possible. 

Because transportation expenses are a major product cost item for Hercules, we need 

to have two rail providers available in order to serve as a competitive force to keep rail 

rates in check. We believe the division of Conrail will promote competition throughout 

the North East and preserve the interest of the shipping public. 

We therefore request the STB to support the division of Conrail as proposed by 

the NS and CSX. 

We thank the STB for the opportunity to present our comments and respectfully 

request that our recommendations be strongly considered. 

Respectfully submitted 

J. E. Thomas 
Manager, Bulk Transpotlation 
Purchasing & Transportation Department 

JET sm» 
33388 JET 



VERIFICATION 

I, John E. Thomas declare under penalty of perjury that the 

foregoing is tme and correct. Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file 

this verified statement. Executed on Mav 5 1997 . 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 

STH DAY OF MAY 1997. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My eommteslon expires JuV 10,1997 



CERTIFICATION 

I, John E. Thomas certify that Hercules Incorporated has served 

copies of this Support Statement to the Norfolk Southern, CSX Transportation and 

Consolidated Rail. Executed on Mav 9, 1997 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 

9TH DAY OF MAY 1997 . 

NOTARY PUBLIC 
My commission expires Juiy 10,1997 



Document Report 

Entry Date/Time: 5/20/97 8:36:32 AM Current Date: 6/18/97 

Document Type: Comment: U.S Business Railroad: Botti 

Document Title: Hercules Incorporated. J E. Ttiomas; STB; Letter in support of NS and CSX merger 

Document Date: 5/5/97 

Date Received: 5/13r'97 

Public Record: 

Docket#: FD# 33388 

Position: Support 

Routed: No Response Needed: None Resix>r)5e Date: 

Abstract: The commenter supports the Applicants' proposed merger of Conrail for competitive and economic reasons. The 
commenter is Hercules Inc . a U S business that manufactures chemical speciality products. 

Comments: 

Received From 
Hercules Incorporated 

John E Thomas 

Kev Word 

Conrail 

support 

Reference 

Sent To 

I Surface Transportatton Board 

Vemon A. Williams 

j 3 Merger Application 

Topic 
Competitive Concem 



FD- ID-LAW 



SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL 

C H I C A G O 

L O S ANGELES 

N E W YOHK 

S A N f RANClSCO 

ST LOUIS 

1301 K STREET NW 

SUITE 600. EAST TOWER 

WASHINGTON. DC 20005 

April 22, 1997 

Hon. Vernon A. Williams, Secretary 
SurfTransportation Board 
1925 K Street, N.W., Room 700 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
DOCUMENT 

DIRECT LINE 

(202) 408-6351 

Re: Finance Docket No. 33388. CSX and Norfolk Southem >- rontrol attd \ ̂ -..^ - ropr^p 

Dear Sex;retary Williams: 

On April 16, 1997, Canadian National Railway Company filed its Response in 
Opposition to Peution For Protective Order (CN-5), which responded to applicants' PeUtion 
For Protective Order, filed just six days earlier on April 10, 1997 (CSX/NS-3). Also on April 
16, 1997, the Board decided and served Decision No. 1, which adopted the protective order 
proposed by applicants. Decision No. 1 did not reflect any consideration of the important 
issues raised in the CN Response, and apparently had been voted before the CN Response 
was received. 

Yesterday, in pleadings styled Petition For Leave to File (CSX/NS-6) and 
Consolidated Reply (CSX/NS-7), applicants sought to defend the terms of the protective order 
as issued, and suggested that the Board might treat the earlier CN Response (CN-5) as a 
request for clarification or reconsideration. 

Please be advised that CN reserves the right to file a formal petition seeking 
reconsideration and/or clarification of Decision No. 1 within the time allowed under the 
Board's rules. 

Kindly stamp the enclosed additional copy of this letter at the time of filing and retum 
it to our messenger. 

Sincerely yours. 

E;iclosures 
cc: Director David M. Konschnik 

Adminisu-ative Law Judge Leventhal 
Counsel for applicants 

L. John<\)sborn ~Et3TBRH5 
Office of th«S«crelary 

IPP 2 3 1997 
Partof 
Pubfc Record 



Document Report 

Entry Date/Time: 5/6/97 12 36 00 PM Current Date: 6/3/97 

Document Type: Comment: Other Railroads Railroad: Both 

Document Title: Canadian National Railway Company, L John Osbom; STB; Letter-CN Right to File Formal Petition 

Document Date: 4/22/97 

Date Received: 4/22/97 

Public Record: 4/23/97 

Docket#: FD# 33388 

Position: 

Routed: No Response Needed: Response Date: 

Abstract: The commenter serves notice that it may file a formal petition seeking reconsideration and/or clanfication of STB Decision 
No 1 in Finance Docket No 33388, wihich adopted the prote tive order proposed by the applicants. The commenter is the 
Canadian Railway Company. 

Comments: 

Received From 
Canadian National Railway Company 

L. John Ostiom 

Key Word 

Reference 

Document Type: Comment; Other Railroads 

Title: Canadian National Railway Company. Jean Piere Ouellet; 
STB; Response to CSX/NS-2 Petition for Waive 

Date: 4/16/97 

Document ID: 5/5/97 6.39:04 PM 

Document Type: Comment: Other Railroads 

Title: Canadian National Railway Company, Jean Pierre Ouellet, 
STB; Response to CSX/NS-3 Petition for Prote 

Date: 4/16/97 

Document ID: 5/5/97 7:02:29 PM 

Document Type: Decision 

Title: STB; Decision No 1; Petition for Protective Order is 
Granted 

Date: 4/16/97 

Document ID: 5/5/97 6 17:03 PM 

Sent To 
Surface Transportation Board 

Vemon A. Williams 

Location 
3.6.5 Public/Other Railroads j 

Topic 



Document Type: Discovery 

Title: Canadian National Railway Company, L John Osbom; 
STB; Motion to Compel Discovery Responses by Conr 

Date: 4/14/97 

Document ID: 5/5/97 5:57:40 PM 

Document Type: Petition 

Title: Applicant; STB; Petition For Waiver of 49 CFR & 
1108.4(b)(1) 

Date-4/10/97 

Document ID: 5/5/97 11 28:31 AM 
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' OO^^ City of Gibraltar 
Pubiit .Saffty Department 

294O0 .Munro Avenue. Gibraltar .Michigan -iHr.-^ o .^l.^ ( r6102 

FAX 1(>~6 5124 , , 

M a r c h 4 , 1 9<^7 

M r . V e r n o n A . W i l l i a m s 
' ; . iM-^a':e T r a n s p o r t a t i o n B o a r d 
1 J't h E . C on-"- t i t u t i o n Ave . N.W 
Ui -ẑ  I i ng t o n , O . C . 2 0 4 2 3 

SUBJECT: PROBLEMS WITH CONRAIL 
OF G I B R A L T A R . 

PAILROAD ORIGINATING I N THE C I T Y 

Dear Mr Wi11iams. 

D e t r 

r. 1 •: 
i •:- f 
.'1 n d 

<:> ut 

Our n,=)in c o m p l a i n t u i t h C o n r a i i o r any o t h e r r a i i r o a d 
.any p a s s i n g t h r o u g h o u r C i t y . w h i c h i s l o c a t e d b e t w e e n 
•-.'it a n d T o l e d o , O i i C ' . i s t h a t t h e c r o s s i n g s a r e b l o c k e d 
• / r ^ a v e l y . h^-ive t t n e e e a s t / w e s t r o a d s t h a t a r e c r o s s e d w i t h 
ame C o n r a i l a n d G r a n d T i u n k r a i l r o a d t r a c k s ; W o o d r u f f Rd . , 

h i'r. o d i i t r o a d ; G i b r a l t a r F<d. , a t w o l a n e pa->>ed r o a d . T h i s 
h ' iiia i n a r r e r y i n and o u t o f G i b r a l t a r , l i n k i n g u s t o 1 - 7 5 ; 

V , - f - e i a n d Rd . w h i c h i s a l s o a p a v e d t w o l a n e r o a d . B o t h 
,-i[ i aT h'Tl . a n d V r e c l a n r I R d . a r e o u r t w o r o u t e s t o t h e c l o s e s t 
: i . c - t i . O-i K .wood-Seaway H o s p i t a l . The C i t y a n d t h e r a i l r o a d s 
b e e n v e r y f o r t u n a t e t h a t a b i o c k e d c r o s s i n g h a s n o t b e e n t h e 

>. t c a u s e o f a p a t - j e n f d y i n g d u e t o an a m b u l a n c e h a v i n g t o 
f . j i a i r o s s i i v - j t o c l e a r o r b y c a u s i n g t h e a m b u l a n c e t o d r i v e 
f t h r - i r w a y t o g e t t o t h e h o s p i t a l . The c l o s e s t v i a d u c t 
t h e r a i i r o a c t r a c i - - - i s West R d . , i n t h e c i t y o f T r e n t o n . 
i-5 a p p r o> i mat e l / t h r e e m i l e s t o t h e n o r t h , w h i c h m e a n s c r 

- ' ntu- t t r a v e l a p p r o x i m a t e l y s i x m i l e s o u t o f t h e w a y t o 
/ . - ! h woo<J-Seawa y H o s p i t a l . 

M; rues , t he f r a i n 
t h e r a i 1 r oad g a t e - ; 
. W- I ' ecen t 1 y 

Ma 1 i i U ;•••;..••• • • • 1 i v e . 
,.,ti,» • - - t i l l c>' CUT . I t i •:. r o t 

r n o t o t i n g p u b l i c , i t c a u s e s p r o b l e n v i -

c r e w w i l l st ' : /P - - .hor t o f t h e c r o s s i n g 
tc,; gc, d o w n , l-t f e c t i v e l y b l o c k i n g 
YiS'je bee n wo r k i ncj w i t h Co n i a i l 

r d 11-> c o r r ec t t hi i s p r ob 1 em . H o w e v e r , i t 
' • -n ly ari i n c o n v e n i e n c e f o r t h e 
f o r c;ur - s c h o o l b u s s e s . 

d i 

Ttie downec i r a i l T o a c i ga t e s v r e - a t e a h a z a r d as 
• • ' i - f i i p t t ' ' ) d r i v e a r o u n d t h e s c h o o l b u s s e s 

" t h e t t i m e s i t causes , t r a f f i c b a c k u p s a h a l f m i i e i n e a c 
t i w n . 

sc>me c i t i z e n s 
a n d t h e d c j w n e d 

• i 



Mr . Vernon Wil1iams 
Page 2 

We r e a l i 7 c that the r a i l r o a d companies are i n business t o 
rna I- e mciney , t-hi 

<-,ri:r- -̂  i! i w i l ! 

n i l . , 

t h. t. Li • ,1 t 

a c f l o n g c j r . H o p e f u l l y , r a i l r o a d 
' h- - a f e t y a n d w e l l b e i n g o f t h e 

e:-., t h e y p a s s t h r o u g h . P o s s i b l y t h e 
' a n o b t a i n t i e t t e r e q u i p m e n t p r c > v i d i n g 
I' f i i a ! wl i ' 'T .-• li <''111-c, '--f t hc - ' i r t r a i n - - , anc) 

, . . r n - - , C n * . - f f . - , i t : , t o a s s u i e t h a t 
11 l i t I - r 1 c- t'-/ e i t h e r t r a i n ' 

11 i 

r I-

. i y i ' • ' 

f -i C.fl. 

f IJV no mci e t h a n t w o o r t h r e e m i n u t e : - , a t a 
i , t t i i 1 * i i j i i w rx i l . - ; • l i n i i z - - - I Ir;- >-cunp 1 a i n t s we 

r i i c . t H i i b l i c 
'c) ceo -

• 1 d i s t r i c t , a n d t he 
i s s u a n c e o f t i c k e t - ' , fc^v b l m KI 

Vc-i y t r u l y y o u r s . 

r h i e t pJfii 1 A . L e h r 
i', j b l ,111 a r P o l i c e D e p a i t m e n t 



Document Report 

Entry Date/Time: 6/4/97 8.01:50 AM Current Date: ^22/97 

Document Type: Comment; Local Agenaes Railroad: Botti 

Document Title: City of Gibraltar, Paul A Lehr; STB; Complaint railroad crorsing excessively blocking main artery 

Document Date: 5/4/97 

Date Receiveci: 5/7/97 

Public Record: 

Docket^: FD# 33388 

Position: 

Routed: fslo Response Needed: None Response Date: 

Abstract: Ttie commenter is concemed with transportation congestion at grade aossings caused by increased train traffic. The 
commentei is the Chief of Police and Public Safety Derailment of the City of Gibraltar The commenter is concerned with 
the following issues (1) emergency response delays and (2) safety at the grade crossing for vehicles. 

Comments: 

Received From 

Cily of Gibraltar, Michigan 

Public Safetv Depar'.nent 

Paul A Lehr 

Sent To 
Surface Transportation Board 

Vernon A. Williams 

Kev Word 

congestion 

crossing 

Safety 

traffic 

Location 
3 6.4 Local 

Reference Topic 
Safety; Emergency Response 

Safety; Grade Crossing,'Vehicle 

Transportation: Highway Congestion & Delay 


